
DIVISION A - COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

The joint explanatory statement accompanying thi s di vision is approved and indicates 

congressional intent. Unless otherwise noted, the language set fo rth in House Report 11 9- 272 

("the House report") and the Senate Report 11 9-44 ("the Senate report") carri es the same weight 

as language included in thi s joint explanatory statement and should be complied with unless 

specificall y addressed to the contrary in thi s j oint explanatory statement or the act. While some 

language is repeated fo r emphas is, it is not intended to negate the language referred to above 

unless expressly provided herein . In cases where the House report and the Senate report direct 

the submission of a report, such report is to be submitted to both the House and Senate 

Commi ttees on Appropriations (" the Committees"). 

Each department and agency fund ed in thi s act shall fo llow the directions set fo rth in thi s 

act and the accompanying explanatory statement and shall not reallocate resources or reorganize 

acti vities except as provided here in . Reprogramming procedures shall apply to: funds provided 

in thi s act; unobligated balances fro m prev ious appropriat ions acts that are available for 

obligation or expenditure in fisca l year 2026; and non-appropriated resources such as fee 

collections that are used to meet program requirements in fiscal year 2026. These procedures are 

spec ified in section 505 of thi s act. 

Any reprogramming request shall include any out-year budgetary impacts and a separate 

accounting of program or mission impacts on estimated carryover funds. Any program, proj ect, 

or acti vity cited in thi s explanatory statement, the House report, or the Senate report and not 

changed by thi s act, shall be construed as the position of the Congress and shall not be subject to 

reductions or reprogramming without prior approval of the Commi ttees. Further, any department 

or agency fu nded in thi s act that plans a reduction-in-force shall notify the Committees by letter 

no later than 45 days in advance of the date of any such planned personnel action. 

When a department or agency subm its a reprogramming or transfer request to the 

Commi ttees and does not receive identical responses, it shall be the responsibility of the 

department or agency seeking the reprogramming to reconcile the differences between the two 

bodies before proceeding. If reconci li ation is not possible, the items in d isagreement in the 

reprogramming or transfer request shall be considered unapproved. Departments and agencies 

shall not submi t reprogramming notifications after July 1, 2026, except in extraordinary 
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circumstances. Any such notification shall include a description of the extraordinary 
circumstances. 
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In compliance with section 528 of this act , each department and agency funded in this act 

shall submit spending plans, signed by the respective department or agency head, for the 

Committees ' review not later than 45 days after the date of enactment of this act. 

In lieu of Senate language regarding "Access to High-Quality Affordable Child Care for 

Federal Employees", the agreement directs each department or agency funded in this act to report 

to the Committees, within l 80 days of the date of enactment of this act, and include in annual 

budget justifications thereafter, on their efforts to help provide access to high-quality affordable 

child care for the children of those Federal employees . The reports shall deta il all current 

programs or efforts that assist department or agency employees with child care, identify 

programs-including for recruitment and retention-that assist with child care, provide the number 

of employees utili zing such programs, and detail associated costs. 

identify and recover indirect cost rates under the Uniform Guidance, particularly with respect to 

the need for greater transparency into these costs. Various models have been suggested to achieve 

@ these improvements, including the Financial Accountability in Research (~ai_!) model advanced 

by the Joint Associations Group on Indirect Costs (JAG), which the Com~tee believe~ 

further consideration. 
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TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMLNISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION 

The agreement includes $582,000,000 in total resources for the International Trade 

Administration (IT A). This amount is offset by $20,000,000 in estimated fee collections, resulting 

in a direct appropriation of $562,000,000. The agreement directs IT A to apply reductions amongst 

the business units proportionally, to the extent practicable to maintain current staffing levels. 

Travel and Tourism. - The agreement provides up to $3,500,000 for IT A to continue 

implementing the "Visit America Act." 

Promoting U.S. Competitiveness in !nfrastructure. - The agreement directs IT A's Office of 

Trade Remedy Compliance to enhance ongoing efforts to facilitate the use of U.S. developed 

construction codes in foreign markets to increase market access for U.S. exporters of construction­

related goods and services and to counteract the People 's Republic of China's (PRC) influence. 

Through the PRC ' s Belt and Road Initiative, the PRC forces the use of PRC construction standards 

in recipient countries. PRC standards align with Chinese manufacturing and construction practices 

that are less rigorous than U.S. developed construction codes and encourage low cost over strong 

quality construction, creating a " race to the bottom" that disadvantages U.S. industry in affected 

markets. 

Rural Export Assistance.- The agreement provides up to $1 ,000,000 for rural export 

centers and not less than $1 ,000,000 for the National Rural Export Center. 

BUREAU OF INDUSTRY AND SECURITY 

OPERATIONS AND ADMfNISTRATION 

The agreement includes $235,000,000 for the Bureau of Industry and Security (BIS). 

Enforcement of Export Licenses.- The agreement strongly supports the Department' s 

efforts to keep America at the forefront of cutting-edge technologies, particularly those with 

significant national security implications like high end semiconductors for artificial intelligence. 

In recognition of the need to tightly control these technologies, the agreement provides an increase 
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of not less than $10,000,000 above the fiscal year 2024 enacted level for the enforcement of the 

restrictions on end uses and end users for products classified under Export Control Classification 

Number 3A090 and related technologies. Further, BIS shall provide a briefing to the Committees, 

within 45 days of enactment of this act, on how BIS is complying with 50 U.S.C. 48 l 5(c) for 

applications to export to entities located in the PRC for such products. 

Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation.- ln lieu of House language 

under this heading, the agreement directs B[S to review all licenses issued to entities to export to 

Huawei , Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation, or any of their subsidiaries and, 

through the interagency license review process, rescind licenses, as appropriate. The agreement 

directs BIS to report to the Committees no later than 30 days after enactment of this act on the 

implementation of this directive. 

Emerging and Foundational Technologies.- ln lieu of House language under this heading, 

the agreement directs BIS to continue ongoing assessment of all technologies identified by the 

Office of National Science and Technology Council in February 2024 as "critical and emerging 

technologies," for the purpose of preventing foreign adversaries from obtaining U.S. emerging and 

foundational technologies. BIS is further directed to report to the Committees no later than 180 

days after enactment of this act on the implementation of this directive. 

Taiwan and Finland Export Control Officers.- The agreement includes not less than 

$2,000,000 to support the hiring of export control officers in the increas ingly important 

jurisdictions of Taiwan and Finland. 

Revision of Firearms License Requirements.-Due to BIS's rescission of interim final rule 

"Revision of Firearms License Requirements" (89 FR 34680), the agreement does not adopt the 

Senate report language under this heading. 

ECONOMIC D EVELOPMENT ADMINlSTRA TION 

The agreement includes $466,000,000 for the programs and administrative expenses of the 

Economic Development Administration (EDA). 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 
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The agreement includes $400,000,000 for Economic Development Assistance Programs. 

Funds are to be distributed as fol lows: 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

(fN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Program 

Public Works ..... . ..... . .................................. .. .... . ...................... .. 
Partnership Planning ........ . .. ... . ..... ........ ..... . .............. . .. ....... ... . .... . . 

Technical Assistance ... . .................................................... . ........ .. 

Research and Eva luation ................... . ....... . ................................... . 

Trade Adjustment Assistance .......... . ...... .......... ..... ...... ......... ... ..... .. ... ... . 

Economic Adjustment Assistance . ..................... ... .......... ...... ... ........ . 
Assistance to Indigenous Communities ........... ... .. ................................ ........... .. 
Assistance to Coal Communities .... .... .............. .. . . . ..... .. . ... .................... .. 

Regional Innovation Program Grants (Build 2 Scale) .. . ... ... ................... .. 
Workfo rce Tra ining Grants ............................. .. ......................... .............. .... .. .. . 
Regional Technology and Lnnovation Hubs ... .. ........ . .. . .. ....... ...... .. ...... .... . 

STEM Apprenticeship Program .... ... ............. ... ..................... .................... . 

Recompete . .................. . ... .. ...... .. . . .. . . . .... ................ .. ...... .. ... ........ .. ...... . 

Total, Economic Development Assistance Programs .. .. ............. . ....... . ..... . 

SALA RIES AND EX PENSES 

The agreement includes $66,000,000 for EDA salaries and expenses. 

MTNORJTY BUSIN ESS D EVELOPMENT AGENCY 

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

Amount 

$ 100,000 
34,500 

10,000 

2,000 

7,500 

39,500 
5,000 

80,000 

50,000 
10,000 
4 1,000 

2,500 

18,000 

$400,000 

The agreement includes $50,000,000 for the Minority Business Development Agency 

(MBDA), to perform the statutory functions of MBDA as authorized under the Minority Business 
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Development Act of 202 1 (d ivision K of Public Law 117- 58), including support for Business 

Center operations. 

Office of Native American Business Development.- The agreement adopts House language 

under this heading and provides $2,500,000. 

Native Entities.-The agreement adopts the Senate language under this heading. 

MEDA Transfer.- The agreement does not adopt the Senate language under this heading 

to eliminate the authority to transfer MBDA funds . 

ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL ANALYSIS 

SALARJES AND EX PENSES 

The agreement includes $1 18,000,000 for Economic and Statistical Analysis (ESA), 

including up to $7,748,000 for the Office of the Under Secretary for Economic Affairs. 

B UREAU OF THE CENSUS 

The agreement includes $1 ,490,349,000 for the Bureau of the Census ("Census Bureau"). 

CU RRENT SURVEYS AND PROGRAMS 

The bill provides $3 18,500,000 for the Current Surveys and Programs account. 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAM S 

The bill provides $ 1, 171 ,849,000 in direct appropriations for the Periodic Censuses and 

Programs account. 

NATIONAL T ELECOMMUNICATfONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

7 



The agreement includes $50,000,000 for the salaries and expenses of the National 

Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA). 

Broadband Equity Access and Deployment (BEAD) Coordination. - ln li eu of language in 

the House report under this heading and the heading "Rate Regulation," the agreement directs 

NTIA to ensure BEAD awards comply with section 60102(h)(5)(D) of the Infrastructure 

Investment and Jobs Act (Pub lic Law 117- 58). 

Broadband Investments under the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IUA) .-No later 

than 30 days after enactment of this act, NTIA shall provide a briefing to the Committees on its 

plans and timeline for expend ing all remaining funds provided by IIJA for the BEAD program. 
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FACILITIES MANAGEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION 

The agreement includes $1 ,000,000 for necessary expenses for the design, construction, 

alteration, improvement, maintenance, and repair of buildings and facilities managed by NTIA. 

UNlTED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes language making available to the United States Patent and 

Trademark Office (USPTO) $4,956,000,000, to be derived from offsetting fee collections 

estimated for fiscal year 2026 by the Congressional Budget Office. 

Northern New England Community Outreach Office. - The agreement adopts the Senate 

language regarding the Northern New England Community Outreach Office. In addition, the 

agreement directs USPTO to expand the quarterly updates required under such language to include 

the status of all community outreach office locations nationwide, consistent with the 

implementation of the Unleashing American Iru10vators Act of 2022 (division W of Public Law 

117- 328). 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY 

The agreement includes $1 ,847,136,000 for the National Institute of Standards and 

Technology (NIST). 

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNI CAL RESEARCH AND SERVI CES 

(INCLUDING TRANSF ER OF FUNDS) 
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The agreement provides $1 ,249,239,000 for NIST's Scientific and Technical Research and 

Services (STRS) account. The agreement provides up to the fiscal year 2024 enacted level for the 

Senate directions on "Cybersecurity", "Circular Economy", "Pyrrhotite Testing and Mitigation", 

"Regenerative Medicine Standards", and "Dr. David Satcher Cybersecurity Education Grant 

Program". 

Forensic Sciences.-The agreement provides up to $22,000,000 for forensic science 

research , including up to $3,500,000 to support the Organization of Scientific Area Comm ittees, 

up to $ 1,500,000 for a competitive Standards Development Organization grant, and up to 

$1 ,500,000 to support technical merit evaluations. 

Critical and Emerging Technologies.- The agreement includes no less than the fiscal year 

2024 enacted level to support NIST's standards development work across areas of critical and 

emerging technology. 

Artificial Intelligence (A l).- The agreement provides no less than $55,000,000 for NIST's 

ongoing AI research and measurement science efforts. Within the funds provided, up to 

$10,000,000 is to expand on NIST's Al efforts through the U.S. Center for Al Standards and 

Innovation to advance Al research, standards, and testing. The agreement adopts House direction 

under the heading "Evaluation of Chinese and U.S. Al Capabi li ties" and Senate direction under 

the headings "Al Model Evaluations" and "Foreign Al Model Evaluations". 

NIST Center of Excellence and Full-Scale Testing Center for Building Technologies. - The 

agreement adopts Senate language regarding the establi shment of a NIST Center of Exce llence 

and Full-Scale Testing Center for Building Technologies. 

Unmanned Aerial Systems (UAS) Trainingfor First Responders. - The agreement supports 

NIST working to collaborate and facilitate credentialing with the Federal Aviation Administration 

(FAA) Center of Excel lence for Unmanned Aerial Systems Research (ASSURE) on course 

development, delivery, and credentialing based on NIST's standard test method and directs that a 

focus be on first responders in underserved communities. 

Climate and Energy Measurement, Tools, and Testbeds.- The agreement includes no less 

than $52,000,000 for the program. 

NIST STRS Community Project Funding/NIST External Projects. - The agreement 

includes $405,331,366 for NIST STRS Community Project Funding/NIST External Projects. The 

agreement directs NIST to provide the funding for the projects listed in the table titled, 

10 



.._ .......... 

"Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending" at the end of this joint 

explanatory statement in the corresponding amounts. The agreement further directs NIST to 

perform the same level of oversight and due diligence as with any other external partners. 

INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

The agreement includes $212,000,000 for Industrial Technology Services (ITS), including 

$175,000,000 for the Hollings Manufacturing Extension Partnership (MEP). The agreement also 

provides $37,000,000 for the Manufacturing USA Program. 

Hollings Mamifacturing Extension Partnership Program (MEP).-In recognition of strong 

bicameral and bipartisan £ongressional support, the agreement continues strong support for the @ 
MEP program and provides $175,000,000. The Secretary is directed to continue the program under 

the same terms and conditions as were required in fiscal year 2024, and to issue awards at no less 

than the amounts in fiscal year 2024. Further, the agreement directs that no funds are provided to 

execute or plan for a program that reduces the number of active MEP Centers and that the Secretary 

shall minimize, by rapidly executing funding competitions and renewing existing Centers in a 

timely manner, the periods of time when no MEP Center is active in any State or Puerto Rico. The 

Committees direct the Secretary that any planned revision of the program~ rbe one- <-

t1'frfe'\j"'t+l-ta~ct+A1e-i~~~w.-f~~-HHl-eflt&. shall be submitted as part of the fiscal year 2027 

budget request, and shall not be carried out without explicit approval from the Committees in the 

respective full-year appropriations act, and shall comply with the MEP Program authorizations 

and requirements contained in 15 U.S.C. 278k. The agreement further directs that no less than 85 

percent of appropriated funds be allocated directly to MEP Centers through base awards, 

competitive, or expansion award pilot programs. 
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In-Space Manufacturing - The agreement adopts Senate language on " In-Space 

Manufacturing." 

Quarterly Briefings.-The agreement adopts House language on "Reporting on CHIPS 

Awards Upside Sharing and Funding Milestones" and further directs NIST to provide these 

updates as quarterly briefings to the Committees. These briefings should rev iew NlST' s 

execution of the funding provided under the CHIPS and Science Act, Public Law 117- 167, 

including a summary of the activities undertaken, hiring and staffi ng levels, funds obligated and 

expended, and the plans and timelines for obligation of all remaining funds for each of the 

authorized activities as specified by section 9902 and each subsection of 9906, respectively, of 

Public Law 116- 283. The agreement further directs NIST to provide quarterly briefi ngs on the 

CHIPS Research and Development Office (CRDO) which detail a summary of the activities 

undertaken by the CRDO, hiring and staffi ng leve ls, funds obligated and expended, and the plans 

and timelines for obligation of all remaining funds for each of the authorized activities in Public 

Law 11 6- 283. 

CREATfNG HELPFUL INCENTIVES TO PRODUCE SEM ICONDUCTORS (CHIPS) FOR 

AMERICA FUND 

Di vision A of Public Law 117- 167 established the CH IPS for America Fund. The 

agreement allocates the funds according to the amounts listed in the following table. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ALLOCATION OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE 
OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY FUNDS: 

CHIPS ACT FISCAL YEAR 2026 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Accoun t - Project and Activity 

Section 9902 

Creating Helpful Incenti ves to Produce Sem iconductors (CHIPS) for Ameri ca 
Fund ....... ..... .... ... ..... ..... ..... ... .. .. .. .. ... .. ... ............... ... ... ... .................................... ... . 

Secure Enclave (as allocated pursuant to section 546(a)( I )(8) of div ision C of Public Law 

I 18-42 ... ........................................... .................. ...... .. .... ... ... .... .... ..... .. .. .. ..... .. ..... ........... .... . 

Administrative Expenses .... .. .. .. ... ...... ...... ... ......... ...... ...... ........ ... .... ..... .. .... .......... ..... . 

Office of the Inspector Genera l, Salaries and Expenses ... .... ...... ................. ...... .... . 
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Amount 

$5 ,000,000 

(500,000) 

( I 00,000) 

(4,000) 



Total , Section 9902 ................................... ..... .... ... ... ......... ................. .. .. ... ... ...... .... ... . 

Section 9906 

[ndustrial Technology Services .................................................. ........................... ..... . 

National Semiconductor Technology Center. .. ... .......... ...... ..... .... ........... .... .. ...... .. .. . 
Manufacturing USA Institute .... .. ........ ... ..... .. .. ... .. .... ... .... ........ .. ... ... ... .... ... ........... .... . 

Scientific and Technology Research and Services .. .... .. .... .. .............. ..... .................... . 

NIST Metro logy Program ... ..... .... .. .. .. .... ..... ................. ..... .. ............. ... ... ......... ...... ... . 

Administrative Expenses .......................................... ... ............................................ . 

Office of the Inspector General , Salaries and Expenses ... ...... .. .. ..................... ..... . 

Total , Section 9906 .... .. ...... ... ....... .... ... ........ ...... ... ......... ..... ......... .. ...... .. .... .. ...... ....... . 

CONSTRUCTION OF RESEARC H FACILITIES 

$5,000,000 

$1 ,560,000 

(1 ,474,000) 

(86,000) 

40,000 

(8 ,000) 
(32,000) 

(1,000) 

$1 ,600,000 

The agreement provides $385 ,897,000 for NIST construction, of which $128,000,000 is 

available for Safety, Capacity, Maintenance, and Major Repairs (SCMMR). The agreement directs 

NIST to provide quarterly updates to the Committees on its efforts to address its maintenance 

backlog. 

NIST Extramural Construction. - The agreement includes $257,897,000 for N[ST 

Extramural Construction and directs NIST to provide the funding for the projects listed in the table 

titled, "Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending" at the end of this joint 

explanatory statement in the corresponding amounts. The agreement further directs NIST to 

perform the same level of oversight and due diligence as with any other external partners. 

NATIONAL OCEAN1C AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION 

The agreement directs the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) to 

incorporate the funding levels established in both the table and the narrative direction when 

executing its budget for fiscal year 2026. 

Quarterly Briefings.- The agreement directs the Department of Commerce and NOAA to 

provide quarterly briefings to the Committees on all NOAA satellite programs, National Weather 

Service operations, and Office of Marine and Aviation Operations activities and procurements, not 
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later than 30 days after the end of each fi scal quarter, and to provide prompt interim updates in the 

event of any reprogramming, system fa ilure, or construction delay. 

infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IUA) Funding.- T he agreement does not include 

a requirement for the submission of a fi scal year 2026 spend plan for funds provided under the 

IIJA. 

OPERATIONS, RESEA RC H, AND FACILITIES 

(INCLUDING TRAN SFE R OF FUN DS) 

The agreement includes a total program level of $4,968,036,000 under thi s account, for 

NOAA ' s coastal, fi sheries, marine, weather, satellite, and other programs. This total funding level 

includes $4,540,392,000 in direct appropriations, a transfer of $399,644,000 from balances in the 

"Promote and Develop Fishery Products and Research Pertaining to American Fisheries" fund , 

and $28,000,000 deri ved from recoveri es of prior year obligations. The following narrative 

descriptions and tables identi fy the specific activities and funding leve ls included in this act. 

National Ocean Service (NOS). - $677 ,202,000 is fo r NOS Operations, Research , and 

Facilities . 

Program 

NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE 

OPERATIONS, RESEA RCH, AN D FACILITIES 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLA RS) 

Nav igation, Observations and Pos itioning: 
Nav igation, Observations and Pos itioning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . .. .. . . .. . . ... . . .. . . .. . 

Hydrographic Survey Priorities/Contracts . ... . ... ..... . . . . . .. . . .... . ...... . . . ... ... . 
IOOS Regional Observations . .... . ... .. . . .... . .. . .... . ... . .. . . . .... ..... . . .. .. .... . .. 

Nav igation, Observations and Pos itioning .. . ... . . .. . ..... . . . . ... . .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

Coasta l Science and Assessment: 
Coastal Science, Assessment, Response and Restoration ... ... . . . . . . . . ...... . .. . . 

Competiti ve Research .. . . . ... . . .. .. ...... .. .. . . . . . . . . .... . . . . .. ... ... ... . . . ... .. . . .. . . . 

Coastal Science and Assessment. . . . . . . . ..... . .. . ... . .... . ..... . .. . ..... . . .. ... .. ...... . . 
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Amount 

$ 183,702 
3 1,500 
47,500 

262,702 

95,500 
20,000 

11 5,500 



-

Ocean and Coastal Management and Services: 
Coastal Zone Management and Services ............. .. . ... . ... .. ...... . .... . . .... . . 

Coastal Zone Management Grants . . .. ... . ... . . .... .. ... . .. ... . ... .... ... ... . . . . . .. . . . . 

National Oceans and Coastal Securi ty Fund ...... . ... . . ... . .. . . . ....... . . . .... ... . . 

Cora l Reef Program .... ....... . . .... .. . . . . .. ... . . . ... . ..... . . . .. . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . .... . 

National Estuarine Research Reserve System . . . . .. . .. . . .. ...... ... . . .. ..... . . ..... . 

Sanctuari es and Marine Protected Areas ..... .. ......... . .... .. . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . 

Ocean and Coastal Management and Services . . ... . . . . . . . ... . . ... . .. ..... ... .. . . . .. .. . 

Total, National Ocean Service, Operations, Research, and Facili ties . . . . .. . . .. . . . . 

5 1,000 
8 1,500 

32,000 

33 ,500 

34,000 

67,000 

299,000 

$677,202 

National Centers for Coastal Ocean Science (NCCOS) .- The agreement provides 

$55 ,000,000 for NCCOS and directs NCCOS to continue efforts related to coastal sustainability 

and resilience. 

Coral Reef Research Coordination /nstitutes.- The agreement reiterates the language in 

the House report under the captions " Research Coordination Insti tutes" and "Coral Reef Research 

Coordination Institutes" and provides not less than $1,000,000 fo r the establi shment of these 

institutes, to be equall y di vided between the Atlantic Coral Reef Research Coordination Institute 

and the Pac ific Coral Reef Research Coordination Institute. 

Coastal Zone Management Grants.- NOAA shall report to the Committees, not less than 

120 days of enactment of thi s act, on ongoing efforts to work with local governments, States, and 

other partners to achieve the objecti ves of the Coastal Zone Management Grants whi le, to the 

extent practicable, limiting impacts on wildfire prevention, timber and energy production, housing 

construction, and military-related activities. 

National Marine Fisheries Service (N MFS). - $1, 121,703,000 is fo r NMFS Operations, 

Research, and Facilities. 

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE 

OPERAT IONS, RESEA RCH, AND FAClLfTIES 

{IN THOUSANDS OF DOL LARS) 

15 



Program 

Protected Resources Science and Management: 
Marine Mammals, Sea Turtles, and Other Species . . ..... . .... .... . . .. . ...... . . . . 

Species Recovery Grants .... . . ......... . ... . ........... .. ................ .. . . . ..... . . 

At lantic Salmon .. . .. . . . . . . ... . ... ... .. . ......... .. . . ... .. .. ........................... . 

Pacific Salmon ...... . . ..... ... .......... . .. .......................... .. ..... ...... . .... . 

Protected Resources Science and Management. . ... . . . ... . ....... ............. . ..... . 

Fisheries Science and Management: 
Fisheries and Ecosystem Science Programs and Serv ices ....................... . 

Fisheries Data Co llections, Surveys, and Assessments ............. . .. . ........ . . 

Observers and Training . .......... . . . .. . ... . .... . .. . ... . . .. ................. ... .. ..... . 

Fisheries Management Programs and Services ..... ... ................... . ....... . 

Aq uaculture . .... ................. ..... . .................... ....... . ..... .... .. ..... ..... . 

Salmon Management Activities ............ ......................................... . 

Regional Councils and Fisheries Commiss ions ... ...... . ... . . ..... .... . . . . ... .... . 

lnterjurisdictional Fisheries Grants . ..... ..... . . . ... . . . . .. ... . ..... .......... . ....... . 

Fisheries Science and Management. .......... . ......... ........ . .... . ........... . ... . . . 

Enforcement. ........... . ... . ..... ... . ......... ... ..... ........ .. ................. . ........ . 

Habitat Conservation and Restoration . . ............ . ..... .. . .... . .. . . . .. ....... . .. . ... . 

Total , National Marine Fisheries Service, Operations, Research, and Fac ilities .. 

Amount 

$ 177,955 
6,250 

8,000 

75,750 

267,955 

161 ,500 
214,054 

58,383 

138,000 

25,000 

69,750 

45,000 

3,377 

715,064 

81 ,000 

57,684 

$ 1, 12 1,703 

Fisheries Surveys. - The agreement adopts Senate direction under " Fisheries Surveys" and 

provides a total increase of $7,000,000 above the fiscal year 2024 enacted level within Fisheries 

Data Collections, Surveys, and Assessments. 

Fishery Survey Contingency Fund.-The agreement adopts Senate direction " Fishery 

Survey Contingency Fund" and provides not less than $2,000,000. 

Seafood Import Monitoring Program (S!MP).-The agreement includes $6,200,000 fo r 

SIMP and to move forward with implementation of the Action Plan to Improve the U.S. Seafood 

Import Monitoring Program. 
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U.S. Commercial Space-Based Radio Frequency Detection Technologies. - The agreement 

adopts House and Senate direction and provides not less than $1 ,000,000 to operationalize 

commercial space-based radio frequency data collection capabilities to detect and track foreign 

vessels engaged in illegal , unreported, and unregulated fishing. 

Oyster Resilience in the Northern Gulf of America.- The agreement adopts House and 

Senate direction and provides not less than $1 ,500,000 for collaborative academic research 

addressing oyster reefs in the Northern Gulf Coast. 

Oyster Aquaculture, Research, and Restoration.- The agreement adopts House report 

language and provides up to $5,000,000 to enhance development of oyster aquaculture and habitat 

improvements, map oyster bed conditions, monitor water quality, and increase partnerships. 

South Atlantic ReefFish.- The agreement adopts House direction and provides $2,500,000 

to provide enhanced fisheries independent data collection of South Atlantic reef fish stocks 

conducted through the Southeast Fishery-Independent Survey. 

Mitchell Act Hatcheries.- The agreement provides $4,000,000 above the fiscal year 2024 

enacted level for the operation and maintenance of Mitchell Act hatcheries and directs NOAA to 

continue genetic stock identification for salmon recovery and management. The agreement also 

reiterates Senate direction regarding administrative expenses for the program. 

Chesapeake Bay Oyster Restoration.- The agreement adopts Senate direction under the 

heading "Chesapeake Bay Office" and provides $1 ,500,000 above the fiscal year 2024 enacted 

level within Habitat Conservation and Restoration to support oyster restoration in the Chesapeake 

Bay. In addition, NOAA is directed to brief the Committees, no later than 90 days after the 

enactment of this act, on the agency ' s plans to improve the performance of underperforming oyster 

restoration, recovery , or enhancement activities in the Chesapeake Bay and its tributaries, as well 

as strategies to increase the availability of oysters for managed commercial harvest resulting from 

this federal support without compromising ecosystem restoration outcomes. 

Office of Oceanic and Atmospheric Research (OAR).- $588,881 ,000 1s for OAR 

Operations, Research, and Facilities. The agreement adopts the President's budget request 

proposal to transition the U.S. Weather Research Program, Tornado Severe Storm 

Research/Phased Array Radar, and Joint Technology Transfer Initiative activities to the National 

Weather Service. 
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OFFICE OF OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC RESEARCH 
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES 

(fN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Program 

Climate Research : 
Climate Laboratories and Cooperative Institutes ....................... .... ................ .. ..... ... .... ... . 

Regional Climate Data and In formation ................. ... .................................... .. ... ..... ... . 

Climate Competitive Research . .... . . . . . . . ... . . . . .. ... .. .. .. ... .. . .... . . .... ....... .... ... ... ..... ... ... ..... . 

Climate Research ... . ..... ............................... . ...... . . . .. .. ..... ..... ...... .. ...... .. ... ....... .......... . 

Weather and Air Chemistry Research : 
Weather Laboratories and Cooperative Institutes . .. ............... . . . .. . ........ ....... ... ... .... .... .... ... . 

Weather and Air Chemistry Research . ..... . ...... ........... . . .. . ........ . .... .. .. .... ..... ..................... . 

Ocean, Coastal , and Great Lakes Research : 
Ocean Laboratories and Cooperative Institutes . . ........... . .. .......... .. . ... ... ............... .. ........... . 
National Sea Grant College Program .. .. .. .. ........ ... ... ..... . .................. ... . ....... .. ................ . 

Sea Grant Aquaculture Research .. ......... . . ... . .. ... . ... ...................................................... . 

Ocean Exploration and Research . ................ ... .......... .. ... ... . . . .. ... .. ..... .... ........ ..... .. ... .. .. . 

Integrated Ocean Acidification ..... . ... . . . . . . . . . .. ....... . ... ..... . . ... . ....... ..... ...... .. ..... .. .. .. ....... .. . 

Sustained Ocean Observations and Monitoring ..... ........ .. . ... . ... ... . ..... .. . . ..... .. ....... ... ......... . 

National Oceanographic Partnership Program ...................... . ... ... ......... ................. .... ... . . 

Ocean, Coasta l, and Great Lakes Research .. . .... . .... .. ............ . .. ...... .. .. ...... ........ .. ... .. ... ... ...... . 

Innovative Research and Technology: 

High Performance Computing Initiatives ... ..... . .... ....... ... ... . . ..... .. . .... .. .. .......... .. .. ........ .... . 

Innovative Research and Technology .... .. .. . . ... ... ... ............ . ...... . .. . .... . .. . .... ..... ............. ... . . 

Total , Office of Ocean ic and Atmospheric Research , Operations, Research , and Facilities ... ...... . 
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Amount 

$ 104, 102 
48,932 

71 , 116 

224, 150 

94,000 

94,000 

40,000 
80,000 

14,000 

47,000 

17,000 

52,500 

2,000 

252,500 

18,23 1 

18,23 1 

$588,881 



Regional Integrated Sciences and Assessments (RISA) Program.- The agreement provides 

not less than $ 17,000,000 for the RISA program, including up to $1,000,000 for increased staff 

capacity at the Southern Climate Impacts Planning Program. In addition, NOAA shall reestablish 

programs in the Northwest and South Atlantic to ensure maximum coverage around the Nation. 

Severe Weather Research.- The agreement recognizes the growing impacts of extreme 

weather events on public safety, infrastructure, and the economy, and the importance of advancing 

research, modeling, and prediction capabilities. Within available funds, the agreement directs 

NOAA to provide to the Committees, no later than 90 days after enactment of thi s act, a written 

assessment of the potential role, mission, and benefits of an extreme weather federally funded 

research and development center (FFRDC), including how it could complement ex isting NOAA 

programs and partnerships. The assessment should address possible organizational models, 

opportunities for collaboration with academic instituti ons, other federal agencies, and the private 

sector, and any anticipated resource requirements. In preparing thi s assessment, NOAA is 

encouraged to consult with relevant stakeholders and to consider how such an FFRDC could 

strengthen the nation ' s capabilities in extreme weather prediction, data ass imi lation, and applied 

research. 

National Weather Service (NWS) .-$ 1,351 ,01 6,000 is fo r NWS Operations, Research, and 

Facilities. 

Program 

NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE 

OPERATIONS, RESEA RCH, AND FAC ILITIES 

(fN TH OUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Observations ........ . ... . .... . . . .. ... . .. . . . . . .... . . .. ... .. .... ..... ........ ...... ..... ..... ...... .... .. . 

Centra l Processing . .. .. ..... . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . .... . . . .. . . .. . . . .. . . . ... . .. . .. . . .... . ... . . .. . 
Analyze, Forecast and Support . . ... . . .. . .... . .. . . . . ....... . . . . . . . . .. .... . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 

Dissemination .. ... ... .. . ......... . ........... .. . . ... .. .... . .. . . . . . .... . .... . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . 

Science and Technology Lntegration .... .. ... ........ .. .... . . . . . ..... . ..... .. . . . ... .... . 

U.S. Weather Research Program .. ......... .... . .... . . .... .. . .. . .. . . . .. . . . ... . . . .... . . . . 

Tornado Severe Storm Research/Phased Array Radar ..... .. . . . . ... . .. . .... . . . ... . . . 

Jo in t Techno logy Transfer Initiati ve ... .. . .. . . . . .. . . . . .. . .. . .... .. . . . ...... . . . . . . . . .. .. . 
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Amoun t 

$262,500 
11 3,000 

603,500 

120,000 

180,000 

39, 100 

20,9 16 

12,000 



Total , National Weather Service, Operations, Research , and Facilities . .... . .... . . $1 ,351 ,016 

Aircrafi Based Observation Program.-The agreement adopts the House report language 

under this heading and Senate report under the heading "Observations" and provides an increase 

of $2,500,000 above the fiscal year 2024 enacted level to support the deployment of commercial 

aviation-based atmospheric data. 

National Mesonet Program. - The agreement adopts House language and provides 

$30,000,000 for the National Mesonet Program to expand observations, including up to $1 ,500,000 

for the cost associated with the National Mesonet Program Office. 

National Data Buoy Center. - The agreement adopts the House language and provides an 

increase of up to $5,000,000 above the fiscal year 2024 enacted level for NDBC. 

Cooperative Institute for Research to Operations in Hydrology (C!ROH).- The agreement 

adopts the House direction under this heading and Senate direction under the heading " Hydrology 

and Water Resource Programs" and includes an increase of $1,000,000 to establish a Forecast 

Jnformed Reservoir Operations (FIRO)-dedicated Research and Operations Partnership program. 

National Weather Service Staffing.- The agreement adopts Senate direction and provides 

not less than $10,000,000 above the fiscal year 2024 enacted level to support full staffing levels at 

all Weather Forecast Offices. 

National Environmental Satellite, Data and Information Service (NESDIS).­

$397,500,000 is for NESDIS Operations, Research , and Facilities. 

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENT AL SATELLITE, DAT A AND INFORMATION 

SERVICE 

Program 

OPERATIONS, RESEA RCH, AND FACILITIES 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Environmental Satellite Observing Systems: 
Office of Satellite and Product Operations ................ .. ... ..... . . ... .. .. ..... . 
Product Development, Readiness and Application ........ .. ... .... . . . . .... ..... . 

U.S. Group on Earth Observations ..... ... .. . . . .. . . .. ...... ... ... .... .... . .. .... . . . 
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Amount 

$269,000 

59,000 

500 



Environmental Satellite Observing Systems ... .. . . .... . ... .... . ... . . . ....... . ......... . 328,500 

National Centers for Environmental Information .. . . ... . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 69,000 

Total , National Environmental Satellite, Data and Information Service, Operations, 
Research, and Facilities . . .... . ....... .. . .. . . .......... . .. . ....... . . . . . ... . $397,500 

Mission Support.- $364,667 ,000 1s for Mi ssion Support Operations, Research, and 

Facilities. 

Program 

Mission Support Services: 

MISSION SUPPORT 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH , AND FACILITIES 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Executive Leadership .... . ... .. ... ...... . . ..... . . . . . . .. . . ... .... .... ... .. ..... ........ ... ... .. . 
Mission Services and Management. . . . .. .... .... .... . .. . ... . . .. .. .. . . . ... . .. . .... .. . 

IT Security ...... . . . ...... .. ........ . ..... . . . . . .... . . .. ... .. ... . .... .. . . ...... . .. . . . . ... . 

Payment to the DOC Working Capital Fund ...... .... . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . . .. . 

Facilities Maintenance .. . . .. ... . . . ... . . .... . ... .. .. .. .. ... . .. . . .. ... .... ......... .. ... . 

Office of Space Commerce .. . ... . . ... . . . . . . .. . ... .. .. .. .. . . . . .... . . .. ... ... . . . .... .. . 

Mission Support Serv ices .. . . . . . . ... ..... .. .... .. .. . . .. . . . . . .. . .. . . .. . . .. ... . . . . . . . . .... . . 

Office of Education : 
BWET Regional Programs . . . .. . . . .. .. . .... . . .. .. . .. .... .. . ... .... ..... ... . . . . ... . . .. . 

Jose E. Serrano Educational Partnership Program with Minority Serving 
Institutions .. . .. . .. ..... ... . . . . .. .... . . ... . . ...... .. .... . . . . . .. . . . ... . . .. ... . .. . . . . . 

NOAA Education Program Base . .. . . . ... .. .. .. . . . . .. . .. ........ . . . ... . . .. ..... . . . . . . 

Office of Education .. . .. . . . ........... . ...... . . . . . . ... .. . .. ... ..... .. .. . . ... . ... . ..... .... . 

Tota l, Miss ion Support, Operations, Research, and Facilities . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . .... . . .. . 
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Amount 

$28,230 

156,000 

15,438 

7 1,299 

6,250 

52,500 

329,7 17 

8,700 

20,750 
5,500 

34,950 

$364,667 



Office of Marine and Aviation Operations (OMAO). - $361 ,199,000 1s for OMAO 

Operations, Research, and Facilities. 

Program 

OFFICE OF MARJNE AND AVIATION OPERATIONS 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITlES 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Marine Operations and Maintenance .. . . ... . ..... . . . . ... ..... ... .... . . . .. . . . . . .. .. . . 

Aviation Operations and Aircraft Services ........ .. .. . .... . ........... .. ... .. . . . 

Autonomous Un crewed Technology Operations . .... ... .. . .. .. .. . .... . . ..... .. 

NOAA Commiss ioned Officer Corps ......... . .. . . . .. ..... .. . .. . . . ... . ..... . ... .. . 

Total , Office of Marine and Aviation Operations .. . . . .. . .. . . .. .... . .. . . . ............ . 

Amount 

$225,000 

41 , 199 

24,000 

71 ,000 

36 1, 199 

Monitoring of Atmospheric Rivers. - The agreement adopts House and Senate direction and 

provides not less than $3 ,000,000 for the monitoring of atmospheric rivers. 

Aviation Accession Training Program.- The agreement adopts Senate direction and 

provides not less than $2,500,000 for NOAA 's aviation accession training program. 

NOAA Community Project Funding/NOAA Special Projects.- The agreement directs 

NOAA to provide fundin g for the projects li sted in the table titl ed "Community Proj ect 

Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending" at the end of thi s joint explanatory statement in the 

corresponding amounts, consistent with NOAA's ex isting authorities, jurisdictions, and 

procedures, as appropriate. NOAA shall perform the same level of oversight and due diligence 

regarding these projects as with any other external partners. 

PROCUREMENT, ACQU ISITION AND CONSTRUCTION 
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The agreement includes a total program level of $1 ,589,899,000 in direct obligations for 

NOAA Procurement, Acquisition and Construction (PAC). The fo llowing narrat ive and table 

identify the specific activities and funding levels included in this act. 

PROCUREMENT, ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION 

(LN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Program 

National Ocean Service: 

National Estuarine Research Reserve Construction .. .... ........... . ..... . ...... . 

Marine Sanctuaries Construction ... ... . . . . .. ... .. . ...... . ....... . . . ......... . ...... . 

Total , NOS- PAC ........ . ...... ................. . . . . ... ... . . . ... .... .... . . . . ... . .. .. .. . . 

Office of Oceanic and Atmospheric Research: 

Research Supercomputing/CC RJ .............................. ........ ... . ... . . . . . . 

Total , OAR- PAC .... . ..... . .. . ........ . . . . . . . . ... .... .. ...... . .. .. ..... . ... .. .......... . 

National Weather Service: 

Observations ... . .......... .. . .. ... .. . .. ....... . . . . . . .. . . . ............. . ........ .. .. . .. . 

Central Process ing . . . . . . . . .. . ... . ..... .... . . . .... .. . . ...... . ... .. .... .. ..... ......... . 

Dissemination .... . . . . . ..... . ....... . . . ............ . . . ...... .. ..... . .... . . .. . .... .. . . . . 

Facilities Construction and Major Repairs ............ . ...................... .. .. . 

Total , NWS- PAC ......... . ... .. ... .. . . .... . ... . ............ . .. . .. ..... . ... . .. .. . . .. .. . . . 

National Environmental Satellite, Data and Information Service: 
Geostationary Systems-R (GOES - R) ... . . . .... . .... .. ... . .. . ....... . .... .. ..... . 

Polar Weather Satellites ... .................. ......... . . . .... . . ... ... . . . . . .. .. ..... ... . 

Low Earth Orbit (LEO) .. . .. . .... . .... . ..... .. . . .. . . . . . .. . . . ... .. .... . ... . . . ...... .. . 

Geostationary Earth Orbit (G EO) . .. . . .. . . ............ ........ . . . . . ....... . ... . .. . 

Systems/Services Architecture and Engineering (SAE) ... ............... . ... . . . 

Space Weather Next ....... . .. . .. . . .... .. . ... ... ... . . . . . .. . . ... ...... . .. . ..... .. . .. . . . 

Common Ground Services ........ ... . . ...... . .... . . .. ... . ......... . . . ....... . . .. ... . 

Sate llite CDA Facility .. ..... . .............. . . .. . . . . ... . ... . . . . . .. . ..... . . . ....... . . . 

Total , NESDIS- PAC. .... ..... .. ......... . . . .. ..... .. . ....... . . . .. . ............ . ....... . 

Mi ss ion Support: 

NOAA Construction .... . ... . .... . . . ... . .............. . . .. . ....... . .. .... ... . . . ..... . 
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Amount 

$8,500 

4,000 

12,500 

45 ,000 

45,000 

16,200 

68,000 

10,000 

10,000 

104,200 

74,600 

290,000 

120,000 

497,897 

43,252 

150,000 

90,000 

2,450 

1,268,199 

60,000 



Total , MS- PAC ....... . . . .... .. ..... .. .. . ..... .. . . .. . . .. ... .... ...... ... . ... ... ...... . . . . 

Office of Marine and Aviation Operations: 

Fleet Capital Improvements and Technology Infusion .. ..................... . 

Vessel Recapitalization and Construction ................. .. ... . ... . . . . . . . ..... . 

Aircraft Recapitalization and Construction .... . ......... . .. . .. ......... . ... . ... . 

Total, OMAO- PAC ............................................... .. . .... . . ... . . . . .... . 

Total , Procurement, Acquisition and Construction .............. . . .... ............... . 

60,000 

28,000 

65,000 

7,000 

100,000 

1,589,899 

Geostationary Extended Observations (GeoXO). - The agreement endorses a GeoXO 

architecture incorporating advanced imaging and atmospheric sounding capabilities on both East 

and West geostationary satellites. It underscores the value of sustaining these core capabilities 

across orbital positions to support ongoing coverage, operational resilience, and data redundancy 

for weather forecasting and hazard monitoring, while encouraging NOAA to address cost, 

schedule, and technical risks in line with this framework. 

Systems/Services Architecture and Engineering (SAE).- The agreement adopts Senate 

direction under this heading and House direction under the heading "Joint Venture Program" and 

provides $43 ,252,000 for SAE for the continuation of the commercial data purchase and 

commercial weather data pilot programs, including up to $5 ,000,000 for procuring private sector 

hyperspectral microwave sounder data and other space weather observations. 

NOAA Construction - The agreement adopts the Senate report direction on inclusion of a 

table regarding the use of funds for NOAA Construction. 

Various 

Various 

WA 

FL 

Various 

MISSION SUPPORT: NOAA CONSTRUCTION 

(In thousands of dollars) 

State Description 

Deferred Maintenance and Repair 

Leasehold Improvements 

Northwest Fisheries Science Center 

Southeast Fisheries Science Center 

Outfitting and Occupancy 

24 

Amount 

10,500 

4,000 

28,000 

10,000 

4,000 



Various Disposal 
3,500 

Vessel Recapitalization.-The agreement provides $65,000,000, including sufficient 

funding to complete the Class A vessels. NOAA shall consider integrating autonomous platforms 

into the fleet to close critical gaps and boost data yields for mapping, charting, ocean exploration, 

and fisheries surveys. 

PACIFIC COASTAL SALMON RECOVERY 

The agreement includes $65,000,000 for the Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund 

(PCS RF) and directs that funds will be available to Tribes without a matching requirement. NOAA 

is directed to report on how its current priorities meet the intent of the PCSRF to support the 

recovery and protection of all declining salmon stocks. 

FISHERJES DISASTER ASSISTANCE 

The agreement provides $300,000 for Fisheries Disaster Assistance. 

FISHERMEN'S CONTTNGENCY FUND 

The agreement includes $349,000 for the Fishermen ' s Contingency Fund. 

FISHERJES FINANCE PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The agreement includes language under this heading limiting obligations of direct loans to 

$24,000,000 for Individual Fishing Quota loans and $150,000,000 for traditional direct loans. 

RECREATIONAL QUOTA ENTITY FUND 
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The agreement allows for the halibut recreational quota entity as authorized under section 

106 of the Driftnet Modernization and Bycatch Reduction Act (title I of division S of Public Law 

117- 328). 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

SALARJES AND EXPENS ES 

The agreement includes $92,500,000 for Departmental Management salaries and expenses. 

Spending Plans.-The agreement adopts Senate language on spending plans which are 

critical for the work of the Committees. 

Employee Access to High-quality Affordable Child Care.-ln li eu of Senate language 

under this heading, the agreement directs the Department to follow the direction 1.mde1 the ~ttl'l~e <? 

~ in the front matter of this explanatory statement. 

RENOVATION AND MODERN IZATION 

The agreement includes a total of $1,142,000 for the Renovation and Modernization 

account. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The agreement includes a total of $48,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General (OIG). 

GENERAL PROVISIONS- D EPARTM ENT OF COMMERCE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes the following general provisions for the Department of Commerce: 

Section 101 makes funds available for advanced payments only upon certification of 

officials, designated by the Secretary, that such payments are considered to be in the public interest. 
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Section 102 makes appropriations for Department of Commerce salaries and expenses 

avai lable for hire of passenger motor vehicles, for services, and for uniforms and allowances as 

authorized by law. 

Section I 03 provides the authority to transfer funds between Department of Commerce 

appropriation accounts and requires 15 days advance notification to the Committees on 

Appropriations for certain actions. 
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Section 104 provides congressional notification requirements for NOAA satellite programs 

and includes life cycle cost estimates for certain weather satellite programs. 

Section 105 provides for reimbursement for services within Department of Commerce 

buildings. 

Section 106 clarifies that grant recipients under the Department of Commerce may deter 

child pornography, copyright infringement, or any other unlawful activity over their networks. 

Section 107 provides the NOAA Administrator with the authority to avail NOAA of 

resources, with the consent of those supplying the resources, to carry out responsibilities of any 

statute administered by NOAA. 

Section 108 prohibits the National Technical Information Service from charging for certain 

services. 

Section 109 allows NOAA to be reimbursed by Federal and non-Federal entities for 

performing certain activities. 

Section 110 provides the Economics and Statistics Administration certain authority to enter 

into cooperative agreements. 

Section 111 allows the Secretary of Commerce to waive up to 50 percent of the cost sharing 

requirements for funds provided in this act under section 315 of the Coastal Zone Management 

Act of 1972. 

Section 112 sets limitations on the Department's ability to obligate unobligated balances 

of expired discretionary funds transferred to the Nonrecurring Expenses Fund. 

Section 113 allows the NOAA Administrator to establish an alternative or fixed rate for 

relocation allowance, including permanent change of station allowance. 

Section 114 requires NWS to maintain staffing levels to perform statutory functions . 
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TITLE II 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

JUSTICE OPERATIONS, MANAGEM ENT, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

SALA RJ ES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $140,000,000 for Justice Operations, Management, and 

Accountability. 

Timely Responses to Committee Inquiries and Meeting Report Deadlines .- The 

Committee has both budgetary and oversight responsibilities, and requests for additional 

information from the Chairs, Vice Chair, Ranking Member, or their Committee staff to any 

Department component should be treated as a priority for the Department and responded to both 

courteously and expeditiously. The Committee again reminds the Department that deadlines 

directed in Committee reports or explanatory statement language are not merely suggestion_s_. T_ h_e __ ,.-e_-"'11 

Department is to immediately submit reports that remain outstanding frem fi5eal-,ear 2026:fforts 

should be immediately undertaken not only to submit these delayed reports, but also to ensure that 

full and complete information is provided. 

Voting Rights and Election Administrator Threats.-ln lieu of the directives under 

"Election Threats Task Force" and "Voting Rights" in the Senate report, the agreement 

encourages the Department to devote appropriate resources to investigate credible threats made 

against individuals associated with the electoral process, such as election administrators, and 

encourages the Department to make all policies and procedures related to the rights and 

protections offered to such individual s publicly available on its website. The agreement further 

encourages the Attorney General to provide appropriate resources to ensure voting rights are 

protected, pursuant to the U.S. Constitution, Federal law, and proper adherence to the precedents 

of the U.S. Supreme Court. 

Addressing Cargo Thefi.- ln li eu of the language contained under the caption "Cargo 

Theft Prosecution," within the heading for the Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys in the House 

report, the agreement adopts the directives under the caption "Combatting Cargo Theft" in the 

Senate report. 

Opioid Reduction Task Force.-In lieu of the directives under this caption in the House 

report, the agreement encourages the Department to take the actions described on this matter. 
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Settlement Agreement Oversight. - ln li eu of the House report language under this 

caption, the agreement directs the Department to provide a briefing, no later than 60 days after 

the enactment of this act, on transfers from Department of Justice appropriations accounts for the 

payment of settlements as an alternative to payments from the Judgment Fund. 

Pregnancy Center Vandalism. - ln lieu of the directive under this caption in the House 

report, the agreement encourages the Department to provide the described report on the matter. 

Conflicts of lnterest. - ln li eu of the language under this caption in the House report, the 

agreement directs the Department to provide a briefing to the Committees, no later than 180 days 

after enactment of this act, on the Department's Hatch Act policies. 

FACE Act Enforcement.-ln lieu of the directive under this caption in the House report, 

the agreement encourages the Department to brief the Committees on the matter within one year 

of the enactment of this act. 

Community Relations Service (CRS). - In lieu of the language under this caption in the 

House report, the agreement encourages the Department to operate and manage CRS as 

efficiently as possible. 

Contraband Vape Products. - ln li eu of the requirements and directives under this 

caption in the House report, and those contained under the caption " Illegal E-Cigarette 

Coordination & Enforcement," the agreement incorporates such requirements and directives to 

be executed by the Department and its component agencies, as described in the House report. 

Burglary Tourism. - In lieu of the language under this caption in the House report and 

under the caption "Hiring Additional Intelligence Analysts" under the subheading "Federal Bureau 

of Investigation, Salaries and Expenses" in the House report, the agreement encourages the 

Department to work with Federal, State, and local law enforcement agencies to address the issue 

of burglary tourism. 

Utah Feasibility Study. - ln lieu of the directives under this caption contained in the 

heading "Federal Prison System, Buildings and Facilities" in the House report, the agreement 

directs the Department to conduct the feasib ility study as described therein . 

Departmental Communications with the Appropriations Committees. - The Committees on 

Appropriations have long-maintained a collaborative working relationship with the Justice 

Management Division (JMD). In this context, the agreement expresses disappointment in JMD' s 

responsiveness to resource-related inquiries. In many cases, the Committees lack necessary 
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information to determine the appropriate resource requirements for the Department's components 

and programs. The agreement directs JMD to provide a briefing, within 30 days of the enactment 

of this act, on the steps necessary to restore the longstanding collaborative relationship. 

Federal Drug-Free School Zones. - The agreement directs the Department to appropriately 

enforce the Federal Drug-Free School Zones Act (21 U.S.C. 860), to ensure that areas with young 

children, including schools and playgrounds, remain drug-free. 

JUSTICE INFORMATION SHARING TECHNOLOGY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $38,460,000 for Justice Information Sharing Technology. 

Mass Spectrometry Technology. - In lieu of the language under this caption in the House 

report, the agreement directs the Department to provide a briefing within 90 days of enactment of 

this act, on opportunities for deploying Matrix-Assisted Laser Desorption/ Ionization Time of 

Flight (MALDI-TOF) mass spectrometry technology, potential pilot locations, cost-

effectiveness, and implementation timelines. 

EXECUTNE OFFICE FOR lMMlGRA TION REVIEW 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $800,000,000 for the Executive Office for Immigration Review 

(EOIR), of which $10,000,000 is derived by a transfer from the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration 

Services Immigration Examinations Fee Account. 

Disposition of EOIR Adjudications. - In lieu of the directive pertaining to respondents' 

attendance at each court hearing contained in the caption "Immigration Case Backlog" in the House 

report, and the directive contained in the caption "Operational and Adjudicatory Transparency" in 

the Senate report, the agreement adopts the directives under the heading "Disposition of EOIR 

Adjudications" for cases in fiscal year 2026 contained in the Joint Explanatory Statement 

accompanying Public Law 118-42. 

Case Adjudication and Immigration Judge Training - In lieu of Section 554 of the House 

bill and the directives contained under the caption " Immigration Judge Training," in the Senate 

report, the agreement directs EOIR to refrain from incentivizing any immigration judge (IJ) to 

close or dismiss any case without adjudicating the merits of the case; directs EOIR to review its 

31 



training, to retrain all judges currently on a probationary period or on detail to EOIR, and to 

increase the frequency and availability of training for IJs outside the probationary period; and 

further directs EOIR to ensure IJ training emphasizes due process and humanitarian protections. 

Staffing levels for Immigration Judges and Support Teams. - The agreement adopts the 

longstanding directives in the Senate report under this caption. The agreement further directs EOTR 

to include a full quarterly accounting of all detailees serving as IJs, including the number; duration; 

home agency, department, bureau and PPA; and source of funds- reimbursable or not- for each 

such detailee. These reports shall be accompanied by quarterly briefings to the Committees 

covering all such topics. 

legal Orientation Program (lOP) .- In lieu of the Senate language under this caption, the 

agreement provides no less than $27,500,000 for services provided by LOP. The agreement 

incorporates the directive continued under this caption in the Joint Explanatory Statement 

accompanying Public Law 118-42. 

Translation Services. - The agreement supports EOIR's "commitment to providing 

professional interpretive services in all appropriate cases," as noted in the Director' s 

Memorandum 25-20 of February 6, 2025 , and therefore encourages EOIR to offer translation 

services so that the respondents can fully comprehend and participate in their immigration hearings. 
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The agreement includes $139,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General. 

Office of Inspector General Review of Implementation of the Direct Appropriation to 

BOP.- The agreement adopts the language under this caption in the Senate report and encourages 

the Office of Inspector General to conduct reviews of funds provided in Public Law 119- 21 to 

other Department bureaus and programs as well. 

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION 

SALARlES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $13,000,000 for the salaries and expenses of the United States 

Parole Commission. 

LEGAL ACTI VTTfES 

SALARlES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $900,000,000 for General Legal Activities. The agreement does 

not adopt the decision unit funding table included the House report under this heading. 

ln lieu of the language in the House report regarding the International Child Sexual Exploitation 

Database ([CSE), combatting child exploitation, and the Computer Crime and Intellectual 

Property Section, the agreement encourages the Department to dedicate adequate resources to 

support these objectives. 

Trade Fraud Task Force.- No less than $2,000,000 shall be used to carry out the 

activities of the Trade Fraud Task Force. 

Deinstitutionalization. - ln lieu of the directives under this caption in the House report, the 

agreement encourages the Department to take the actions described regarding this matter. 

Litigation Strike Team.- ln lieu of the language under the caption "Litigation Strike Team" 

in the House report, the agreement adopts the language under the caption "U.S. Forest Service 

Litigation" contained in the Joint Explanatory Statement accompanying Public Law 118-42. 
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Tortious Interference with a Federal Property Contract.- ln lieu of the language in the 

House report under this caption, the agreement encourages the Department to allocate adequate 

resources to represent Federal interests in property contracts. 

Animal Welfare.-In lieu of the language in the House report under this caption, the 

agreement encourages the Department to allocate adequate resources toward vigorously 

prosecuting violations of animal welfare laws. 

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION TRUST FUND 

The agreement includes a reimbursement of $22,700,000 for Department expenses 

associated with litigating cases under the National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of I 986 (Public 

Law 99-660). 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION 

The agreement includes $245,000,000 for the Antitrust Division. The Congressional 

Budget Office estimates a resource level of $310,000,000. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS 

The agreement includes $2,621,000,000 for the Executive Office for United States 

Attorneys and the 94 United States Attorneys' offices. 

Prosecutorial Data. - ln lieu of the House language regarding "District of Columbia 

Crime Statistics" and the Senate language regarding "Report on Declinations", the agreement 

directs the Department to provide a briefing to the Committees thereon. 

Report on the D.C. Five.-In lieu of the directives under this caption in the House report, 

the agreement encourages the Department to provide a briefing to the Committees on all actions 

previously taken by the Department on this issue within 180 days after the enactment of this act. 

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE SYSTEM FUND 

The agreement includes $205,000,000 for the United States Trustee Program. 

SALARI ES AND EXPENSES, FOREIGN CLA IMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

The agreement includes $2,504,000 for the Foreign Claims Settlement Commission. 
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FEES AND EXPENSES OF WlTN ESSES 

The agreement includes $320,000,000 for Fees and Expenses of Witnesses. The agreement 

expects that no funds will be obligated for expert witness services, including the payment of fees 

and expenses of expert witnesses, from any other DOJ accounts other than Fees and Expenses of 

Witnesses. 

SALARlES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE 

(INCLUDfNG TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $20,000,000 for the Community Relations Service. 

ASSETS FORFEITURE FUND 

The agreement includes $20,514,000 for the Assets Forfeiture Fund. 

UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $1,702,000,000 for the salaries and expenses of the United States 

Marshals Service (USMS). 

Judicial Security. - The agreement directs USMS to dedicate the highest practicable 

funding towards the USMS Judicial and Courthouse Security Program. 

CONSTRUCTION 

The agreement includes $8,000,000 for construction and related expenses m space 

controlled, occupied, or utilized by the USMS for prisoner holding and related support. 

FEDERAL PRlSON ER DETENTION 

The agreement includes $2,236,000,000 for Federal Prisoner Detention. 

NATIONAL SECURITY OIVlSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $117,200,000 for the salaries and expenses of the National 

Security Division (NSD). 
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Countering Espionage by the CCP.- ln lieu of the directives under the caption 

"Countering Espionage by the PRC," in the House report, the agreement encourages the 

Department to focus on countering espionage and influence efforts against American businesses, 

research institutions, and academia emanating from the CCP. 

INTERAGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT 

INTERAGENCY CRIME AND DRUG ENFORCEMENT 

The agreement provides $300,000,000 to continue the inter-governmental drug 

interdiction work of the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF). 

Reporting - Working with state and local law enforcement partners, OCDETF historically 

investigated and prosecuted major drug trafficking, money laundering, and other high priority 

transnational organized crime networks. Because the Department is instead participating in a new 

task force co-led by the Department of Homeland Security, the agreement directs DOJ to provide 

both a written report and in-person briefing quarterly to the Committees detailing how funds under 

the lnteragency Crime and Drug Enforcement sub-heading have been used to investigate and 

reduce: the availability of illegal drugs; violence, corruption, and other criminal activity associated 

with the drug trade. The first such briefing shall occur not more than 90 days after the enactment 

of this act. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV ESTIGATION 

SALA RI ES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $10,609,456,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Federal 

Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 

FBI Drug Control Funding - In li eu of the House recommendation under this title, the 

agreement recommends no less than $180,000,000 for the purposes described therein. 

Total Cost of Ownership of Hardware. - ln li eu of the directives under this caption, the 

agreement encourages the FBI to provide a briefing to the Committees, no later than 180 days after 
/ _ 

the enactment of this act, on the feasibility of conducting the described analysis. r. A 
.---------------,~ 0)BFASJ 

National Bioforensic Analysis Center..- The agreement provides up to $21 ,840,000 for the 

FBl ' s role at the NBF AC. 
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Supporting Law Enforcement Through ViCAP Modernization and Training-In lieu of 

the directives under this caption, the agreement encourages the FBI to provide a briefing to the 

Committees, no later than 180 days after the enactment of this act, on the feasibility of conducting 

the described analysis. 

Criminal Gang Activity in Jail and Prison Systems Software Procurement.- ln lieu of the 

language under this caption, the agreement directs the FBI to provide a briefing on the subject no 

later than 180 days after enactment of this act. 

Aircraft Usage.-The agreement does not adopt the Senate language under this heading. 

CONSTRUCTION 

The agreement includes $15,000,000 for FBI construction. 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRA TrON 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes a direct appropriation of $2,580,340,000 for the salaries and 

expenses of the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA). In addition , DEA expects to derive 

$669,660,000 from fees deposited in the Diversion Control Fee Account to carry out the Diversion 

Control Program, resulting in $3,250,000,000 in total spending authority. 

Fentanyl Wastewater Testing and Epidemiology.-The agreement recommends up to 

$2,000,000 to accelerate testing for fentanyl, as described in the House report under this caption. 

Breakthrough Therapy.- ln lieu of the House language under this caption, the agreement 

adopts the Senate report language under the caption " Insomnia Pharmaceuticals. " 

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES 

SALARJES AND EX PENSES 

The agreement includes $1 ,585 ,000,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Bureau of 

Alcohol , Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF). 

Preventing Firearm Straw Purchases. - The agreement adopts the Senate language under 

this heading. 
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National Integrated Ballistic Information Network (NJBJN). - In lieu of the language in the 

House report under this caption, the agreement expresses strong support for NIBIN and directs 

A TF to support and expand it to the highest degree practicable. 

Zero-Tolerance Policy.-In lieu of the directives under this caption in the House report, 

the agreement directs the Department to submit a report on activities relating to the Department's 

Zero-Tolerance Policy, within 180 days after the enactment of this act. 

Unauthorized Release of Trace Data.- ln lieu of the language under this caption in the 

House report, the agreement encourages the Department to take appropriate steps on the matter. 

National Services Center. - In lieu of the language under this caption in the Senate report, 

the agreement acknowledges receipt of the requested report. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $8,100,000,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Federal Prison 

System. Of the amount made available under this heading, no less than the fiscal year 2024 level 

shall be used for land mobile radio (LMR) communication and video security upgrades. 

BUILDINGS AND FACJUTIES 

The agreement includes $279,762,000 for the construction, acquisition, modernization, 

maintenance, and repair of prison and detention facilities housing Federal inmates. 

Modernization and Repair Backlog - The agreement adopts the language under this 

caption in the House report and expects BOP to apply funds provided in fiscal year 2026 to reduce 

its longstanding Modernization and Repair (M&R) backlog and directs BOP to prioritize funding 

for repairs that protect life and safety, including but not limited to operator-controlled and sliding 

mechanical security devices. 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FEDERAL PRJSON INDUSTRJES, IN CORPORATED 

The agreement includes a limitation on administrative expenses of $2,700,000 for Federal 

Prison Industries, Incorporated. 
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STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT A CTTVfTIES 

In total, the agreement includes $4,486,800,000 for state and local law enforcement and 

cnme prevention programs. This amount includes $4,184,000,000 in discretionary budget 

authority, $ 100,000,000 deri ved by transfer from the Crime Victims Fund, and $202,000,000 

scored as mandatory for Public Safety Officer Benefits. The Department is directed to submit an 

annual report, within 90 days of enactment, on grant programs that have not received a sufficient 

number of qualified applicants. 

Additional Resources for Grant Funding.- ln addition to the resources provided in thi s act, 

the agreement recogni zes that additional funds have been made available to certain grant programs 

by Public Law 117- 159 and Public Law 119- 2 1. 

Fiscal Year 2026 Spending Plan. - The agreement reiterates the direction provided in 

Senate Report 113- 78 that the Department shall detail , as part of its spending plan for fi scal year 

2026 and future years, the actual costs for each grantmaking component with respect to training, 

technical assistance, research and statisti cs, and peer review for the prior fiscal year, along with 

estimates of planned expenditures by each grantmaking component in each of these categories for 

the current year and the budget year. 

Distinct Grantmaking Components. - The agreement directs the Department to maintain 

the Office on Violence Against Women and Office of Community Oriented Policing Services as 

distinct organizational grantmaking entities within the Department. 

Grants Transfer Authority.-The agreement emphasizes the importance of the grant 

portfolio and the Committees' intent that funds appropriated for Department grant programs 

remain dedicated to grantmak ing purposes. The agreement directs that no more than 3.5 percent 

of the funds made available by thi s act for grants, programs, or activities administered by the Office 

on Violence Against Women, the Office of Justice Programs, or the Office of Community Oriented 

Policing Services may be transferred , reprogrammed, or otherwise made available to any non­

grantmak ing office, component, or activ ity of the Department of Justice, except as otherwise 

expressly provided by this act. 
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Grant Programs Crosswalks.- The Department is directed to provide the Committees, as 

part of the spend plan submitted pursuant to section 528 of this act, a crosswalk of the Office on 

Violence Against Women (OVW), Office of Justice Programs (OJP), and Community Oriented 

Policing Services Office (COPS) grant program solicitations, which includes the same level of 

information and detail as was provided to the Committee with respect to the solicitations of the 

Department's grant program offices in fiscal year 2024. 

Byrne JAG Precipitous Increase in Crime Funds.- The agreement directs the Department 

to provide, in the fiscal year 2026 spend plan submitted pursuant to section 528 of this act, a 

detailed accounting of how each solicitation for funds reserved under section 506(b)(I) of the 

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (34 U.S.C. I 0157) satisfies the requirement 

that such funds be used "to combat, address, or otherwise respond to precipitous or extraordinary 

increases in crime, or in a type or types of crime." 

Notice of Funding Opportunities. - The agreement directs the Department that the notices 

of funding opportunities for the grants, contracts, cooperative agreements, and other assistance 

provided for by the Office on Violence Against Women, Office of Justice Programs, and the Office 

of Community Oriented Policing Services shall be publicly posted no later than 90 days after the 

date of enactment of this act. 

STOP School Violence Act. - The agreement directs the Department to report, no later than 

90 days after the enactment of this _6ct, on a plan to improve the timing and duration of the grant @ 
period to enable the improved quality of applications and increased participation in the application 

process. The agreement adopts the House report language on "STOP School Violence Act Report" 

and the Senate report language on the "STOP School Violence Act" . 

OFFLCE ON VIOLENCE AGAfNST WOMEN 

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOM EN PREV ENTION AND PROSECUTION PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDI NG TRANSFERS OF FUN DS) 

The agreement includes $720,000,000 for the Office on Violence Against Women. These 

funds are distributed as follows: 
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VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN PREVENTION AND PROSECUTION 

PROGRAMS 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Program 

STOP Grants ................................................................... ................. ...... .......................... ........... . 
Sexual Assault Survivors' Bill of Rights .. .. ...... ... .... ........... .. ... ... .............. .. .... ... ........... ... .... .. . 

Transitional Assistance ..... ...... .... ............................ ...... ..... ..... ...... ... ............ ............... .... . 

Research and Eva luation on Violence Against Women .... .. .. ...... .... ....................... .......... ... .. ..... .. . 

Consolidated Youth Oriented Programs .............. ... .. .... ....... ... ................. ............ ..... .... .. .. .. .... .... . 

Improving Criminal Justice Responses ...... ...... ........... ........ .. ... ......... ................ ...... ....... ... ... ... ... . . 

Hom icide Reduction Initiat ive ............ ........... ... ............................................. ................. .... .. .. . 

Domestic Violence Lethality Reduction Initiati ve ................. ... ....... ... ......... ........ .. ................ . 

Policing and Prosecution Initiati ve ...... .. .... ... .... .. ... ....... .. .. .. .. ..... ..... ........... ................ .... ...... ... . 

Sex ual Assault Services Program ....... .......... .................... ....... ............ ...................... ........... ... ... . 

National Deaf Services Line . . .......... .. ..... .......... .................................................. ........ .............. .. . 

Rura l Domestic Violence and Child Abuse Enforcement ....... ..................................... .............. . 

Violence on Co llege Campuses .................. .............................. ..... ...... ..... ..................... ..... ..... .... . 

HBCU, HSI , and Tribal Co lleges and Universit ies ............................................................... . 

Lega l Assistance for Victims ..................... ..... .......... ..... .... ....... .. ... .. .......... ... .. ............ ... ....... ... .. . 

Abuse Later in Life Program .... .... ..... .. ........... ......... ............ .. ...... ... .... .. ..... ....... .. ...... .... ..... .... .. ... . 

Justice for Families Program ............................. ..... .... ...................................... .......................... . 

Disabilities Program ................... ............ ................ .... ... ......... ... .......... ..... .. .. ................ .. ........ ... . . 

National Resource Center on Workplace Responses ....................................... .. ... ..................... . 

Research on Violence Against Lndian Women .... ... ... ....... ........ .. ...... ............... ............ ... ............ . 

Indian Country Sexual Assault Clearinghouse .. . ... .... .... ....... ... .................. .......... .. ................... .. . 

Tribal Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction ........... ...... ... ... ..... ..... ... .. .... .. .. ..... .. .. ..... . 

Rape Survivor Child Custody Act ................................ .. ................ .... ........................................ . 

Sec. 4 180 I of Pub. L. No. 103-322 . .... .. ... ........ ....... .. ............... .... ... .. ......... .... .. .. ......... ... .. ......... . 

Cul turally Spec ific Services ... .. ...... ..... .... .... ...... ..... ..... .. .. .. ....... .. .. ........ ... ..... ... ....... ... ....... ....... .. . . 

Tribal Special Assistant U.S. Attorneys .. ..... ... ........ .. .. ................................ ... ................ ..... ...... .. . . 

Sec. 206 of Pub. L. No. I 07-103 .......... ....... ................. .. ... ..... ........ ... ... ................ ... ... ... ... ........... . 
Underserved Populations Program ... ..... ...... ... ....... ................... ........ ............ ....... ...... .... ........ .. ... . 

Financial Assistance Program ..... .............................. ... ....... ... ....... ..... ....... ................ ... ..... .. .. ... .. . 

Abby Honold Act ... .. .. ......... ............................................................................ ....... .................... . 

Access to Sexual Assault Nurse Exams ............................................................... ............. .......... . 

Cybercrime Enforcement ........................ ....... ... .. ... .. ... ......... ...... .......... ...... .. .. ....... ..... ... ...... ....... . 

Tota l, Violence Against Women Prevention and Prosecution Programs 
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Amount 

$257,000 
(10,000) 

5 1,000 

2,500 

17,000 

60,500 

(4,000) 

(2,000) 

(5 ,000) 

79,500 

2,000 

50,500 

25,000 

( 12,500) 

55,000 

9,000 

21,000 

11 ,500 

1,000 

2,000 

500 

14,500 

1,500 

14,000 

10,000 

4,500 

1,000 

4,500 

3,000 

5,000 

12,000 

5,000 

$720,000 



Crime Victims Fund.- The agreement allows for obligations of $1 ,950,000,000 from the 

Crime Victims Fund. In an effort to appropriately balance support for the breadth of victims and 

related services, the agreement provides $100,000,000 of thi s amount to support Violence Against 

Women Prevention Prosecution Programs. This transfer is necessary to provide critical support for 

victims in the current fiscal environment. 

Statutory Set-Asides.- The underlying statutes for several grant programs, including 

Services, Training, Officers, and Prosecutors (STOP) Grants and Sexual Assault Services Program 

(SASP) grants, outline set-asides for Tribal governments and coalitions, culturally specific 

community-based organizations, and organizations providing services to underserved populations. 

OVW shall ensure that the full amounts provided for in the authorizing statutes are awarded 

expeditiously. 

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS 

RESEARCH, EVALUATION AND STATISTICS 

The agreement provides $55,000,000 for the Research, Evaluation and Statistics account. 

These funds are distributed as follows: 

RESEARCH, EVALUATION AND STATISTICS 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Program 

Bureau of Justice Statistics ........ .... .... ............ ...... ... ..... ... .... ... ....... .. ............... .. . 

National Institute of Justice ........ .. .............. ... .......... ....... ....... ........ ........ .. .. .... . 

TOT AL, Research, Eva luation and Stat istics 

STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE 

(INCLUDfNG TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Amount ($000) 

$33 ,000 

22,000 

$55 ,000 

The agreement includes $2,400,000,000 for State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance 

programs. These funds are distributed as follows: 
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ST ATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE 

(IN THOUSANDS O F DO LL ARS) 

Program 

Byrne Memoria l Justice Ass istance Grants .. . ... ... ... .. .. ......... ... .. ..... .......... .. ... .............. . . 

Officer Robert Wilson Ill VALOR Initiati ve ....... ... ..... ... .... ..... ....... ... ..................... . 

NamUs . . ..... .... ....... .......... ....... ....... ....... ............. ............. .. ........... ............................. . 

Officer Training for Responding to People with Mental Illness or Disabilities ....... . 

John R. Justice Grant Program .................. .......... .. ......... ...... ........... .. ..................... .. 

Prison Rape Prevention and Prosecution .......... ... ...... ... ........ ... ..... ... ... ......... ............ . 

Kevin and Avonte's Law ................................ .. ......... .. ........................................... .. 

Project Safe Ne ighborhoods . . ........ ....... ..... .... .......... .. ........ .. .......... .. ... ...... .. ........ ... .. . 

Capita l Litigation and Wrongful Conviction Review .... .... ....... .. ........................... .. 

National Center (as authorized by Pub. L. No. 11 7-328) .... .. ....... .. ........................ . 

Ashanti Alert Network .. .. ...... .. ...... .. ... ... .... ...... ...... ..... ... .. .. ..... .... ..... ... ... ................ . .. 

Family-Based Alternative Sentencing Pilot Program s .. .. ....................................... .. 

Rural Vio lent Crime Initiative ................................................................................ .. 

Missing Persons and Unidentified Remains Act ................................. .. .... ............ . .. 

Pilot Program as authori zed by Sec. 1506 of VA WA Reauth ................................ .. 

Byrne Discreti onary Communi ty Project Funding/Byrne Discreti onary Grants ...... . 

State Criminal Alien Ass istance Program . ........ .. ... ........... .. ....... ... .............................. . 

Victims of Traffi cking Grants .. ............ ............ .. ... ... ............ .. ........... .. .... ............ ..... .. .. 

Economic, High-tech, White Collar, and Cybercrime Prevention .............................. . 

Lnte ll ectual Property Enforcement Program .......................................................... .. . 

Lnternet o f Things Training Modules ........................... ............. ............ .... .......... .. .. . 

Adam Walsh Implementation ................................ ........................................... ........ .. . 

National Sex Offender Public Website ....................................................................... . 

Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant Program ............................. .... .... . .. 

Transfer to NI ST/O LES . . ..... ... .... .... .. .. ............ .. ...... .... .... .... ...... .. ........................... .. 

National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS) Initiative ......... .. ........ .. 

NI CS Acts Record Improvement Program .................. ... ....... ............. .... .. ........... .... . 

Paul Coverde ll Forensic Science ..................................................................... ............ . 

DNA Initiati ve ........ .. ........ ..................................... .. .............. ............... ....................... . 

Debbie Smith DNA Backlog Grants ...................................... ... .............................. . 

State and Local Forensic Acti vities .................................... ..................................... . 

Kirk Bloodsworth Post-Conviction DNA Testing Grants ....................................... . 

Sexual Assault Forensic Exam Program Grants ................ ...................................... . 

Sexual Assault Kit Initiative (SA KI) ........................................... .. .... ... ... .................... . 

Court Appo inted Spec ial Advocates (CASA) ............... .. ......................... .... ...... ...... .. .. 

Tribal Assistance ......... .. ............................................................................. .. .............. .. 

Second Chance Act/Offender Re-entry ..... .. ........ .. ... .. .............................. .. ..... .. .......... . 

Smart Probation ................................... .................................................................... . 

Children of Incarcerated Parents Demo Grants ...... .. .. .. ...... ...... .... .. ....... .................. . 
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Amount ($000) 

$964,000 

( 12,500) 

(3,000) 

(6,000) 

(2,500) 

(15,000) 

(2,500) 

(13,000) 

( 11 ,500) 

(3,000) 

( 1,000) 

(2,750) 

(3,000) 

(3,000) 

( 1,000) 

(53 7,979) 

202,500 

83,500 

7,500 

(2,500) 

(2,000) 

19,000 

( 1,000) 

30,000 

( 1,500) 

83,000 

(24,000) 

32,500 

138,000 

( I 15,000) 

(6,000) 

( 13,000) 

(4,000) 

50,000 

14,000 

48,000 

111 ,000 

(8,000) 

(5,000) 



Pay for Success ... ... ... ... ... .... .... .... .. .... .... ........ .......... ... .... ... ..... ......... .............. .... ... .. .. . 

Project HOPE Opportun ity Probation with Enforcement . .. .... .... .... .... ........ .......... .. . 

Crisis Stabi lization and Community Re-entry . . .......... ... .. .... .... ... ..... .......... ... ..... ..... . 

Anti-Opioid and Substance Abuse Initiative ... ...... .. .... .. ... .. ... ... ..... ... ... ............... ....... ... . 

Drug Courts . . ............ .... ........ ..... .. ........ ....... .............. ............ ........ .... .. ..... ... ... ... ...... . 

Mentally Ill Offender Act ........... .......... ... ....... .... .. ... ...... .... ......... ...... .... ... .. .......... ... . 

Residential Substance Drug Treatment ...... .. ... ... ...... .... .. .................. ... ..... ..... ........ . 

Veterans Treatment Courts ........... ... .... .. ....................... ..... .... ... ... .. ... .. ..... ... ....... ..... . 

Prescription Drug Monitoring .. . ............. ...... ... ... .... ....... ............... ......... ........... .... . . 

Comprehensive Opioid, Stim ulant, and Substance Use Disorder Program ... ... ..... .. 

Keep Young Ath letes Safe Act of20 18 ... ... ... .. ... ... ....... .. ...... .. .... .. .... ... ..... ... .... ... ......... . . 

STOP School Violence Act . .............. ......... ... ... ..... ... ...... ..... .. .......... ...... .. .. .... .. .. .... .. .. .. . 

Emmett Ti ll Act Grants ..... .... ... ... ...... ........... ......... ....... ....... .... .... ....... .... .... ................. . 

Hate Crime Prevention Act Grants .. ... . ... . ... .... . ...... .. . . ..... ... .. .... . ... ....... . ....... . 

Community-Based Approaches (as authorized by Pub. L. No. 117- 328) .... .... .......... . 
Jabara-Heyer NO HA TE Act. ..... .. ........... . ... .. . . ................ . . . .. ......... ..... .... . 

Community Trust Initiat ive ........ ... ... ..... ....... ...... ... .... ... ............. .. .. ........ .. ..... .. .... .... .. ... . 

Body Worn Camera Partnership Program ................ ....... .. ........ .......... ...... ....... ... .... . 

Justice Reinvestment Initiative . . ..... ................. ....... ... .... ... .. .. ... ..... ............ ... .... ... ..... . 

Communi ty Vio lence Intervention and Prevention ..... . . . ...... . . . . . .. . ....... ... .. ..... . 

Daniel Anderl Judicial Security and Privacy Act ....... ... ..... .. .. .. .................. .. .. ... ......... . 

TOT AL, State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance .. . .... ..... ..... ...... ... ..... .... .. .... . 

(7,500) 

(5 ,000) 

( I 0,000) 

403 ,000 

(86,000) 

(35,000) 

(30,000) 

(32,000) 

(35,000) 

( 185,000) 

2,500 

82,000 

3,000 

17,000 

9,000 

9,000 
84,000 

( 15,000) 

(19,000) 

(50,000) 

7,500 

$2,400,000 

Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program.- The Department is 

directed to continue fo llowing the directives in House Report 117- 97 adopted by Public Law 

117- 103 on "Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (Byrne JAG) Formula program", and in 

the joint explanatory statement accompanying Public Law 117- 103 on " Uses of Byrne-JAG 

Funds." fn lieu of the House report language on "Byrne JAG Funds for Automated License Plate 

Reader Systems (ALPRs)", the agreement highlights that Byrne JAG funds may be used by state, 

local, and Tribal law enforcement for ALPRs. 

Non-Lethal Drone Technology.- In lieu of the House report language on "Non-Lethal 

Drone Technology", the agreement directs the Department to provide a briefing with in 60 days of 

the enactment of this act detailing the Department's plan to implement Section 8603 and Section 

8604 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2026 (Pub li c Law 11 9- 60). 
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Capital Litigation Improvement and Wrong/id Conviction Review. - The agreement 

provides $11,500,000 for Capital Litigation Improvement and Wrongful Conviction Review and 

adopts the Senate direction. 

Improving Gun Crime lnvestigations.- The agreement provides $13,000,000 for Project 

Safe Neighborhoods and, within these funds, encourages the Department to award grants at no less 

than the fiscal 2025 level for the implementation and development of automated ballistics imaging 

triage technology to support timely , evidence-based investigations of gun crimes. Such technology 

would assist law enforcement entities in rapidly scanning ballistics evidence, improving access to 

crime gun intelligence, and streamlining evidence submission to the National Integrated Ballistic 

Information Network (NIBIN). 

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP). - The agreement includes 

$202,500,000 for SCAAP and notes that Public Law 119- 21 provided additional grant funds to 

the Department "for initiatives associated with investigating and prosecuting violent crime; 

criminal enforcement initiatives; and immigration enforcement and removal efforts" and for the 

"temporary criminal detention of aliens". The agreement notes that these purposes are aligned with 

the purposes of SCAAP which provides federal payments to states and localities that incurred 

correctional officer salary costs for incarcerating undocumented criminal aliens. 

Forensic Genetic Genealogical (FGG) DNA .- Within amounts provided for the Office of 

Justice Programs, the agreement directs the Department to support efforts to use FGG to 

investigate unsolved violent crimes, without regard to the status of an applicant agency ' s sexual 

assault kit inventory. Further, the Department is encouraged to revisit the FGG DNA Analysis 

2019 Policy and to fund additional grants for the use of FGG technology under other appropriate 

programs including, but not limited to, the National Missing and Unidentified Persons System 

(NamUs) program. 

Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Use Program (COSSUP).-The 

agreement provides $12,000,000 within COSSUP for grants to local nonprofits preventing 

substance use and misuse. BJA shall provide awards to local non-profits working with law 

enforcement and community coalitions to educate youth in schools and in extracurricular 

programing on drug prevention. The agreement further directs the Department to prioritize 

nonprofit organizations with comprehensive approaches to combatting substance use, including 

investigations, treatment, and education. 
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Combatting Violence and Hate Crimes at Houses of Worship and Faith-Based 

Organizations.- The agreement directs the Department to allocate no less than $5,000,000 from 

the funds available under 34 U.S.C. 10157(b) to support State and local law enforcement agencies 

seeking to enhance security measures for at-risk religious institutions and to address the precipitous 

increases in hate crimes targeting individuals on the basis ofreligion. 

Byrne Discretionary Community Project Grants/Byrne Discretionary Grants 

("projects "). - The agreement provides $537,978,926 for projects to prevent crime, improve the 

criminal justice system, provide victim services, and for other related activities. The agreement 

directs the Department to provide the funding for the projects li sted in the table titled, "Community 

Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending" at the end of this joint explanatory statement 

in the corresponding amounts, which are incorporated by reference in this act. 

JUV EN ILE JUSTI CE PROGRAM S 

The agreement includes $375,000,000 for Juvenile Justice programs. These funds are 

di stributed as follows: 

JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAMS 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Program 

Part B - State Formula Grants ...... ... ...... ..... ...... ... ...... ..................................... ....... ... .. . . 

Emergency Planning - Juvenile Detention Facilities .. .. ... ..... ... ... ..... ....... ... ... .... ..... . . 

Youth Mentoring Grants . .. ......... .... ..... ... ..... .. .. ........ ...... ....... ... ....... ... ..... ..... .. .... ....... ... . 

Title V - Delinquency Prevention In centive Grants . ..... .. ..... ... ... ....... ... ... .. ............... .. . 

Prevention of Trafficking of Girls ..... ... .. .... .... .......... ... .... .. ...... ... ... .... ... .. .... . . .. ... ..... . 

Tribal Youth ...... ......... ... ... .. ..... .... .......... ......... .. ............... ..... ... .. ... .. ..... ... .... .......... ... . 

Girl s in the Justice System ...... .... ........ ...... ........ ............. .... ..... .. .... .... .. .... .. ........ ....... . 

Opioid Affected Youth Initiat ive . ... .. .. ... .... .............. ... .. ............. ..... .. .. .. ..... ........ .... .. . 

Chi ldren Exposed to Violence ....... .... ... ............ ......... ..... ....... ..... .......... .... ............. .. . 

Arts in Juvenile Justice ....... .... ...... .... ........ .... .... .. .......... .. ...... ..... .. ... ... .. .............. .. .. .. . . 

Victims of Child Abuse Programs .. .. .... ....... .. ....... ... ... .... ........ .... ... ... ... .. .... ... ... .. .......... . 

Missing and Exploited Ch ildren Program s .... ... ... .. ...... ..... ... ....... .... .............. .. .. ...... ... .. . 

Training for Judicial Personnel ... ... ..... .. ........ ......... ... .............. ...... .. ......... ............. .. .. ... . 

Juvenile Indigent Defense .... .. ...... ....... ... ... ........ ...... .... .... .. ... ..................... ...... .. ... ... ... . . 
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Amount ($000) 

$65,000 

(500) 

105,000 

50,500 

(4,000) 

(16,000) 

(4,500) 

(I 0,500) 

(9,000) 

(2 ,000) 

43 ,000 

105,000 

4,500 

2,000 



TOTAL, Juvenile Justice Programs ..... .. ... ....... ..... ......................... .... ....... .. .. ......... . $375,000 

Child Sexual Abuse Prevention Policies within the Olympic Movement. - In lieu of the 

House report language under this heading, the agreement encourages the Department to provide 

options to evaluate and improve child sexual abuse prevention policies with in the Olympic 

movement. 

PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER BENEFITS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $236,800,000 for the Public Safety Officer Benefits program for 

fi scal year 2026. 

COMMUNITY ORIENTED P0UCING SERVICES 

COMMUNITY ORJENTED POLI CING SERVI CES PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $800,000,000 for Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) 

programs, as follows: 

Program 

COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

COPS Hiring Program ........... .... ........... ... .... ... . ....... ............ . ......... .. ........ .... ......... . 
Tribal Resources Grant Program ........................................................................ . 

Regiona l Lnformation Sharing Activities . .. ..... . .. . ............. . .................. ... ............... . 

Tribal Access Program .................................................................................... . 

Law Enforcement Menta l Hea lth and Wellness Act. ......... . .. .. .. . ... . ........ . ........... ....... . 

Co llaborative Reform Model. . ........... .... ......... . .... ... ........... ..... . .... .. .. . ... . . .... . ... ... . 

Community Policing Development .... .... ... ..... ......... ............................... .... ........ ............. .... .... . 

POLI CE Act. .. .. ... ....... . .......... . ....... . ..................... . ................ .......................... . 

Anti-Methamphetamine Task Forces .............. . .. . .................... . ................... . .......... . 

Anti -Heroin Task Forces ........... . . . . . .. .. ...... .... ................. . .................................... . 

STOP School Violence Act. ............................. . .......... . .................... .. ....... ........ .. . 

Law Enforcement Officer De-esca lation Training Act. ....... . ......... .. . ..... .. .. ..... . .. .. .. .... ... . 

COPS Technology and Equipment Community Projects ..... ............. . . . ...... .. ............ ... . 
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Amount 

$253,094 
(32,000) 

(44,000) 

(4,000) 

( I 0,000) 

(5,500) 

18,000 

11 ,500 

13,500 

34,500 

53 ,000 

40 1,406 



TOTAL, Community Oriented Policing Services . . . ... . . . .... .. ....... . . . .. .. . . . ....... . .. .. . ... ... . $800,000 

School Resource Officers.-In lieu of the Senate report language, the agreement directs 

the COPS Office, within 180 days of the enactment of this ! ct, to provide a report detailing the -requirements and procedures regarding written memoranda of understanding and training 

requirements, including clear definitions of officers' roles and responsibilities on campus for any 

COPS Hiring grant funds used to hire school resource officers. 

Community Oriented Policing Services, Technology and Equipment Community 

Projects/COPS Law Enforcement Technology and Equipment ( "projects ") .- The agreement 

provides $401 ,406,387 for grants to state, local , Tribal , territorial , and other entities to develop 

and acquire effective equipment, technologies, and interoperable communications that assist in 

responding to and preventing crime. The agreement notes that the projects included in this 

statement should help improve police effectiveness and the flow of information among law 

enforcement agencies, local government service providers, and the communities they serve. 

Equipment funded under this program should meet any applicable requirements of the National 

Institute of Standards and Technology ' s Office of Law Enforcement Standards. The agreement 

directs the Department to provide the funding for the projects listed in the table titled, 

"Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending" at the end of this joint 

explanatory statement in the corresponding amounts, which are incorporated by reference in this 

act. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS- DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ....__ ____ ~ 
(fNCLUDfNG TRANSFE OF FUNDS) 

Section 20 I makes available additional reception and representation funding for the 

Attorney General from the amounts provided in this title. 

Section 202 prohibits the use of funds to pay for an abortion, except in the case of rape or 

incest, or to preserve the life of the mother. 

Section 203 prohibits the use of funds to require any person to perform or facilitate the 

performance of an abortion. 
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Section 204 establishes that the Director of the Bureau of Prisons is obliged to provide 

escort services to an inmate receiving an abortion outside of a Federal facility , except where this 

obligation conflicts with the preceding section. 

Section 205 establishes requirements and procedures for transfer proposals. 

Section 206 prohibits the use of funds for transporting prisoners classified as maximum or 

high security, other than to a facility certified by the BOP as appropriately secure. 

Section 207 prohibits the use of funds for the purchase or rental by Federal prisons of 

audiovisual or electronic media or equipment, services and materials used primarily for 

recreational purposes, except for those items and services needed for inmate training, religious, or 

educational purposes. 

Section 208 requires review by the Deputy Attorney General and the Department 

Investment Review Board prior to the obligation or expenditure of funds for major information 

technology projects. 

Section 209 requires the Department to follow reprogramming procedures prior to any 

deviation from the program amounts specified in this title or the reuse of specified deobligated 

funds provided in previous years. 

Section 210 prohibits the use of funds for A- 76 competitions for work performed by 

employees of BOP or Federal Prison Industries, lnc. 

Section 211 prohibits U.S. Attorneys from holding additional responsibilities that exempt 

U.S. Attorneys from statutory residency requirements. 

Section 212 permits up to 2 percent of grant funds made available to be used for criminal 

justice research, evaluation and statistics by the National Institute of Justice and the Bureau of 

Justice Statistics and designates up to 2 percent of grant funds for training and technical assistance. 

Section 213 provides cost-share waivers for certain grant programs. 

Section 214 waives the requirement that the Attorney General reserve certain funds from 

amounts provided for offender incarceration. 

Section 215 prohibits funds, other than funds for the national instant criminal background 

check system established under the Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, from being used to 

facilitate the transfer of an operable firearm to a known or suspected agent of a drug cartel where 

law enforcement personnel do not continuously monitor or control such firearm . 

49 



Section 2 16 places limitations on the obligation of funds from certain DOJ accounts and 

funding sources. 

Section 2 17 allows certain funding to be made avail able fo r use in Performance Partnership 

Pilots. 

Section 218 establishes reporting requirements fo r the Department 's Crime Victims Fund , 

the Working Capital Fund, the Three Percent Fund, and the Assets Forfe iture Fund. 

Section 219 places limitations on the Department's perfo rmance of li ve ti ssue training. 

Section 220 prohibits the Department from targeting or investigating parents who 

peacefully protest at school board meetings and are not suspected of engaging in unlawful acti vity. 

Section 22 1 prohibits the Department fro m investigating or prosecuting reli gious 

institu tions on the basis of their re ligious beli efs. 

Section 222 is a new prov ision regarding the FBI Headquarters building. 
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TITLE III 

SCIENCE 

OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY 

The agreement includes $7,965 ,000 for the Office of Science and Technology Policy 

(OSTP). 

the August 25, 2022, Memorandum to Executive Departments and Agencies entitled, "Ensuring 

Free, Immediate, and Equitable Access to Federal ly Funded Research". No later than 30 days after 

the enactment of this act, OSTP is directed to provide the Committees with a briefing on the status 

of this action. 

Ensuring American Space Superiority.-No later than 60 days after the enactment of this 

act, OSTP shall provide the Committees a briefing detailing its plan to execute its responsibilities 

outlined in the Executive Order of December 18, 2025 , entitled " Ensuring American Space 

Superiority" . OSTP is directed to assume any costs encumbered to date in support of the National 

Space Council. 

NATIONAL AERONAUTTCS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

The agreement includes $24,438,336,000 for the National Aeronautics and Space 

Administration (NASA). The agreement retains the House and Senate directions to NASA to 

improve communications with the Committees about mission cost and schedule, including the 

House language requiring a briefing within 30 days of submission of its annual budget request on 

reserves, along with the confidence level, if appropriate, assumed in the proposed funding level 

for each directorate, theme, program, project, or activity, as well as the Senate's direction to NASA 

to promptly inform the Committees of major reviews in addition to regular oversight in a timely 

fashion . 
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NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Program 

Science: 

Earth Science .. . . . . ...... .... .... .... .. ............ .. .... ........ ................ ............ .... . 

Planetary Science .................. .......... .. ................................................. . 

Astrophysics ................................... .. .. . .......... ..... .... ... .......... . 

Heliophysics .... . ................................................................................. . 

Biological and Physical Science ........................................... .. 

Total , Science .................................................................... . 

Aeronautics ......................... .. ......... . ........... ... ........ ...... ........ . 

Space Technology .......... ..... .... . ............................................ . 

Exploration . .... .. ...... .... ... ...... .... . .. ......... .. . . . . ........................ . 

Space Operations .................................................. . ............. .. 

Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics (STEM) ................. . 

Safety, Securi ty, and Mission Services ...................................... .. 

Construction and Environmental Compliance and Restoration .......... .. 

Office of Inspector Genera l ................. .... ............................... .. 

Total , NASA 
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Amount ($000) 

$2, 153,000 

2,54 1,200 

1,595,000 

874,800 

86,000 

7,250,000 

935,000 

920,500 

7,783 ,000 

4, 175,000 

143,000 

3,000,000 

185,336 

46,500 

$24,438,336 



SCIENCE 

The agreement includes $7,250,000,000 for Science and di rects NASA to provide funding 

as described in the subsequent table, which is codified in the bill, and detailed in the text below. 

The agreement expects that NASA will not propose to transfer Science funding out of the 

Di rectorate other than to Construction and Environmental Compliance and Restoration for 

construction needs related to the Directorate. The agreement continues support fo r the scienti fic 

value and exploration provided by NASA Science mi ssions in Earth Science, Planetary Science, 

Astrophysics, Heliophysics, and Biological and Physical Sciences. 

SCIENCE 

(IN THOUSA NDS OF DOLLA RS) 

Program Amount ($000) 

Earth Science 2, 153,000 

Earth System Observatory Missions 245,000 

Planetary Sc ience 2,54 1,200 

N EO Surveyor 300,000 

DAV/NCI 99,000 

Dragonfly 500,000 

New Horizons 10,000 

Mars Future Miss ions I / 0,000 

Astrophysics 1,595,000 

Balloon Project 49,300 

Hubble Space Telescope 98,300 

James Webb Space Telescope 208,000 

laser Interferometer Space Antenna 80,500 

Nancy Grace Roman Space Telescope 300,000 

Habitable Worlds Observatory 150,000 

He liophysics 874,800 

Parker Solar Probe 25, 000 

Geospace Dynamics Constellation 100,000 

HelioSwarm 109,500 

Biologica l and Phys ica l Sciences 86,000 

Tota l, Science 7,250,000 
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Commercial Satellite Data Acquisition (CSDA).- The agreement includes $55,300,000 for 

CSDA. 

Landsat Next.-The agreement provides $110,000,000 for the Landsat Next mission. 

NASA shall continue development of the three superspectral instruments, with a launch target for 

the first satellite by the end of 2031 , and the remaining two satellites phased thereafter, to ensure 

uninterrupted continuity of the Landsat data record and maximum use of the Landsat 9 and Landsat 

Next satellite series. 

Earth System Modeling - In preparing the plan required under this paragraph in the Senate 

report, NASA shall ensure that Goddard Institute for Space Studies (GISS) employees are able to 

continue work with minimal disruption, including by considering a physical location of GlSS near 

its previous location that supports GlSS ' s strong academic partnerships. 

Commercial Lunar Payload Services (CLPS).-The agreement approves the proposed 

transfer of the CLPS program from the Science Mission Directorate (SMD) to the Exploration 

Systems Development Mission Directorate (ESDMD), and further direction is included within 

Exploration. 

High End Computing Capability.- The agreement adopts Senate funding and direction 

regarding "High End Computing Capability" and accepts the proposal to consolidate the capability 

within Planetary Science. 

Uranus Orbiter and Probe. - The agreement provides up to $ I 0,000,000 for formulation 

of the Uranus Orbiter and Probe mission. 

Mars Future Missions. - As proposed in the budget, the agreement does not support the 

ex isting Mars Sample Return (MSR) program. However, the technological capabilities being 

developed in the MSR program are not only critical to the success of future science missions but 

also to human exploration of the Moon and Mars. Therefore, the agreement provides the request 

of $110,000,000 for the Mars Future Missions program, including ex isting MSR efforts, to support 

radar, spectroscopy, entry, descent, and landing systems, and translational precursor technologies 

that will enable science missions for the next decade, including lunar and Mars missions. NASA 

shall coordinate efforts between SMD and ES DMD on the advancement of these important 

technologies. 

Space Weather. - The agreement includes no less than the fiscal year 2024 enacted level 

for Space Weather. 
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Magnetospheric Multiscale (MMS) Mission.- The agreement provides no less than 

$23,000,000 from within current and prior year resources to continue the MMS mission. 

AERONAUTICS 

The agreement includes $935 ,000,000 for Aeronautics. 

Advanced Air Mobility Systems.-The agreement includes up to $10,000,000 for the Air 

Traffic Management eXploration safe autonomous flight enabling infrastructure. 

Assured Autonomy Research - The agreement includes up to $12,000,000 to continue 

partnering with industry for the comprehensive research, development, test, and evaluation 

necessary to enable NASA 's flight testing of avionics and related technologies to plan and 

implement flight demonstration tests with industry partners. 

Advanced Materials Research - The agreement adopts the Senate direction and provides 

not less than $30,000,000 for High-Rate Composite Aircraft Manufacturing (HiCAM) and 

$15,000,000 for Hi-Rate Ceramic Matrix Composites (CMCs). 

Advancing a New Generation of Domestic Aircrafr - The agreement includes $40,000,000 

for the Electrified Powertrain Flight Demonstration project and adopts the House language. 

SPA CE TECHNOLOGY 

The agreement includes $920,500,000 for Space Technology. 

Nuclear Thermal Propulsion (NTP). - The agreement provides not less than$ I I 0,000,000 

and up to $120,000,000 for NTP and directs that NASA shall ensure that NTP efforts are integrated 

with NASA's human exploration missions, with a focus on supporting future crewed missions 

beyond low Earth orbit, including to Mars. 

Nuclear Electric Propulsion (NEP) .- The agreement includes up to $50,000,000 for NEP 

to continue efforts toward the development of a high-power nuclear electric propulsion 

demonstration, of which up to $10,000,000 is for the design of test articles to enable a flight 

demonstration. The agreement encourages NASA to consider the scalability of nuclear power 

conversion development to enhance reactor and radiator efficiency to support future missions. 

Transfer to Exploration. - Not later than 90 days after enactment of this act, NASA is 

directed to submit a detailed plan outlining a development strategy for NTP and NEP as well as a 

proposal to transition nuclear propulsion activities from Space Technology to ESDMD' s Mars 
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Campaign Office. NASA shall provide the organizational, budgetary, and contractual changes 

required to implement this transfer, including an updated program plan and schedule for the flight 

demonstration. 

Flight Opportunities Program. -The agreement includes $27,000,000 for the Flight 

Opportunities Program, including $5,000,000 to support payload development and flight of K- 12 

and collegiate educational payloads. 

Center for Robotics and Space Mobility.-The agreement adopts House and Senate 

language regarding "Center for Robotics and Space Mobility (ROMO)" within Space Technology 

to establish a center at the Goddard Space Flight Center and provides $10,000,000. 

Small Business Engagement.-The agreement encourages NASA to continue to obligate 

not less than 3.2 percent of its annual extramural research and development budget through awards 

to small businesses despite the current lapse in Small Business Innovation Research (SB IR) 

authorization. If new SB IR or Small Business Technology Transfer authorization legislation is 

enacted that modifies the mandated level of support for small businesses, NASA shall ensure that 

it adheres to that new level. 

EXPLORATION 

The agreement includes $7,783,000,000 for Exploration and allocates the funds as 

designated in the table below. 

EXP LO RA TI ON 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Programs Fiscal Year 2026 P. L. I 19-2 1 Funds Tota l Fiscal Year 

Conference Agreement for Fiscal Year 2026 2026 Funds 

Space Launch System (SLS) 
1,307,600 1,025,000 2,332,600 

1,420,800 20,000 1,440,800 
Orion 

Exploration Ground Systems 923 ,400 923 ,400 

(EGS) 

xEV A and Human Surface 856,200 856,200 

Mobility 

56 



Human Landing System 2,005,400 2,005,400 

(HLS) 

50,000 I, 100,000 1,150,000 
Gateway 

700,000 700,000 
Advanced Communications 

TOTAL $7,783,000 

Artemis Campaign - The agreement rejects the proposed termination of the Space Launch 

System (SLS) and Orion programs following Artemis III. In any future competition for Artemis 

launch services, the agreement directs NASA to include an SLS-based option, unless otherwise 

directed by Congress. The agreement further prohibits the reallocation of funds from the Artemis 

Moon to Mars Transportation account, unless and until a commercial alternative is demonstrated 

to meet or exceed the capabilities of the SLS and Orion systems. Not later 30 days of the enactment 

of this act, and quarterly thereafter, NASA shall provide the Committees a briefing detailing any 

updates on the Human Landing System (HLS) program, the progress made in the HLS program, 

any anticipated changes to program cost or schedule, and any other relevant issues related to the 

HLS program. 

Fabrication Laboratory (FabLab) Demonstration.-ln lieu of the House language the 

agreement adopts the Senate language on "In-Space Manufacturing" within Space Technology. 

Commercial Lunar Payload Services.- The agreement accepts the transfer of CLPS from 

the SMD to Exploration (ESDMD) and provides a total of not less than $250,000,000 for CLPS 

including up to $65,000,000 provided in Planetary Science to ensure a smooth transition. Within 

60 days of the enactment of this act, the agreement directs NASA to provide a briefing on any 

CLPS program modifications resulting from the move of the program from the SMD to ES DMD. 

Fission Surface Power (FSP). - The agreement provides $250,000,000 for FSP. The 

agreement directs NASA to brief the Committees semi-annually on NASA's plans to advance this 

critical technology, including work with the Department of Energy, American universities, and the 

private sector to ensure that the ESDMD is leveraging all available sources of knowledge and 

expertise to meet NASA' s ambitious timeline for FSP maturation and deployment. The first such 

briefing shall be provided not less than 180 days after enactment of this act. 
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SPACE OPERATIONS 

The agreement provides $4,175,000,000 for Space Operations. 

International Space Station (ISS).-For fiscal year 2026, $1 ,490,000,000 is available for 

the I SS, $1 ,240,000,000 in discretionary funding provided by this act, and $250,000,000 provided 

in Public Law 119- 21. The agreement includes House and Senate direction to maintain the fullest 

possible utilization of the ISS. 

Commercial Low Earth Orbit Destinations (CLD). - The agreement provides 

$273 ,200,000 for the CLO program. NASA is directed to brief the Committees no later than 60 

days after the enactment of this act on its plans to ensure that at least one provider is available to 

provide services upon the decommissioning of the International Space Station (ISS). 

Space Cargo Vehicle Emergency Crew Return Capability.-The agreement includes up to 

$5,000,000 for modification and certification activities necessary to convert a U.S. commercial 

cargo reentry vehicle to safely reenter and land crew on a runway within the continental United 

States. 

Small Satellite Cross-Link Systems. - The agreement includes $10,000,000 to align 

NASA 's relay networks to transmit large volumes of science and Earth remote sensing data to 

users via high-speed (V-band), low latency I inks. This should provide an expanded educational 

opportunity for individuals studying SmallSat Cross-Link Systems. 

Space Communications.- The agreement includes not less than then fiscal year 2024 

enacted level for the Near Space Network and Deep Space Network and includes the House 

direction and funding level under the heading "NASA Near Space Network (NSN) and Deep Space 

Network (DSN) Services" . 

SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEER.ING, AND MATHEMATICS ENGAGEMENT 

The agreement includes $143 ,000,000 for Science, Technology, Engineering, and 

Mathematics (STEM) Engagement, and allocates the funds as designated in the table below. 

STEM ENGAGEMENT 

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Programs Amount ($000) 
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NASA Space Grant 

Established Program to Stimulate Competitive Research (EPSCOR) 

Minority University Research and Education Project 

Next Generation STEM Project 

TOTAL .................. ..... ......... ..... .. ..... .... ... ..... .. ........ .. .. .... .... ... ..... .. ... ..... ....... .. ....... . 

SAFETY, SECURJTY AND MISSION SERVICES 

58,000 
26,000 

45,500 

13,500 

143,000 

The agreement includes $3,000,000,000 for Safety, Security and Mission Services (SSMS). 

NASA Headquarters.-The agreement directs NASA to provide a briefing on the future of 

NASA Headquarters, including any plans for NASA to move staff outside of the Washington D.C. 

region , within 180 days of the enactment of this act. 

Goddard Space Flight Center Consolidation.- The Committees have reviewed reports 

regarding facility and building closures at NASA Goddard Space Flight Center's Greenbelt 

campus and are concerned about potential negative impacts to operations and capabilities at the 

Center. The agreement directs NASA to preserve all the technical and scientific world-class 

capabilities at Goddard, including those that will be used to complete any mission funded in fiscal 

year 2026 by Congress during any campus consolidation. In addition, the agreement directs NASA 

to, no later than 30 days after the enactment of this act, contract a study with the National 

Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine regarding the current technical and scientific 

capabilities housed at Goddard , what capabilities are positioned to ensure long-term success of the 

NASA mission, including for future cutting-edge scientific di scovery and crewed space 

exploration, and what facilities are needed to house and operate those capabilities. 

NASA Community Projects/NASA Special Projects. - Within the appropriation for SSMS, 

the agreement provides $58,417,135 for NASA Community Projects/NASA Special Projects. The 

agreement directs NASA to provide the funding for the projects listed in the table titled , 

"Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending" at the end of this joint 

explanatory statement in the corresponding amounts. The agreement further directs NASA to 

perform the same level of oversight and due diligence as with any other external partners. 

CONSTRUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION 
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The agreement includes $185,336,000 for Construction and Environmental Compliance 

and Restoration. 

OFFICE OF fNSPECTOR GENERAL 

The agreement includes $46,500,000 for the Office of Inspector General. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement allows for certain transfers of funds. 

The agreement includes a provision providing NASA the authority to combine amounts 

from one or more of its Science, Aeronautics, Space Technology, Exploration, and Space 

Operations appropriations with amounts from the STEM Engagement appropriation to jointly fund 

discrete projects or activities, through contracts, grants, or cooperative agreements, that serve these 

purposes. NASA is directed to provide notification of the Agency's intent to award a contract, 

grant, or cooperative agreement that would be jointly funded under this authority, no less than 15 

days prior to award. 

The agreement permits a transfer of funds into NASA' s Working Capital Fund. 

The agreement includes bill language creating a NASA Nonrecurring Expenses Fund. 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

The agreement includes $8,750,000,000 for the National Science Foundation (NSF). 

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES 

The agreement includes $7,176,500,000 for Research and Related Activities (R&RA). In 

developing the spending plan and allocating funds , the agreement directs NSF to equitably 

distribute funding to support all basic research directorates within R&RA, as well as the 

Technology, Innovation and Partnerships Directorate. No directorate shall receive more than a 5 

percent reduction relative to the fiscal year 2024 enacted level. 
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Established Program to Stimulate Competitive Research (EPSCoR). - The agreement 

provides $250,000,000 for the EPSCoR program and adopts the direction in both the House and 

Senate reports. 

Regional Innovation Engines (NSF Engines). - The agreement provides up to 

$200,000,000 for the NSF Engines. 

National Artificial Intelligence Research Resource (NA/RR) Pilot Program.- The 

agreement provides $30,000,000 for the NAIRR. 

Astronomy and Astrophysics Decadal Survey Priority Facilities. - The agreement provides 

not less than $30,000,000 for NSF to support the development of next generation astronomy 

facilities recommended in the National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine 

Decadal Survey on Astronomy and Astrophysics 2020 (Astro2020) and adopts House and Senate 

direction. The agreement also reiterates Senate direction that NSF shall immediately advance both 

U.S. Extremely Large Telescopes into final design review, at no cost to the Federal Government. 

Not later than 45 days after enactment of this act, NSF shall brief the Committees about how the 

Foundation intends to implement thi s congressional direction and 

requesting regular program updates thereafter. 

HBCUs Excellence in Research - The agreement provides $25,000,000 for the HBCUs 

Excellence in Research program. 

Laser Interferometer Gravitational-Wave Observatory (LIGO).- The agreement adopts 
.-:...---::::--, 

Senate direction on UGO and provides not less than $49,000,000. / N 5 E.R.. T 
b~,4 

MAJOR RESEA RCH EQUIPM ENT AND FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION 

The agreement provides $251,000,000 for Major Research Equipment and Facilities 

Construction to support the Antarctic Infrastructure Recapitali zation, the Leadership-Class 

Computing Facility, and Mid-scale Research [nfrastructure. 

STEM EDUCATION 

The agreement includes $938,250,000 for STEM Education. 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION STEM EDUCATION 

(fN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 
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INSERT 62a 

Research and Development Centers and Scientific Facilities.-The agreement 

supports the world-class research performed at the National Science Foundation- funded 

research and development centers and major scientific facilities. The agreement directs 

NSF to provide a briefing, not later than 30 days after enactment of this act, on its 

faci lities management and oversight plan for NSF-supported research and development 

centers and major scientific facil iti es across a ll disciplines. The agreement further directs 

NSF to submit a report, not later than 180 days after enactment of this act, on this plan. 



Program 

STEM Education 

Graduate Research Fellowship Program 

Advanced Technological Education 

Improving Undergraduate STEM Education [!USE] 

Centers f or Research Excellence in Science and Technology 

HBCU- Undergraduate Program 

!USE: HSI 

Tribal Colleges and Universities Program 

ADVANCE 

Alliances for Graduate Education and the Prof essoriate 

Louis Stokes Alliances for Minority Participation 

Robert Noyce Teacher Scholarship Program 

CyberCorps, Scholarships for Service 

Advancing Informal STEM Learning {AlSLJ 

Amount ($(00) 

938,250 

285,000 

75,000 

90,000 

24,000 

36,500 

46,500 

20,000 

18,000 

8, 000 

49,500 

67,000 

60,000 

55,000 

Supporting STEM in Rural Communities. - The agreement includes up to $5,500,000 for 

the development of STEM talent within counties designated as high-impact coal counties by the 

Appalachian Regional Commission for alternative learning environments in rural communities. 

CREA TING HELPFUL INCENTIVES TO PRODUCE SEMICONDUCTORS (Cl-OPS) FOR AMERJCA 

WORKFORCE AND EDUCATION FUND 

Division A of Public Law 117- 167 established the CHIPS for America Workforce and 

Education Fund. The agreement allocates the funds according to the amounts listed in the 

following table: 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION ALLOCATION OF FUNDS: 

CHIPS ACT FISCAL YEAR 2026 
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(rN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

Account - Project and Activity 

Creating Helpful Incentives to Produce Semiconductors (C HIPS) for America 
Workforce and Education Fund ........... .. .. ... .. ... ..... ... ... .... ..... ..... .. ... ... ... .............. . 

Research and Related Activities ..... ....... .... ... ...... ...... ...... .. .. .. .. ........ .... ..... ..... ... . 

STEM Education Activities ................ ... .. ... .... .. .... ... ... ... ... ... ....... ... ..... .......... ... . 

Total . . ... ... .. .. ........ ..... ...... ........ .... .......... .... ....... ... .. .......... .. .... ..... ...... .......... .... .. .... ..... .. . 

AGENCY OPERA TIO NS AND AW ARD MANAGEMENT 

Am ount ($000) 

$50,000 
(25,000) 

(25 ,000) 

$50,000 

The agreement includes $355 ,000,000 for Agency Operations and Award Management 

(AOAM) and accepts NSF ' s proposal to shift budget activities with an agency-wide benefit from 

AOAM to R&RA. 

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL SCIENCE BOARD 

The agreement includes $5,090,000 for the National Science Board. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The agreement includes $24,160,000 for the Office of Inspector General. 

ADMINISTRA TTVE PROVISIONS 

(JNCLUDLNG TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes two adm inistrative provisions. The first establi shes thresholds for 

the transfer of funds. The second provision is regarding notification prior to acquisition or disposal 

of certain assets. 
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TITLE IV 

RELATED AGENCIES 

COMMISSION ON CrYIL RIGHTS 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $14,350,000 for the Commission on Civil Rights. 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSfON 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $435 ,382,000 for the Equal Employment Opportunity 

Commission (EEOC). 

Client Privacy. - ln lieu of the directive under this caption in the Senate report, the 

agreement directs EEOC to report to the Committees, within 60 days after the enactment of this 

act, on measures the Commission is undertaking to control access from other governmental entities 

to personal EEOC inquiry and charge information . 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $122,000,000 for the lntemational Trade Commission (ITC). 

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION 

PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION 

The agreement includes $540,000,000 for the Legal Services Corporation (LSC). _;;;:-

-------,~ 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROYISION1 

The bill includes language permitting LSC grantees to operate with boards of directors 

composed of no less than 33 percent attorneys without requiring appointment by bar associations. 

MARfNE MAMMAL COMMISSION 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $4,300,000 for the Marine Mammal Commission. 
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OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE R.EPRESENTATlVE 

The agreement includes a total of $88,000,000 for the Office of the U.S. Trade 

Representative (USTR). 

SALARJES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $65,000,000 for the salaries and expenses of USTR. 

TRADE ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $23 ,000,000, which is to be derived from the Trade Enforcement 

Trust Fund, for trade enforcement activities and transfers authorized by the Trade Facilitation and 

Trade Enforcement Act of 2015. 

STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $7,640,000 for the State Justice Institute. 
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TITLE V 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS AND RESCLSSlONS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes the following general provisions: 

Section 50 l prohibits the use of funds for publicity or propaganda purposes unless 

expressly authorized by law. 

Section 502 prohibits any appropriation contained in this act from remaining available for 

obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless expressly provided. 

Section 503 provides that the expenditure of any appropriation contained in this act for any 

consulting service through procurement contracts shall be limited to those contracts where such 

expenditures are a matter of public record and available for public inspection, except where 

otherwise provided under existing law or existing Executive order issued pursuant to existing law. 

Section 504 provides that if any provision of this act or the application of such provision 

to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, the remainder of this act and the application 

of other provisions shall not be affected. 

Section 505 prohibits a reprogramming of funds that: (1) creates or initiates a new program, 

project, or activity; (2) e liminates a program, project, or activity ; (3) increases funds or personnel 

by any means for any project or activity for which funds have been denied or restricted; (4) 

relocates an office or employee; (5) reorganizes or renames offices, programs, or activities; (6) 

contracts out or privatizes any function or activity presently performed by Federal employees; (7) 

augments funds for existing programs, projects, or activities in excess of $500,000 or l 0 percent, 

whichever is less, or reduces by 10 percent funding for any existing program, project, or activity , 

or numbers of personnel by l 0 percent; or (8) results from any general savings, including savings 

from a reduction in personnel , which would result in a change in existing programs, projects, or 

activities as approved by Congress; unless the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations 

are notified 15 days in advance of such reprogramming of funds . 
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Section 506 provides that if it is determined that any person intentionally affixes a "Made 

in America" label to any product that was not made in America that person shall not be eligible to 

receive any contract or subcontract with funds made available in this act. The section further 

provides that to the extent practicable, with respect to purchases of promotional items, funds made 

avai lable under this act shall be used to purchase items manufactured, produced, or assembled in 

the United States or its territories or possessions. 

Section 507 requires quarterly reporting to Congress on the status of balances of 

appropriations. 

Section 508 provides that any costs incurred by a department or agency funded under this 

act resulting from, or to prevent, personnel actions taken in response to funding reductions in this 

act, or, for the Department of Commerce, from actions taken for the care and protection of loan 

collateral or grant property, shall be absorbed within the budgetary resources avai lable to the 

department or agency, and provides transfer authority between appropriation accounts to carry out 

this provision, subject to reprogramming procedures. 

Section 509 prohibits funds made available in this act from being used to promote the sale 

or export of tobacco or tobacco products or to seek the reduction or removal of foreign restrictions 

on the marketing of tobacco products, except for restrictions which are not applied equally to all 

tobacco or tobacco products of the same type. This provision is not intended to impact routine 

international trade services to all U.S. citizens, including the processing of applications to establish 

foreign trade zones. 

Section 510 stipulates the obligations of certain receipts deposited into the Crime Victims 

Fund. 

Section 511 prohibits the use of DOJ funds for programs that discriminate against or 

denigrate the religious or moral beliefs of students participating in such programs. 

Section 512 prohibits the transfer of funds in this agreement to any department, agency, or 

instrumentality of the United States Government, except for transfers made by, or pursuant to 

authorities provided in, this agreement or any other appropriations act. 

Section 513 requires certain timetables of audits performed by Inspectors General of the 

Departments of Commerce and Justice, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the 
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National Science Foundation and the Legal Services Corporation and sets limits and restrictions 

on the awarding and use of grants or contracts funded by amounts appropriated by this act. 

Section 514 prohibits funds for acquisition of certain information systems unless the 

acquiring department or agency has reviewed and assessed certain risks. Any acquisition of such 

an information system is contingent upon the development of a risk mitigation strategy and a 

determination that the acquisition is in the national interest. Each department or agency covered 

under section 514 shall submit a quarterly report to the Committees on Appropriations describing 

reviews and assessments of risk made pursuant to this section and any associated findings or 

determinations. 

Section 515 prohibits the use of funds in this act to support or justify the use of torture by 

any official or contract employee of the United States Government. 

Section 516 prohibits the use of funds to include certain language in trade agreements. 

Section 5 I 7 prohibits the use of funds in this act to authorize or issue a National Security 

Letter (NSL) in contravention of certain laws authorizing the FBI to issue NS Ls. 

Section 518 requires congressional notification for any project within the Departments of 

Commerce or Justice, the National Science Foundation, or the National Aeronautics and Space 

Administration totaling more than $75,000,000 that has cost increases of IO percent or more. 

Section 519 deems funds for intelligence or intelligence-related activities as authorized by 

the Congress unti I the enactment of the [ ntell igence Authorization Act for fiscal year 2026. 

Section 520 prohibits contracts or grant awards in excess of $5,000,000 unless the 

prospective contractor or grantee certifies that the organization has filed all Federal tax returns, 

has not been convicted of a criminal offense under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and has no 

unpaid Federal tax assessment. 

(RESCISSIONS) 

Section 521 provides for rescissions of unobligated balances. 

Section 522 prohibits the use of funds in this act for the purchase of first class or premium 

air travel in contravention of the Code of Federal Regulations. 

Section 523 prohibits the use offunds to pay for the attendance of more than 50 department 

or agency employees, who are stationed in the United States, at any single conference outside the 

United States, unless the conference is: (I) a law enforcement training or operational event where 

the majority of Federal attendees are law enforcement personnel stationed outside the United 
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States; (2) a scientific conference for which the department or agency head has notified the House 

and Senate Committees on Appropriations that such attendance is in the national interest, along 

with the basis for such determination. 

Section 524 requires any department, agency, or instrumentality of the United States 

Government receiving funds appropriated under this act to track and report on undisbursed 

balances in expired grant accounts. 

Section 525 requires, when practicable, the use of funds in this act to purchase light bulbs 

that have the " Energy Star" or "Federal Energy Management Program" designation. 

Section 526 prohibits the use of funds by NASA or OSTP to engage in bilateral activities 

with China or a Chinese-owned company or effectuate the hosting of official Chinese visitors at 

certain facilities unless the activities are authorized by subsequent legislation or NASA or OSTP 

have made a certification pursuant to subsections ( c) and ( d) of this section. 

Section 527 prohibits the use of funds to establish or maintain a computer network that 

does not block pornography, except for law enforcement and victim assistance purposes. 

Section 528 requires the departments and agencies funded in this act to submit spending 

plans. 

Section 529 prohibits funds to pay for award or incentive fees for contractors with below 

satisfactory performance or performance that fails to meet the basic requirements of the contract. 

The heads of executive branch departments, agencies, boards, and commissions funded by this act 

are directed to require that all contracts within their purview that provide award fees link such fees 

to successful acquisition outcomes, specifying the terms of cost, schedule, and performance. 

Section 530 prohibits the use of funds by DOJ or DEA in contravention of a certain section 

of the Agricultural Act of 2014. 

Section 531 prohibits DOJ from preventing certain states from implementing state laws 

regarding the use of medical marijuana. 

Section 532 requires quarterly reports from the Department of Commerce, the National 

Aeronautics and Space Administration, and the National Science Foundation of travel to China. 

Section 533 requires IO percent of the funds for certain programs be allocated for assistance 

in persistent poverty counties. 

Section 534 prohibits the use of funds in this act to require certain export licenses. 
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Section 535 prohibits the use of funds in this act to deny certain import app lications 

regarding "curios or relics" firearms, parts, or ammunition. 

Section 536 prohibits funds from being used to deny the importation of shotgun models if 

no application for the importation of such models, in the same configuration, had been denied prior 

to January 1, 2011, on the basis that the shotgun was not particularly suitable for or readily 

adaptable to sporting purposes. 

Section 537 prohibits the use of funds to implement the Arms Trade Treaty until the Senate 

approves a resolution of ratification for the Treaty. 

Section 538 includes language regarding detainees held at Guantanamo Bay. 

Section 539 includes language regarding facilities for housing detainees held at 

Guantanamo Bay. 

Section 540 provides that the Department of Commerce and FBI may utilize funding to 

provide payments pursuant to section 901 (i)(2) of title IX of division J of the Further Consolidated 

Appropriations Act, 2020. 

Section 541 sets certain requirements for the allocations of funds related to the CHIPS Act 

of2022 (Public Law 117- 167). 

Section 542 provides that the Department of Commerce, NASA, and NSF continue to apply 

the negotiated indirect costs rates. 

Section 543 prohibits the use of funds made available by this act to move a Bureau of 

Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives facility. 

Section 544 includes repurposi ng amounts for Department of Commerce. 
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DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS 

Following is a list of congressional earmarks and congressionally directed spending items (as 

defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of the 

Standing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in the bill or this explanatory statement, along 

with the name of each House Member, Senator, Delegate, or Resident Commissioner who 

submitted a request to the Committee of jurisdiction for each item so identified. For each item, a 

Member is required to provide a certification that neither the Member nor the Member's immediate 

family has a financial interest, and each Senator is required to provide a certification that neither 

the Senator nor the Senator' s immediate family has a pecuniary interest in such congressionally 

directed spending item. Neither the bill nor the explanatory statement contains any limited tax 

benefits or limited tariff benefits as defined in the applicable House and Senate rules. 

crs FY ~b l)JscLosur<~ 

_,. .----
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COMMERCE, JUSTI CE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
[Community Pro1ect Fund1ng/Congress1onally Directed Spendmgl 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient Pro1ect Location Amount($) Origination 

House Senate 

DOC NIST- John son C. Smith Univers1ty Johnson C. Smith Un iversity: Workforce Charlotte, NC 1,031,000 Adams H 
STRS Skills Enhancement through Equ1p-

ment 

DOC NIST- Californ ia State Un1vers1ty of San Art1f1c1al Intelligence (All and Virtual San Bernardino, CA 1,03 1,000 Aguilar Schiff H 
STRS Bernardino (CSUSB) Reality (VR) Research and Retrain-

ing Center 

DOC NIST- Hope Through Housing Foundation Art1flc1al lntelhgence Innovation Lab San Bernardino Coun- 1.031,000 Aguilar H 
STRS ty, CA 

DOC NIST- Curators of the University of Mis- Safe and Rehable Reactor Operations Columbia, MO 4,100,000 Alford H 
STRS souri at the University of M1ssour1 

DOC NIST- Bothwell Regional Health Center M1ssour1 Rural Health Innovation Re- Sedalia, MO 750,100 Alford H 
STRS search Center 

DOC NIST- .....,- of Regents for the Umver- Flow Cytometry Instrumentation for Lincoln, Nt 514 .106 Bacon H 
STRS s1ty of Nebraska Medical Center Targeted Treatment of Disease 

DOC NIST- University of Kentucky Center for University of Kentucky Graphite Manu- Lexington, KY 1.000,000 Barr H 
STRS Appl ied Energy Research factu ring and Characterization Pro-

gram 

DOC NIST- The Ohio Stale University Commercial Vehicle Research & Devel- Columbus, OH 1.03 1,000 Beatty Moreno H 
STRS opment 

DOC NIST- University of M1ssour1-St. LOUIS AP1 Advanced Manufacturing lnnova- St. lou,s County, MO 1,03 1.000 Bell H 
STRS lion Hub 

DOC NIST- The Jackson Laboratory The Jackson laboratory Micro Com- Sacramento, CA 401,000 Bera H 
STRS puled-Tomography System 

DOC NIST- University of South Florida University of Soulh Floroda (USF) Mo- Tampa, Fl 1,000,000 Bihrak1s H 
STRS lecu\ar Profil ing Center for Bram 

and Biomedical Research 

DOC NIST- Portland State Un1vers1ty Semiconductor Innovation and Nano- Mullnomah County, OR 2,000,000 Bonam1c1 Merkley, l'l'/den HIS 
STRS science Equ ipment Purchase 

DOC NIST- H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center and Quantum-Inspi red Imag ing lor 810- Tampa, Fl 750,000 Buchanan H 
STRS Research Institute En gmeermg Research 

DOC NIST- University of Tennessee Flexible Neutron Source Knoxville, TN 4,100 ,000 Burchett H 
STRS 

DOC NIST- Maryvi lle College Maryville College: Undergraduate Mass Maryville. TN 1.050,000 Burchett H 
STRS Spectrometry Research Program 

DOC NIST- The Ohio Sta te Un111ers1ty Regmnal Campus Engineering Labora- Columbus, Newark, 3,03 1,000 Carey, Beatty H 
STRS tory Enhancement Initiat ive Marion, Mansfield, 

and Lima, OH 

DOC NIST- Indiana Biosciences Research ln- Bioscience Resea rch Training for Un- lnd1anapohs, IN 415,000 Carson H 
STRS stltute, Inc. derserved Populations 

DOC NIST- Butler Unwersity Butler University En gineering and Data lnd1anapohs, IN 1,000,000 Carson H 
STRS Analytics l aboratory Equipment 

DOC NIST- Ind iana Un iversity Ind ianapolis IUI Advanced Sensing Technologies Im- Ind ianapolis , IN 1,031,000 Carson H 
STRS t1at1ve 

DOC NIST- Georgia Institute of Technology Georg ia Critical Mineral Supply Cham Atla nta, GA 500,000 Carter (GAi Ossoff, Warnock HIS 
STRS Manufacturing Demonstration Center 

DOC NIST- Augusta University Au gusta Un iversity Ra pid Fentanyl De- Augusta. GA 450,000 Carter (GA) H 
SIRS teclton 

ooc NIST- Texas A&M Un!llersity-Central Texa s A&M-Central Texas Sem1con- Bell County, TX 1,990,000 Carter (TX) H 
STRS Texas ductor Design Lab 

DOC NIST- Texas State University Round Rock Texa s State Round Rock Life Sciences Round Rock, TX 3.000,000 Carter !TX) H 
STRS Campus Incubator and Gene Sequence, 

DOC NIST- Elmhurst Un1ve rs1ty Elmhurst Unive rsity's Health Sciences Elmhurst, IL 950,000 Casten H 
STRS Research Equipment 

DOC NIST- Southwest Research Instit ute Westside Envi ronmental Sensor Track- San Antonio. TX 1,000,000 Castro H 
STRS mg and Information Reporting 

(WESTAIRI Syslem 

DOC NIST- University of Texas Health Science UT Health San Antonio Gross Anatomy San Antonio, TX 1,010,000 Castro H 
STRS Center at San Antonio Laboratory Improvement: Essential 

Laboratory Equ ipment 

DOC NIST- St. Mary's Umve1s1ty Enhancing Research Capacity in Addi- San Antonio, TX 1.031,000 Castro H 
STRS tive Manu facturing, Al, 810-

mechanics, and Biosciences 
Through Strategic Instrumentation 

DOC NIST- Texas A&M University-San Anto- Tracking Waterborn e Microbial Con- Bexar County, TX 1,000,000 Castro H 
STRS nio taminants of Concern m Bexar 

County 

DOC NIST- City Un iversity of New York on be- Advancing Sc1enllf1c Research Capa- Brooklyn, NY 1,000,000 Clarke H 
STRS ha ll of Medgar Evers College bilities 

DOC NIST- Rockhurst Un1vers1ty Expanding Innovative Technology Pro- Kansas City, MO 1,03 1.000 Cleaver H 
STRS grams in Cybersecurity and Art 1l1c1al 

Intelligence 

ooc NIST- Benedict College Quantum lnformatt0n Science Hub 
STRS 

Columbia, SC 1.03 1,000 Clyburn H 

DOC NIST- Metropolitan Washington Council Establ1sh1ng a Research Center to VA, MO, and DC 1,031.000 Connolly H 
STRS of Governments Mitigate PFAS in Drmkmg Water of 

the Metropol itan Washington Area 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
!Commun 1ty Pro1ect Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference Requestor( s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect Localton Amount($) Origination 

House Sena te 

DOC NIST- George Mason Un,vers1ty Internet Name Space Observa tory Fai rfaK, VA I.ODD.DOD Connolly H 
SIRS IINSO) 

DOC NIST- Rancho Santiago Commumty Col- Advancing Clean Tech Innovation Orange County, CA 1,03 1.000 Correa H 
SIRS lege District Foundation 

DOC NIST- Un iversity of Colorado Colorado Un iversity of Colorado Colorado Springs Colorado Springs, CO 366,427 Crank H 
SIRS Springs (UCCS) Cybersecur,ty Program and 

Research Lab Equipment 

DOC NIST- Arkansas State University System Steel Research Using Data Science Jonesboro, AR 2, 100,000 Crawford H 
SIRS and Art1flc1al Intelligence for Steel 

Manufacturing 

DOC NIST- Kansas State Uni versity KSU Olathe Advanced Manufacturing Olathe. KS 5,004,000 Davids Moran HIS 
SIRS and Supply Chain Research 

DOC NIST- University of Denver Quantum Computing Research and Denver, CO 1,03 1,000 DeGette Hicken looper H 
SIRS Workforce Development 

DOC NIST- Regis University Regis University Center for Cyber Secu- Denver, CO 1,03 1,DOD DeGette H 
SIRS rity Defense 

DOC NIST- Albertus Ma gnus College Albertu s Magnus College Cyber l ab New Haven, CT 900,000 DeLauro H 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Midd le Tennessee State Un iversity Middle Tennessee State Un iversity Sci - Mu rfreesboro, TN 4,000,000 DesJarlais H 
SIRS ent1f1c and Technical Research 

Pro1ect 

DOC NIST- Un iversity of Mia mi The Miami Proiect to Cure Pa ra lysis Miami, FL 3, 100,000 D1az-Balart H 
SIRS Research and Innovation Hub 

Equ ipment Expansion Proiect 

DOC NIST- Connxus Central Texas Health Information h - Austm, TX 1.03 1,000 Doggett H 
SIRS change Maternal Health Research 

DOC NIST- Florida State University Development of the Florida State Uni- Pa nama City, FL 4.200,000 Dunn H 
SIRS vers1ty (FSU) Hypersonic Test Fac1 l1ty 

DOC NIST- Texas A&M Ag r1Li fe Research Texas A&M Agrilife PFAS Research College Station, TX 4,200,000 Ellzey H 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Southern Methodist University Elevating U.S. Manufacturing and Da llas, TX 4,200,000 Ellzey H 
SIRS Tec hnological Leadership through 

D1g1 tal Twin Technology and High-
Performance Computing 

DOC NIST- El Paso Makes Manufacturing Research for All Domain El Paso, TX 1.031,000 Escobar H 
SIRS Attri tab!e Autonomous Systems 

DOC NIST- Texas Tech Un1vers1ty Health TTUHSC El Paso Oncology Cenler Re- El Paso, TX 1.03 1,000 Escobar H 
SIRS Sciences Center El Paso search Initiat ive 

DOC NIST- The Wistar Institute of Anatomy l 1p1d Nanopart 1cle Manufacturing Phi ladelphia. PA 619,000 Evans (PA) H 
SIRS and Biology Equipment for the Wistar Institute 

DOC NIST- Northwestern State Urnvernty lnnovallon Park Equipment Expansion Natchitoches, LA 1.8D0.000 Fields Cass idy, Kennedy HIS 
SIRS IIPEX) Pro1ect 

DOC NIST- Southwest Minnesota State Um- Southwest Minnesota State University Marshall , MN 594,963 Fischbach H 
SIRS vers1ty Foundation, Inc. Center for Integrated Agriculture 

and Food Systems 

DOC NIST- Chattanooga Electric Power Board Electric Power Boa rd (EPB) Quantum Chattanooga, TN 4,200,000 Fleischmann H 
SIRS IEP8) Network 

DOC NIST- The Un iversity of Tenn essee at Un1vers1ty of Tennessee (UT) Chat- Chattanooga, TN 3,000,000 Fleischmann H 
SIRS Chattanooga la nooga Translational Research Pro-

gram 

DOC NIST- Tennessee Wesleyan Un1vers1ty Tenn essee Wesleya n Uni versity En - Athens, TN 2,500,000 Fleischmann H 
SIRS hancement of STEM Education 

DOC NIST- Cerro Coso Community College Cybersecurity Defense and Aerospace Ridgecrest, CA 1,112,250 Fong H 
SIRS Center 

DOC NIST- Palm Beach Stale Col lege Al Cybersecurity Research and Trammg l ake Worth Beach, FL l.D3 1.DDO Frankel H 
SIRS Center 

DOC NIST- Bu siness Development Boa rd Florida Quantum Initiative: Standards- Palm Beach County, FL 1,03 1,000 Frankel H 
SIRS Foundatron of Pa lm Beach Aligned Innovation Program 

County 

DOC NIST- Florida Polytechnic Un iversity Publ ic Service Apphed Innovation lab- Lakeland. Fl 2,900,000 Franklin H 
SIRS oratory (PSAILI 

DOC NIST-
SIRS 

Cedars-Sma1 Medical Center Three-Photon Imaging Microscope Los Angeles, CA 1.03 1,00D Friedma n Schiff H 

DOC NIST- Florida International Un iversity Advance Semiconductor Industry and Miami, FL 2,100,000 Gimenez H 
SIRS National Security Project 

DOC NIST- Florida International Un iversity Florida Internat ional University Health M1am1, FL 2, 100,000 Gimenez H 
SIRS lnnovalton Oislnct Health Ac ross the 

lifespan Pro ject 

DOC NIST- University of M1ssour1 Missouri Water Center: Big Data, Mod- Columbia, MO 2,100,000 Graves H 
SIRS eling & Next Generation V1suallza-

lion of the Missouri River 

DOC NIST- The University of Texas Health High Performance Computmg Cluster Houston. TX 1.03 1.000 Green (TX) H 
SIRS Science Center at Houston for Al and Interd isciplinary Bio-

medical Research at UTHealth 
Houston 

DOC NIST- Dalton Sta te College Dalton State College Chemistry l ab Dal ton, GA 482,250 Greene (GAi H 
SIRS Upgrades 



Agency Account 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST 
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
SIRS 

DOC NIST-
SIRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
STRS 

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending! 

Confe rence 
Rec1p1ent Proiect Location Amount ($) 

Energy DELTA l ab Energy DELTA La b---Utllization of Wise County, VA I.41 5,000 
Former Mine Lands for the Deploy-
ment of Advanced Nuclear Project 

V1rg1n1a Polytechmc Institute and Enhancing Nuclear Reactor Test ing Blacksburg. VA 1.000,000 
State University and Safety Through 21st Cenlury 

Tec hnologies 

Un1vers 1ty of Mississippi Medical University of Miss1ss1ppi Medical Cen- Jackson, MS 1,405,000 
Center ter Research Lab Equipment 

QuantumCT OCT Connect New Haven, CT l ,Ol l .000 

""

Lafayette, Ragin Ca1un faci,""' em1conouctor Tecnno1ogy i.;emer .... , .. 1 ..... ,.., LA 5,000,000 
Inc. 

University of Maryland Center for Art ificial Intelligence at the College Park. MO 1,031,000 
Un1vers1ty of Maryla nd 

Untvers1ty of Maryland Flood Resilient Development for Small Prince George's Coun- 989,000 
Businesses ty, MD 

City of Hope City of Hope Generative Al for Cancer Newnan, GA 1,980,000 
Prevention and Early Detection 

Texas Tech University Health Texas Tech University Health Sciences Amarillo, TX 850,000 
Sc iences Center - Amarillo Center Research Infrastructure 

Pro1ect 

San Diego State University Re- Al-Enabled Robotics Training Center San Diego, CA 1,000,000 
search Foundation 

Greater Than Teefr Training San Diego Students for Sa n Diego, CA 816,000 
Emerging Tech Ca,eers 

University of Washington UW Cold lab Seattle. WA 1,03 1.000 

The Unwersity of Texas at Dallas UT Dallas Open Radio Access Network Richardson, TX l ,Oll ,000 
(0-RAN) Test and Evaluation Center 

University of Texas at Dallas Un iversity of Texas at Dallas Center for Richard son, TX 1,031,000 
Critical El ements from Produced 
Waters 

The University of Texas at Da llas North Texas Workforce Development Richard son, TX l ,DJ l ,000 
Programs for Semiconductors 

Pa rtnership LA Launchpad for learning: Building Los Angeles, CA 440,000 
STEM Skills, focus, and Opportunity 

University of Toledo Test Equrpment to Monitor the Human Toledo. OH 795.000 
Health Effects of Harm ful Algal 
Blooms 

D'Youvllle University Compoundmg and Non-Sterile Haz- Buffa lo, NY 338,000 
ardous Compounding lab 

Buffa lo Niagara Waterkeeper. Inc. Assessing Threats, Risks and Solutions Buffalo. NY 443,000 
for lake Ene's Eastern Basin 

State Umvernty of New York on Center of Excellence for Cross-Border Amherst , NY 1.031,000 
behalf of the Un ive,s1ty at Bui- Supply Chains 
lalo 

William Rainey Harper College Harper College Quantum Workforce Palatine, IL 765,000 
Education and Trammg Network 

Elmira College Elmira College Technology Upgrade to Elmira, NY 480,000 
Enhance Science Research and In-
struct1on 

Western Washington University Shannon Point Maune Center Research Anacortes, WA 1,031,000 
Vessel 

CONNSTEP. Inc. Deve lopment of Statewide Cross Tech- CT 350,000 
nology Energy Advisory and Serv1ce 
ln1t1ative 

Connecticut Center for Advanced Additive Manufacturing Equipment Up- Greater Hartford , CT l ,OJ l ,000 
Technology, Inc. grades for Research and Workforce 

Development 

Moffitt Cancer Center CryoCure: Illuminating Cancer's Hidden Tampa, fl 4,200.000 
Structures 

Un iversity of South Flonda (Al)/Cyber Makerspace equ ipment Ac-
\ qu1s1!1on and lnstallallon 

,ampa , fl 2,UUU,UUU 

Desert Research Inst itute lithium-Ion Battery Fire Safety Study Reno, NV 1,031,000 

Louisiana State University Center for Risks, lnsurab11ity, and Sus- Baton Rouge, LA 3,700,000 
tamable Protection 

San Jose State University Re- Micro Maker Space for Semiconductor Sa n Jose. CA 1,Dll.000 
search Foundation Prototypmg 

Oklahoma State University Cancer Research at Oklahoma State St illwater, OK 1.100,000 
University Veterinary Medicine 

The Freshk1lls Pa rk Alliance Freshk1 lls B1olog1cal Station Staten Island, NY 687,500 

Syracuse University Semiconductor Thermal Noise Testbed Syracuse, NY 1,039,000 

-s 

Requestor(s) 
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community ProJect Funding/Congress ionally Directed Spending] 

Conference Requestor (s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect locat1on Amount($) Origmat1on 

House Senate 

DOC NIST- Onondaga Community College Innovating Manufacturmg Programs for Syracuse, NY 1,031,000 Mannion H 
STRS Adva nced Career Tram mg 

DOC NIST- Un iversity of Delaware Biopharmaceut1cal Manu facturing Newark, DE 3,604,000 McBride Blunt Rochester, HIS 
STRS Equ ipment Coons 

DOC NIST- Texas A&M Agrilife Research Tackling Ant1m1crob1al Resistance in College Stat,on, TX 1,950,000 McCaul H 
STRS Food Fac11it1es 

DOC NIST- Texas A&M Engineering Exper1• Engineered Solutions for Ped1alnc De- Bryan, TX 2,100,000 McCaul H 
STRS men! Station vices 

DOC NIST- Texas A&M Agril 1fe Research Personalized Phage Bank College Stat,on, TX 750,000 McCaul H 
SI RS 

DOC NIST- Texas A&M Health Science Center Real -Time Eva luation, Improvement, Bryan, TX 1,249,5 10 McCaul H 
SIRS and Manufact ur ing of 3D Printed 

Pharmaceuticals 

ooc NIST- The Te.as A&M University System Mu lt1-Doma1n Range Modernization Bryan, TX 2,100,000 Mccaul H 
SIRS Project 

DOC NIST- V1 rgmia State University Virgm1a State University Center for Petersburg, VA 1,03 1,000 McClellan Kame, Wa rner H 
STRS Generative Al and Indust rial Cyber-

secur ity 

DOC NIST- V1rg1n1a Commonwealth Un iversity Virginia Commonwealth Un iversity Ro- Richmond. VA 1.000,000 McClella n Ka me, Warner H 
STRS bot1cs and Autonomous Systems Re-

search 

DOC NIST- Ramsey County Wet Bu lb Globe Tech Sensor Network Ramsey County, MN 750,000 McCollum Klobucha1, Smith H 
STRS 

DOC NIST- Worcester Polytechnic Institute An End to Forever Chemicals in Worcester , MA 1,500,000 McGovern Markey, Wa rren HIS 
STRS Worcester County 

DOC NIST- Research Foundation of CUNY Preparing the Next Generation of STEM Queens, NY 1,03 1.000 Meeks H 
SIRS Envi ron mental Researchers To serve 

the Workforce Needs 

DOC NIST- Research Founda llon of CUNY Empowering Underserved Students with Queens, NY 1,039,000 Meeks H 
SIRS Tec hnology-based STEM Education 

DOC NIST- Research Foundation of CUNY/ Queens Tec hnology and Innovation Hu b Queens, NY 1,040,000 Meng H 
STRS Queens College CUNY 

ooc NIST- Research Foundation of CUNY/ Queens Nanofabr1cation Faci lity Queens, NY 1.03 1,000 Meng Gi ll1 brand H 
SI RS Queens College CUNY 

DOC NIST- Research Foundation of CUNY/ Queens College Working Group for Dig- Queens, NY 1,03 1,000 Meng H 
STRS Queens College CUNY ital Forensics: Analysis and De-

tense-Education, Stud ies and Ap-
pl1cat1ons 

DOC NIST- Central Michigan Un1vers1ty Central Michigan University Research Mount Pleasant. Ml 3,559,529 Moolenaar H 
STRS Cor poration's Rural Critical Mate-

ria ls Alliance 

DOC NIST- Auburn Un iversity Cybersecur ity Research and Services Orange Beach. Al 1,550,000 Moore (Al ) H 
STRS for U.S. Port Operations 

DOC NIST- University of Utah Utah Network for Integrated Computing Salt lake City, UT 625,000 Moore IUTI H 
STRS and Semiconductor Research and 

Education 

ooc NIST- Rochester Institute of Technology Rochester Quantum Network (RoQNET) Monroe County, NY 2,000,000 Morelle Gilhbrand, Schu- HIS 
SI RS mer 

DOC NIST- Florida Atlantic Uni versity Fabncation l aboratory Equ ipment for Boca Raton, f l 1.03 1,000 Moskowitz H 
STRS Preparing the Semiconductor Work-

force 

ooc NIST- Berkshire Innovation Center BIC Cybersecunty l ea rning and Testmg Pittsfield, MA 735,000 Neal H 
STRS facility 

DOC NIST- Colorado State University CSU Equipment for Materials Science Larimer Coun ty, CO 1,031,000 Neguse H 
SIRS Discovery. CO 

DOC NIST- Un1vers1ty of Colorado Boulder Wildf ire Educat ion, Research and Boulder, CO 1.887,000 Neguse Bennet, H/S 
STRS Training l aboratory Hickenlooper 

DOC NIST- Rowan Un iversity Affordable and Res!l1ent Housmg Re- Glassboro. NJ 1,031 ,000 Norcross Booker, Kim H 
STRS search and Workforce Development 

DOC NIST- Georgetown University Equipment for Doctor and Nurse Tram- Washington, DC 1,031,000 Norton H 
SI RS mg Lab 

DOC NIST- Un iversity of Missouri l eading-Edge Rad101sotope Processmg Columbia, MO 4,200,000 Onder H 
STRS Equipment 

DOC NIST- Un iversity of Ca liforn ia, San Fran- UCSF High-Performance Computer Core San Francisco, CA 1,031,000 Pelosi H 
STRS CISCO Center 

DOC NIST- California State University, San En gmeermg and Computer Science San Marcos, CA 1.03 1,000 Peters H 
STRS Marcos Program Capacity Bu lldmg 

DOC NIST- San Diego Community College Dis- San Diego City College Cyberl ab San Diego, CA 1,031,000 Peters H 
SIRS trict 

DOC NIST- Texas A&M-Central Texas Texas A&M-Central Texas High-Per- Killeen. TX 995,000 Pfluger H 
STRS formance Research Computing l ab 

DOC NIST- Northeastern University Accelerating the Development of Plas- Portland, ME 1,03 1,000 Pmgree King H 
STRS tic Alternatives and Other Products 

Derived from Mame's Natural Re -
sources 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community Proiect Fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spending] 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient Pro1ect Locat1on Amount ($) Origination 

House Senate 

DOC NIST- Un ivers1ty of W1sconsin- Madison UW-Madison Entrepreneurship Science Dane County, WI 1,03 1,000 Paean H 
SI RS Lab's Statistical An alysis for Rapid 

Commerc1al1zat1on of University 
Ideas and Research (STARCUIRI In ,-
tiative 

DOC NIST- Cahforma State University, Autodesk Technology Engagement Cen- Northridge, CA 1,039,000 Rivas H 
SIRS North ridge ter 

DOC NIST- Los Angeles Valley College Los Angeles Valley College Cybersecu- Valley Glen. CA 1,000,000 Rivas H 
SIRS r1ty Center 

DOC NIST- Ja cksonville State Un1vers1ty Jacksonville State University (JSU) Ad- Gadsden. Al 2.000,000 Rogers (All H 
SIRS d1t1ve Manufacturing Training and 

Innovat ion l ab , 
DOC NIST- Tennessee Technolog1cal Un iversity l aboratory EQu1pment and Researcher Putnam County. TN 1.115.000 Rose H [ 

SIRS Salaries in Nuclear Engmeermg at 
Tennessee Tech University 

I'-
DOC NIST- Tennessee Technological Un1vers1ty Quantum Cookev1 lle/Crossv1lle-B11dg- Cookeville, TN 2,100.000 Rose H ( 5 SIRS mg Appalachia to the Fu ture of 

Communication Networks 

DOC NIST- Wireless Research Center of North Research of Emerging and Converging Wake Forest, NC 1.031,000 Ross H 
SIRS Carol ina Wi reless Tec hnologies Project 

DOC NIST- Fayetteville State Umvers,ty Protecting North Carol ina: Oetectmg Fayetteville. NC 345,63 1 Rouzer H 
SIRS PFAS and Pest1c1des m Cape Fear 

River Basin 

DOC NIST- Umvers1ty of North Florida Umvers1ty of North Florida Student-Run Jacksonville, FL 1,000,000 Rutherford H r SIRS Security Operations Research Center 
j -DOC NIST- Umvers1ty of Miami-College of 

"

Coastal Communities tnrougn 1mprov- Coral Gables, fl 2,000.uuu !>a1azar H T 

SIRS En gineermg mg Susta inable Manufacturin g, --:: 
Placement. and Assessment 

DOC NIST- Florida International Un iversity 
~

1edicme Approaches and lmagmg M1am1, FL 3, 131.000 !>a1azar. H 

A SIRS Stud ies for Hard-to-Treat Cancers Wasserman 
Schu ltz 

DOC NIST- Oregon In stitute of Technology Oregon Institute ol Technology-Quan- W1lsonv1lle, OR 1,031 ,000 Sal inas H 
SIRS tum Devices and Computing lm t1a-

tive 

DOC NIST- Pittsburg State Umversity Kansas Cybersecurity Institute Pittsburg and Emporia, 2. 100,000 Schmidt H 
SIRS KS .. ~ 

DOC NIST- Pittsburg State Umvers1ty Center for Commerc1al1zat1on Pittsburg, KS 1,500,000 Schmidt H 1 SIRS 

DOC NIST- Pittsburg State Umvers1ty Pittsburg State Umvers,ty Center for Pittsburg, KS 1,500,000 Schmidt H 
SIRS Graphene 

ooc NIST- Grand Valley State University West M1ch1gan Trustworthy Al Consor- Allendale, Ml 1.031,000 Scholten Slotkin H 
SIRS t1 um 

DOC NIST- Old Domin ion Um versity 
~

,eatures for flood Risk Reduction Nor101K, , 11 1.03 1.000 Scott (VA) H 
SIRS . usmg Digital Twins as Oecis1on (A 

Support 

ooc NIST- Baylor University Advanced Cold-Spray Tec hnology (ACD Waco, TX 2,000,000 Sessions H 
SIRS Laboratory Equipment at the Pomt-

Of-Need-Innovation (PONI) Center 

DOC NIST- Baylor University Arctic Accl imatization & Sleep Ophm1- Waco. TX 1,000,000 Sessions H 
SIRS zat1on (ARKTOSI Research Center 

Phase II 

ooc NIST- Callforma State Umvers1ty, High Bay St ructural Test Lab Northridge, CA 1,03 1.000 Sherman H 
SIRS North ridge 

ooc NIST- Regents of the Umvers1ty of Ca li- Umvers1ty of California San Francisco Oakland. CA 1,03 1,000 Simon H 
SIRS fo rnia iUCSFl, Ben,off Children's Hospital 

Oakland Pediatric Bl ood Disorder 
Research Center 

ooc NIST- Samuel Merritt Umversity Samuel Merritt Un iversity, Oakland City Oakland, CA 1,03 1.000 Simon H 
SIRS Center's Campus Research Equ ip-

ment 

DOC NIST- Boise State Un iversi ty Microelect ron ics Research and Edu- Boise, ID 4.000,000 Simpson H 
SIRS cation 

DOC NIST- Idaho State Unwers1ty Idaho Accelerator Center Upgrades Pocate llo, ID 4,000,000 Simpson H 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Skysong Innovations, LLC Amona State Umversity CHI Ps and Do- Tempe. AZ 2,062,000 Stanton, Ansari Gallego, Kelly H 
SIRS mestic Manu facturing Proiect 

ooc NIST- Skysong lnnovatmns, LLC Amona State Umvers1ty Center for Tempe and Phoenix, AZ 2,062.000 Stanton, Ansari Gallego, Kel~ H 
SIRS Heat Preparedness 

DOC NIST- Trudeau Institute Inc,-..... Trudeau lnstrtute, NY. B1otech Re- Saranac Lake, NY 4,200,000 Stefanik H 
SIRS earch ' 

DOC NIST- University of South Florida Secur ity Operations Center Sa rasota, FL 1,300.000 Steuhe H 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Oakland Un iversity OU Digital Twin Center for Sma rt Rochester. Ml 1.039,000 Stevens H 
SIRS Adaptahle Manufacturing 

DOC NIST- Auhurn Un iversity Applied Re- High Performance Computing Systems Hun tsville, Al 4,135,000 Strong H 
SIRS search Institute for Controlled Unclassified lnforma-

!Ion 
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House Senate 

DOC NIST- The University of Alabama m Al Research f acll1ty for Space and De- Hun tsville, AL 4,200,000 Strong H 
SIRS Huntsville tense 

DOC NIST- George Mason University Advancing Molecular Technologies Manassas, VA 1,03 1,000 Subramanyam H 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Un1vers1ty of Cal1forma R1vers1de University of California Riverside Sus- R1vers1de. CA 1,031 ,000 Takano H 
SIRS tamable lmme1s1ve Mobility labora-

tory 

DOC NIST- University of Detroit Mercy Det roit Mercy Cybersecur1ty Operations Detroit , Ml 1,031,000 Thanedar H 
SIRS Center 

DOC NIST- Un1vers1ty of Nevada, Las Vegas Inst rumentation for Pathogen Oetect1on Las Vegas, NV 1,031,000 Titus H 
SI RS in Water 

DOC NIST- University of Hawa11 at Hilo University of Hawaii at Hilo Volcano Hilo, HI 995,000 Tokuda H1rono, Schatz H 
SIRS Momlormg and Geoarcheology lab-

oratory 

DOC NIST- The Research Foundation for the UAlbany CNSE 200mm Wafer Alba ny County, NY 1,52 1,000 Tonka Gillibrand, Schu- HIS 
SIRS State Umvers1ty of New York, Cleanroom Eqmpment Upgrade mer 

on behalf of the Un iversity of 
Albany 

DOC NIST- Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute Rensselaer Polytechn ic lnst1tute's Troy, NY 1,031.000 Tonka H 
SIRS Quantum Innovations in Computing 

Knowledge (QUIC K) 

ooc NIST- University of Dayton Nanoscience Device Research and Dayton, OH 1,500,000 Turner Husted, Moreno HIS 
SIRS Workforce Development l ab 

ooc NIST- City of Springfield, OhlD Ohio Advanced Air Mobility (MM) In- Sp11ngfield, OH 1,500,000 Turner H 
SIRS frastructure Planning ProJecl 

DOC NIST- University of Dayton System Integration laboratol'y' Dayton , OH 2,000,000 Turner H 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- National Aviation Research and Advancing U.S. National Capabil1t1es m Egg Harbor Township, 1,100,000 Van Drew H 
SIRS Tec hnology Park Autonomy and Advanced Air Mob1hty NI 

Technologies 

DOC NIST- Florida Atlantic University The Neurolnnovate Center Boca Raton. fl 1,03 1,000 Wasserman H 
SIRS Schu ltz 

DOC NIST- Nova Southeastern Un1vers1ty Standardization of Novel Drug Delivery fort Lauderdale, fl 1,031.000 Wasserman H 
SIRS System for Bram Cancer Treatment Schu ltz 

DOC NIST- Umvers1ty of South Flonda University of South Florida (USF) Cy- Tampa, fl 1.250,000 Webster H 
SIRS bersecurity Technology, Research, 

and Workforce Training Program 

DOC NIST- Flonda State Un iversity Florida Stale University (FSU) Quantum Talla hassee, fl 2,100,000 Webster H 
SIRS Communication Testbed 

DOC NIST- Uf Health Central f lo11da Uf Health Central Florida Elevating Leesburg, fl 750,000 Webster H 
SIRS Care Through Workforce Develop-

men!: Simulation Lab 

DOC NIST- National Center for Simulation Modeling & Simulation Small Business Orlando, fl 2,100,000 Webster H 
SIRS Accelerator 

DOC NIST- City of Hope Medical Foundation, City of Hope TrueBea m Lancaster, CA 1,031,000 Wh1tes1des H 
SIRS Antelope Valley 

DOC NIST- Florida International University Everglades Task Force-Research, De- M1am1-Dade County, FL 1,03 1,000 Wilson (fl) H 
SIRS velopment , Remote Sens mg/Geo-

graphic Information System Support 

DOC NI ST- Virginia Institute of Marine Center of Excellence in Environmental Gloucester Point , VA 1,600,000 Wittman H 
SIRS Science Forecast ing 

DOC NIST- Blackbird Laboratories, Inc The National Center to Accelerate Balt imore City, MD 3,000,000 Alsobrooks, Van s 
STRS Cures Hollen 

DOC NI ST- The Maryland Center at Bowie Quantum Computing Breakthrough Prince George's Coun- 700,000 Alsobrooks, Van s 
SIRS State Un ivers1ty Aga inst Cancer ty, MO Hollen 

DOC NIST- University of Maryland, Baltimore UM-MI ND X-CHANGE Baltimore City, MD 2,910,000 Alsobrooks, Van s 
SIRS Hollen 

ooc NIST- University of Colorado Denver Quantum La boratol'y' Equ ipment Denver, CO 778,000 Bennet, s 
SIRS Hicken looper 

DOC NIST- Naval & Maritime Consortium Cybersecur1ty Readiness Initiative for Groton, CT 689,000 Blumenthal , Mur- s 
SIRS the Mautlme lndustnal Base phy 

DOC NIST- Unive1s1ty of Arkansas at litt le Integrated Nanotechnology Sciences l 1tlle Rock, AR 3,000,000 Boozman s 
SIRS Rock Research 

DOC NIST- University of Arkansas, Fayettev1Ue Power Packaging Center of Excellence f ayelteville, AR 3,500,000 Boozman s 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- The University of Alabama Detection and Prevention of Aqua - Tu scaloosa, AL 1,000,000 Britt s 
SIRS culture Product Mislabeling 

ooc NIST- Alabama State University Mechanical Engineering Degree Pro- Montgomery, AL 500,000 Britt s 
SIRS gram 

DOC NIST- Auburn University Development of Oig1tal Technologies Auburn, Al 1.000,000 Britt s 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- University of Washington UW lnterd 1sc1plmary Engineering Build· Seattle, WA 2,000,000 Cantwell s 
SIRS mg Equipment 

DOC NIST- Washington State Un iversity WSU National Semiconductor Crystal Pullman, WA 2,000,000 Cantwell s 
SIRS Growth Center 
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DOC NIST- Gonzaga Un1\/ers1ty Gonzaga University Center for Mate- Spokane, WA l,DD0,000 Cantwell s 
STRS rials Research 

DOC NIST- West V1rg1nia Un iversity Research Instru mentation for 810Nano and Morgantown, WV 2,200,000 Capito, Justice s 
STRS Corporation Chemist ry NMR Research Facllit1es 

DOC NIST- BridgeValley Community and Tech- Applied Energy Systems lab for Re- South Charleston, WV 800,000 Capito. Justice s 
STRS nical College newable Workforce Training 

DOC NIST- University of New Orleans University of New Orleans Advance New Orie ans, LA 1,350,000 Cassidy s 
SIRS Computing and Chem1ca! Sciences 

Instru mentation Upgrades 

DOC NIST- Lou1s1ana State University El ectronic Microscopy Sight Baton Rouge, LA 2,500,000 Cassidy, Kennedy s 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Cenhal Maine Growth Council Mame High-Performance Computing Waterville, ME 6,200,000 Colhns s 
SIRS Hub 

DOC NIST- Pe nqu is CAP, Inc. 30-Printmg Research and Development Bangor, ME 1,270,000 Collins, Kmg s 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Chr istiana Care Health Services Expansmn of Gene Editing Learn mg Newark. OE 500,000 Coons s 
SIRS lab 

DOC NIST- Kmg's College King's College Cybersecurity lab Wilkes-Barre, PA 300,000 Fetterman, McCor- s 
SIRS mick 

DOC NIST- Jun iata College Advanced Chemistry Instrumentation Hun tingdon County, PA 400,000 Fetterman, McCor· s 
SIRS for Pennsylvania Students m1ck 

DOC NIST- Uni versity of Pittsburgh Western Pennsylvania Shared Quantum Pittsburgh, PA 400,000 Fetterman, McCor- s 
SIRS lnforma t10n Core (WPASQIC) mick 

DOC NIST- Uni versity of Nebraska Board of lnstru mentat10n for Advanced Water Lincoln. NE 1,000,000 Fischer s 
SIRS Regents Resea,ch 

DOC NIST- University of Nebraska Board of Sc1ent1f1c Instrumentation for Bto· Kearney, NE 3,000,000 Fischer s 
SIRS Regents medical Research 

DOC NIST- University ol Nebraska Board ol Growmg Nebraska 's B1oeconomy l1ncoln, NE 1,000,000 Fischer s 
SIRS Regents 

ooc NIST- Trudeau Institute Inc. Modermzat10n of Instru mentation and Franklin, NY 2,500,000 Gilhbrand, Schu- s 
SI RS Analytica l Capabilities mer 

DOC NIST- Rensselaer Polytechmc Institute 81omanufact urmg Equ ipment Rensselaer. NY 1,000,000 G1 ll ibrand, Schu- s 
SI RS mer 

DOC NIST- New York Un1vers1ty Quantum Research EqU1 pment New York. NY 1,000,000 G1ll1brand, Schu- s 
SIRS mer 

DOC NIST- Case Western Reserve University Advanced Product Manulacturmg Tech· Cleveland, OH 1,750,000 Husted s 
SI RS nolog1es ln it1at1ve 

DOC NIST- Oh10 University Research Equipment for U.S. Energy Athens. OH 1.250,000 Husted s 
SIRS l ea dership and Supp~ Chain 

Strength 

DOC NIST- Transportation Research Center Impact Lab Equipment East l iberty, OH 1,500,000 Husted, Moreno s 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Miss1ss1pp1 State University Secured Research Computmg Infra - Starkville. MS 1.000,000 Hyde-Smifh, s 
STRS structure Wicker 

DOC NIST- University of M1ss1ss1pp1 Graphene and Graphene-l1ke Low-Di- Oxford, MS 4,000,000 Hyde-Smith. s 
SIRS mens1onal Materials Wicker 

DOC NIST- Miss1ssipp1 State University Agriculture Autonomy Technology lncu- Starkville, MS 1,100,000 Hyde-Smith, s 
SIRS bator Wicker 

DOC NIST- Old Domm1on Un iversity Old Oomm1on University's Center of Ex- City of Norfolk, VA 1.500,000 Ka ine, Wa rne, s 
SI RS cellence in Trustworthy Artificia l In-

tell1gence 

DOC NIST- Health Sciences Center Medica l Education Buildmg Laboratory New Orlea ns. LA 7,500,000 Kennedy s 
SI RS Research Equipment 

DOC NIST- End icott College Preparing Next-Gen Engmeers 
SIRS 

Beverly, MA 786,000 Markey, Wa rren s 

DOC NIST- Woodwell Climate Research Center Soil Carbon Sampling and Analysis Falmouth. MA 800,000 Markey, Wa rren s 
SIRS laboratory 

DOC NIST- University of Oregon lmagmg and Charactemat1on Research l ane County, OR 3,000,000 Merkley, Wyden s 
SI RS and Training Equipment 

DOC NIST- Oregon State Un1vers1ty Ned Generation Semiconductor Test Benton County, OR 2,520,000 Merkley, Wyden s 
SIRS Facility 

DOC NIST- Oregon State Un iversity Bioscience Al Comput ing Cluster Benton County, OR 2,000,000 Merkley, Wyden s 
SIRS 

DOC NIST- Kansas City Kansas Community Advanced Manufacturing Workforce En- Kansas City, KS 3,000,000 Moran s 
STRS College hancement Program 

DOC NIST- Kansas State Un1vers1ty B1oprocess1ng & Industrial Value Manhattan. KS 4,000,000 Moran s 
STRS Added Products Equ ipment lnn ova• 

lion Center- Equipment 

DOC NIST- Wichita State University Advanced Manufacturing Tec hnology Wichita , KS 5,000,000 Moran s 
SI RS and Equipment 

DOC NIST-
SIRS 

Un1vers1ty of Akron Polymer R&D and Production Faci li ty Akron, OH 1,000,000 Moreno s 

DOC NIST- Smcla1r Community College Enhanced Manu facturing Educatton Dayton, OH 1.145,000 Moreno, Husted s 
SIRS Center 
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DOC NIST-
STRS 

DOC NIST-
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DOC NIST Con-
structIon 

DOC NIST Con-
structIon 

DOC NIST Con-
st ructIon 

DOC NIST Con-
stru ction 

DOC NIST Con-
st ructIon 

DOC NIST Con-
st ructlon 

DOC NIST Con-
struction 

DOC NIST Con-
st ructIon 

DOC NIST Con-
struct1on 

DOC NIST Con-
structIon 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

ooc NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

DOC NOAA ORF 

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Communrty Proiect funding/Congressionally Directed Spendmgl 

Conference 
Rec ipient Pro1ect location Amount($) 

Mid-America Christian Un iversity Engineering and Artif1c1al Intelligence Oklahoma City, OK ! ,JD0,000 
Technology Proiect 

Un1vers 1ty of Tu lsa Cooperative and Secure Physical Al Tu lsa, OK 3,000,000 
Systems 

University of Alaska Anchorage Biotechnology Research Commerc1ahza- Anchorage, AK 1,500,000 
tionlnit1attve 

Un iversity of Washington Kirsten Wmd Tunnel Improvements Seattle, WA 3,000,000 

Un iversity of Washington Husky Secure Computing Data & Infra- Seattle, WA 10,000,000 
struct ure 

University of Wash ington Radiocarbon Lab Upgrades Seattle. WA 1.500,000 

M1ch1gan Tec hnological University Sa fe and Secure Al Manu facturing Im• Houghton, Ml 2,000,000 
plementat1on Program 

American Museum of Natural His· Advancmg Emergmg Techno logies and New York, NY 1,000,000 
tory Scientific Discovery through the Dig• 

ita l Twinnmg of Sc1ent1f1c Spec1• 
mens 

Un iversity of New Hampshire Bu ildmg Capacity for PFAS Analysis in Durham, NH 890,000 
New Hampshire 

Montana State University VITAL and Biomformat1cs Fac1ht1es Bozeman, MT 3.000,000 
Equ ipment 

Morgan State University Equipment for the Center for Educat ion Baltimore City, MO 3,400,000 
and Research m M1croelect ron 1cs 

Loyola Un iversity Maryland Donnelly Science Center Research Lab Balt imore. MO 2,000,000 

Hood College B1omed1ca l Research and Tram mg Frederi ck County, MO 2,500,000 
Center 

Morgan State University Molecular Biology Research Laboratory Baltimore City, MO 5,500,000 

University of Mame Un1vers1ty of Maine Health Science Orono, ME 45,000,000 
Complex 

University of Louisville Center for B1osc1ence Louisville, l<Y 70,000,000 

University of Kentucky Healthy l<entucky Research Bu ildmg Lexmgton, l<Y 35,000,000 

l<ansas State University Bioprocessmg & Industrial Value Manhattan, KS 8,000,000 
Added Products Equipment lnnova• 
lion Center- Const ruction 

University of Kansas University of l<ansas Cancer Center Kansas City, KS 36,000,000 

Washington Sta te University Scient ific Research Center Mu ltiple, WA 50,000,000 

Game Department/Great Bay Na· Great Bay Natmna l Estuarine Research Concord, NH 5,000,000 
t1onal Estuarine Research Reserve: Research Fac ility 

Maryland Inst itute College of Art B10-0es1gn Innovat ion Hub Ball1more City, MO 897,000 

Hawaii Department of Land and Invasive Species m Pearl Harbor City and County of 1.000,000 
Natural Resources, D1v1sion of Honolulu, HI 
Aquatic Resources 

Maryland Department of Natural Blue Catf ish (Invas ive Species) Mit1ga• Anne Arundel County, 2.000,000 
Resources (DNR) lion MO 

Un1vers1ty of Southern M1ss1ss1pp1 Geospa t1al Science for Disaster and Forrest County, MS 1.426,000 
Emergency Management (GeoOEM) 

University of Mame American Lobster Settlement Index Ex• Walpole, ME 1.000,000 
pansIon 

Hawaii Department of Land and Walloa Aquacultu re Facility County of Hawa11, HI 775,000 
Natural Resources, Division of 
Aquatic Resources 

New York Botanical Garden Nature Your City Proiect Bronx, NY 750,000 

Anacost1a Watershed Society Watershed Research Equipment Prmce George's Coun· 250,000 
ty, MO 

EarthReport s, Inc. dba Patuxent Po llution·Momtoring Proiect and Equ ip• Prince George's Coun• 1.057,000 
R1verkeeper men! ty, MO 

University of Maryland Center for Chesapeake Global Collaboratory Dorchester County, MD 1,000,000 
Environmenta l Science 

The Natmnal Aquarium Animal Rescue Program Baltimore City, MO 725,000 

Connecticut College Thames River Ma,me Habitat Feas1 - New London, CT 56,000 
b1lity Study 

~
Re .. ?'""'r. oc ..... .,,oranon tounoa· vunm:t;1Icut ::ine11 KecycImg ana ::inell · Fa1rtield, CT ~.000 

t1on. lnc. fish Restoration Collaborative 

Inter Oistnct Committee lor Equipment Purchase for Mar ine Groton, CT 765,000 
Project Ocea nology Science Educat ion 

Requestor(s) 
Ongmation 

House Senate 

Mull in s 

Mullin s 

Murkowsk1 s 

Murray s 

Murray s 

Murray s 

Peters, Slotkin s 

Schumer s 

Shaheen s 

Sheehy s 

Van Hollen s 

Van Hollen s 

Alsobrooks. Van s 
Hollen 

Alsobrooks, Van s 
Hollen 

Collins s 

McConnell s 

McConnel l s 

Moran s 

Moran s 

Murray s 

Shaheen s 

Van Hollen s 

Case Hirono, Schatz HIS 

Elfreth Alsobrooks, Van H/S 
Hollen 

Ezell Hyde-Smith, HIS 
Wicker 

Golden Collins, l<ing H/S 

Tokuda Hirano, Schatz H/S 

Torres (NY) Schumer HIS 

Alsobrooks. Van s 
Hollen 

Al sobrooks, Van s 
Hollen 

Alsobrooks, Van s 
Hollen 

Alsobrooks, Van s 
Hollen 

Blumenthal. Mur· s 
phy 

- BTu'menihal , Mur- s 

coe..e..-
- - =::: - -

phy 

Blumenthal, Mu,. s 
phy 



COMMERCE. JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference ReQuestor(s} 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Proiect local1on Amount($) Or igination 

House Senate 

DOC NOAA ORF Alabama Wildlife Federation Oyster Reef Restoration m Mobile Bay Mobile. Al 1,000,000 Britt s 

DOC NOAA ORF The Un1vers1ty of South Alabama Severe Weather P1ed1ct10n Enhance- Mobile. Al 1,000.000 Britt s 
men! 

DOC NOAA ORF Alabama Port Aulhonty Study of Sediment Management m Mo- Mobi le, Al 500,000 Britt, Tuberville s 
bile Harbor 

DOC NOAA ORF Met ropolitan Pa rk Dist rict of Ta- Titlow l agoon Restoration Tacoma, WA 1.000,000 Cantwell s 
coma 

DOC NOAA ORF Maritime Blue Real-time Southern ·Resident Orea Hy- Seattle. WA 481,000 Cantwell s 
drophone Location Tracking for 
Commercial Manners 

DOC NOAA ORF The Bluefin Collaborative Bluefm Tuna Research Ogunq uit. ME 119,000 Colhns s 

DOC NOAA ORF Un iversity of Mame Gul f of Maine Ocean Observation Sys- Walpole, ME 5,000,000 Collins, King s 
tern 

DOC NOAA ORF Fund for the City of New York, Inc. Freshk1lls Biological Station- Research Richmond Coun ty, NY 979,000 G1llibrand s 
Station 

DOC NOAA ORF South Ca rolina Aquariu m South Carolina Aquarium Char leston, SC 441 ,000 Graham s 

DOC NOAA ORF SC Department of Natural Re- The South Ca rolina Depart ment of Nat- Charleston. SC 815,000 Graham s 
sources ural Resources 

DOC NOAA ORF Hawaii Department of Ag riculture Restorative Aquaculture Feasibility City and Coun ty of 500,000 H1rono, Schatz s 
Study Honolulu, HI 

DOC NOAA ORF Hawaii Department of Land and Kauai Coral Recovery ProJect Kauai County, HI 500,000 Hirono. Schatz s 
Natural Resources, Div1s1on ol 
Aquatic Resources 

DOC NOAA ORF Mississippi Wildlife Fisheries Mississippi Oyster Restoration and Gulf Coast. MS 1.000,000 Hyde-Smith. s 
Parks Mar ine Foundation Workforce Program Wicker 

DOC NOAA ORF Midd le Penmsula Planning D1str1ct Coastal Virgm1a Water-l evel Monitoring Statew,de/Mult,ple l o- 801.000 Ka me, Warner s 
Commission Program cations, VA 

DOC NOAA ORF Coonamessett Farm Foundation Fishing for the Futur e: Developing Re- East Falmouth, MA 1,875,000 Markey, Warren s 
sil,ent Fisheries for Massachusetts 

DOC NOAA ORF Charles River Watershed Assoc1a- Resilience m the Charles River Water- Boston, MA 500,000 Markey, Warren s 
t1on shed 

DOC NOAA ORF American Association of State Cli- Massachusetts Office of Climate Boston, MA 375,000 Markey, Warren s 
matolog1sts Science NOAA Pilot 

DOC NOAA ORF Prince William Sound Science PWSSC Oceanography Profiler Cord ova. AK 355,000 Murkowsk1 s 
Center 

DOC NOAA ORF Bering Sea Fishermen's Assoc,a- Capacity Building to Support Cooper- Statewide, AK 500,000 Murkowski s 
t1on atmg Agency Status and Consulta-

lion for Tribes and Tribal Organiza-
l ions 10 Alaska 

DOC NOAA ORF Alaska Ocean Observmg System Deploying Imag ing f low Cytobots for St atew1de, AK 165.000 Murkowski s 
the Detection of Harmful Algal 
Blooms in Coastal Alaska 

DOC NOAA ORF North Pac1f1c Research Boa rd Northern Bering Sea Integrated Eco- Statewide, AK 1,500,000 Murkowsk1 s 
system Research Program 

DOC NOAA ORF University of Alaska Fairbanks lmprovmg Salmon Counting with Orone Fai rbanks, AK 1,500.000 Mu,kowski s 
Maritime L1dar 

DOC NOAA ORF Sealaska Herit age Institute Marine Workforce Programs for Alaska Southeast. AK 500,000 Murkowski s 
Youth 

DOC NOAA ORF Alaska Fisheries Development Alaska Seafood Modern ization ln1t1ative Statewide, AK 1,000,000 Murkowsk, s 
Foundat ion 

DOC NOAA ORF Br istol Bay Science and Research Use of In-season Genetic Ana lysis to Unalaska. AK 3,500.000 Murkowsk1 s 
Institute Reduce Bycatch of Western Alaska 

Chum Salmon in the Pollock Fishery 

DOC NOAA ORF American Rivers Growing a Flood Res11tent Washmgton Mult iple. WA 1.650,000 Murray s 
State 

DOC NOAA ORF The SeaOoc Society Integrated Solutions for Killer Whale San Juan County. WA 850,000 Murray s 
Recovery 

DOC NOAA ORF Great l akes Commission Great Lakes Regtonal Coordmatmn Washtenaw, Ml 1,500,000 Peters s 
DOC NOAA ORF Salve Regina University Salve Education, Engagement, & Aqua- Newport . RI 1.100,000 Reed s 

culture 

DOC NOAA ORF Un iversity of Rhode Isla nd (URI) URI Healthy Waters Ini tiative Na rraga nsett, RI 1.614,000 Reed, Whitehouse s 
ooc NOAA ORF Un1versrty of Rhode Island URI Ocean Research Narragansett, RI 1.150,000 Reed, Wh itehouse s 
DOC NOAA ORF South Dakota State University An Operational System for Mon1tormg Brookin gs, SD 343,000 Rounds s 

and Forecasting Ai r Ouahty from 
Wil df ires 

DOC NOAA ORF Pac1f1c Tsunami Museum Tsunami Outreach and Educalton Hawa11 County, HI 400.000 Schatz s 
DOC NOAA ORF University of Hawa11 Pac1f1c Islands Ocean and Fisheries City and County of 680,000 Schatz s 

Education Needs Assessment Honolulu, HI 

DOC NOAA ORF Pacific Islands fishenes Science Western Pacific Observer Coverage City and County of 1.500,000 Schatz s 
Center Honolulu, HI 

ooc NOAA ORF The Un1vers1ty of Montana-Mon- Montana Regmnal Incubator m Drought Missoula, MT 750,000 Sheehy s 
tana Mesonet Resil iency 
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
{Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference Rec1p1ent Pro1ect Location Amount 1$1 

Un iversity of Maryland, Balt1more Center for Precision Aquaculture Balt1m0<e County. MD 1,500,000 
County 

American Assoc1at1on of State Cl1 - State Drought Plan and Flood Data Statewide, VT 375,000 
matologists Gathering 

Lamoille County Reg ional Planning Stream gages Statewide, VT 664,000 
Commission 

Mississippi Commercial Fisheries Ma rine Debris Removal Hancock, Hamson, 300,000 
United Jackson counties, 

MS 

401 Tech Bridge RI SmartBay Persistent Undersea Moni - Newport County, RI 1,031,000 
tormg Platform 

City of East Providence Providence River Debri s Removal Providence County, RI 1,031,000 

City of Almndria, VA Energy Self•Suff1c1ent Emergency Shel · City of Alexandria. VA 1.03 1,000 
ter System 

The Georgia Conservancy Automatic Identification System Mes• Savannah, GA 500,000 
sagmg for the Protect ion of Man• 
ners 

Lou1s1ana Chamber of Commerce Louisiana Chamber of Commerce Faun• New Orleans, LA 1,031,000 
Foundat ion. lnc. dat1oo 's Coasta l and Fisheries Res-

toratioo Research and Equipment 
lmhat1ve 

Hawaii Depart ment of Land and Maunalua Fishpond Watershed Res• Honolulu, HI 1,031 ,000 
Natural Resources, D1vis1on of torat1on and Fishpond Access Pro• 
Aquatic Resources gram 

Hawaii Pacific University Aquaculture Workforce Development O'ahu, HI 1.147,000 

University of Hawai i Fireshed Partnerships to Fac1l1tate Honolulu, HI 1,031,000 
W1ldf1re Risk Reduction 

lnterd istnct Committee for Pro1ect Project Ocea nology Research Vessel Groton, CT 960,000 
Oceanology Acqu1s1t1on 

Marine Mammal Center Ocean Ambassadors Proiect Contra Costa County, 173,000 
CA 

Multnomah County Fol low the Water- Protecting Healthy Multnomah County, DR 360,000 
Watersheds 

Florida Gu lf Coast University Southwest Florida Hurricane and Red Fort Myers, FL 1,064,500 
Tide Inst rumentation Network for 
Improved Detection, Forecast. and 
Public Awareness 

8111 10n Oyster Pro1ect Billion Oyster Project 5 Ac re Oyster Kings County, NY 825,000 
Reef Proiect 

Hubbs-SeaWorld Research lnst1- Restorat ive Aquaculture Capacity En• Brevard County, FL 965,000 
lute hancements 

East Coast Zoological Society Sea Turt le Care and Research Complex Brevard County, FL 1,750,000 

Lou1s1ana Coasta l Protection and Southwest Lou1s1ana Living Shorel ine. Ca lcasieu Parish, LA 1,911,500 
Restoration Author ity Habitat Restoration. and Publ ic Ac· 

cess lrn tiat1ve 

Chatham Rock Island Incorporated Stamford Harbor lighthouse Pro ject Stamford, CT 500,000 

Northern Ca liforn ia Indian Devel• Offshore Wind Tribal Engagement Del Norte, Humboldt, 1,031,000 
opment Counci l, lnc Mendoc ino, Siskiyou , 

and Trinity Coun ty, 
CA 

Port of Seattle Seattle Waterfront Sea Level Rise Vul- Seattle, WA 1,000,000 
nerab1l1ty Assessment 

Washm g1on State Department of Eva luating shoreline restoration effec- King County, WA 18 1,000 
Ecology liveness. Vashon and Maury Island 

City of Mentor Mentor Shorehne Stab 1l 1zat1on Mentor, OH 1,750,000 

San Diego Assoc1at1on of Govern- Buena Vista La goon Enhancement Oceanside. CA 1.031 ,000 
ments ProJect , Oceanside, CA 

City of Del Mar, CA San D1eguito la goon Shorelme Protec - Del Mar, CA 1.03 1,000 
tion Pro1ect 

University of South Floflda Oceanographic Instru mentation to En- St. Petersburg, FL 1, 500,000 
able Improved Forecastmg of Hum-
canes, Storm Surge, Harmful Algal 
Blooms, and Other Natural Haza rds 

Eckerd College Protecting and Preserving Coastal Re• St. Petersburg, Fl 953,390 
sources of Tampa Bay and the West 
Florida Shelf: Monitormg lnit1at1ves 
of the Eckerd College Marine 
Science Program 

University of Delaware Mid-life Upgrades, Maintenance, and Lewes, OE 1.031,000 
Experiential Educa tion Opportunities 
for De la ware's Flagship Research 
Vesse l, RN Hugh R Sharp 

Requestor(s) 
Orig1nat10n 

House Senate 

Van Hol len s 

Welch s 

Welch s 

Wicker s 

Amo H 

Amo Reed, Whitehouse H 

Beyer Kame, Warner H 

Carter IGAI H 

Carter ILAI H 

Case Hirano, Schatz H 

Case Hirano, Schatz HIS 

Case H 

Courtney H 

DeSaulmer H 

Dexter H 

Donalds H 

Goldman H 

Haridopolos H 

Haridopolos H 

H1gg1ns H 

Himes H 

Huffman H 

Jayapal Cantwell H 

Jayapal H 

Joyce (OHi H 

Levin H 

Lev in H 

Luna H 

Luna H 

McBnde Blunt Rochester, H 
Coons 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Pro1ect Fundmg/Cong1ess1onally Directed Spendmgl 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect location Amount($) Origination 

House Senate 

DOC NOAA- Guard ians of Flushing Bay Fostering Coastal Resilience in Flush- Flush in g, NY 1,03 1.000 Meng H 
CZM ing Waterways, Queens, NY 

DOC NOAA- City of Baltimore Balti more City Storm Sewer H & H Baltimore, MD 1,03 1.000 Mfume H 
CZM Model for Flood Hazard Mitigation 

DOC NOAA- University of Maryland, Baltimore UMBC Laboratory for Flood Risk Impact Baltimore City and 1,03 1,000 Mfume Alsobrooks H/S 
CZM County Assessment and Adaptation m Im- Baltimore County, 

pover1shed Maryla nd Commun ities MD 

DOC NOAA- University of Callforn 1a, Irv ine Orange County Flood Fu tures Proiect lrvme, CA 1,03 1,000 Min Padilla H 
CZM 

DOC NOAA- Florida International Un1vers1ty Wmd Engineering Research Test -Bed M1am1, f l 1,03 1,000 Moskowitz - H 
CZM and Technology and Innovation for 

American Leadership 

DOC NOAA- Research Foo ndation of the City Foundational Data and Applications for New York, NY 1,03 1,000 Nadler H 
CZM University of New York Coastal/Flood Res1hence 

DOC NOAA- Hudson River Park Tru st Habitat Restoration, Research and New York, NY 1,03 1,000 Nadler H 
CZM Community Science Initiative 

DOC NOAA- Texas A&M Agrilife Extension Texas A&M Agrilife Extension Oyster Matagorda County, TX 1,250,000 Nehls H 
CZM Service Research 

DOC NOAA- New York City Department of Ea st 132nd Street Pier Project Bronx. NY 1,03 1,000 Ocasio-Cortez Schumer H 
CZM Small Business Services 

DOC NOAA- New York City Depart ment of Manne Debris Removal in The Bronx Bronx. NY 1,031.000 Ocasio-Cortez H 
CZM Pa rks and Recreation and College Point 

DOC NOAA- City Island Oyster Reef, Inc. City Island Oyster Reef Bronx, NY 403,000 Ocasio-Cortez H 
CZM 

DOC NOAA- Bronx River Alliance Inc. Soundv1ew Coasta l Res1l1ency and Bronx. NY 750,000 Ocasio-Cortez H 
CZM Community Development 

DOC NOAA- New York City Department ol Bronx Wetland M11tgat1on Bronx. NY 1,03 1,000 Ocasio-Cortez H 
CZM Sa n1tat1on 

DOC NOAA- Pomt Blue Conservation Science Upgrad ing Farallon Island's Aging San Francisco, CA 1,03 1,000 Pelosi H 
CZM Water System 

DOC NOAA- Washington Department of Fish Columbia River Sea Lion Management Olympia, WA 1,03 1,000 Perez H 
CZM and Wildlife 

DOC NOAA- Regents of the University of Call- Coastal Ocean Pathogen Pollution San Diego County, CA 1,03 1,000 Peters H 
CZM forn ia- Scripps Institution of Forecast Model 

Oceanography 

DOC NOAA- Eastie Farm, Inc Climate Corps Fellowship East Boston, MA 1,03 1,000 Pressley H 
CZM 

DOC NOAA- City of Boston Flood M1t1gation in Affordable Housing Boston, MA 1,03 1.000 Pressley Markey, Warren H 
CZM m Boston 

DOC NOAA- University of North Carolina Wi l- Mid-Atlantic Flood Mitigation and Wilmington. NC 1,250,000 Rouzer H 
CZM mingtoo Coast Resilience Program 

DOC NOAA- City of Nept une Beach City of Neptune Beach Dune Walkover Neptune Beach, FL 1,600,000 Ruthertord H 
CZM Rehabi litation Pro1ect 

DOC NOAA- City of Atlantic Beach City of Atlantic Beach Dune Walkover Atlantic Beach, FL 1,080,000 Rutherford H 
CZM Rehabi l1tat1on Pro1ect 

DOC NOAA- Village of Key Biscayne Offshore Barrier Reef for Shoreline Sta- Key Biscayne, FL 412,500 Salazar H LJ 
CZM ~~l~~!t i~n ~~udy, Village of Key Bis-

DOC NOAA- Mountains Recreation and Con- Santa Monica Mountains Restoratmn Los Angeles County, 1,03 1,000 Sherman H 
CZM serva tmn Authority (MR CA) Proiect CA 

DOC NOAA- Btllton Oyster Proiect Hudson Oyster Reef Bronx, NY 833,000 Torres (NY) H 
CZM 

DOC NOAA- Texas A&M Agril1fe Resea,ch Texas A&M Agr1Life Texas Gulf Coast Galveston County, TX 1,250,000 Weber H 
CZM Oyster Research 

00) OJP- Byrn e My Brother's Keeper Charlotte- Youth Impact Office Mecklenburg County, 200,000 Adams H 
Mecklenburg NC 

00) OJP-Byrne Center for Employment Opportum- Job Trammg & Career Pathways for Charlotte, NC 150,000 Adams H 
ties North Carolina's Returning Citizens 

DOI DJP-Byrne The Center for Community Transi - Second Chance Employment & ln-Cus- Mecklenburg County, 700,000 Adams H 
lions, Inc. (CCT) lady Behaviora l Hea lth Support NC 

00) OJP- Byrn e Family Se rv ice of Rhode Island Police GO TEAM Enhancement and Ex- Newport . Providence, 450,000 Amo H 
pansion and Bristol Coun-

ties, RI 

00) OJP- Byrn e Nonviolence Institute Victim Advocacy and Police Support RI 311,000 Amo H 
Pro1ect 

00) OJP-Byrne Lincoln Police Department Lincoln Police Department l asers and Lincoln. RI 303.000 Amo Reed H 
Vi rtua l Reahty Training Project 

00) OJP- Byrne Valley Met ro Regional Public 
Transportation Authori ty 

Valley Metro Community Safety Pro1ect Maricopa County, Al 1,000,000 Ansari H 

00) OJP-Byrne Axiom Community of Recovery ACR Trans1t1on to Recovery and Re- Phoen,., AZ 580,000 Ansari H 
(ACR) entry 

DOI OJP- Byrne Arouet Foundation Arouet Foondat1on's 1026 Reentry PhoeniK, AZ 1,008,000 Ansari H 
Prosperity Model 



Agency Account 

00) OJP- Byrne 

00) OJP-Byrn e 
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DOJ OJP- Byrne 

DOJ OJP-Byrne 

DOJ OJP-Byrne 

DOJ OJP-Byrne 

DOJ OJP-Byrne 

DOI OJP-Byrne 

DOJ OJP- Byrne 

DOJ OJP-Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOJ OJP- Byrne 
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DOI OJP-Byrne 

DOI OJP-Byrne 

DOJ DJP- Byrne 

DOJ OJP-Byrne 

DOI OIP-Byrn e 
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DOJ OJP- Byrne 
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DOJ OJP-Byrn e 
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DOI OJP-Byrne 

DOJ OJP-Byrne 
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Comm un ity Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference Rec1p1ent Proiect location Amount 1$1 

Saunders County Integrated Pubhc Safety Enhancement Saunders County, NE 359.)60 
Proiect 

Unive rsity of Nebraska Boa rd of Child Trafficking Prevention ProJect Omaha, NE 2,000,000 
Regents 

City of Omaha Encompass Omaha: A Hospital-based Omaha, NE 526,983 
Violence Intervention Program 

Norwich Umvers1ty Applied Re- Community Response Empowerment Northfield, VT 500,000 
search Institutes Lid. Toolkit Development 

Harrodsburg Pohce Depart ment Policing Equ ipment and Technology Harrodsburg, KY 96,192 
Upgrades 

Southern Cal iforn ia Crossroads Community Peace and Safety Initiative Los Angeles County, 1,031,000 
CA 

Un ited Mentoung Program Youth Mentoring: The Pos1t1ve Affects Lansing, Ml 750,000 
of In-School Mentoring 

Eaton County Michigan Eaton County Security Infrastructure Eaton County, Ml 414,351 

Adams Coun ty Public Safety f ac11it1es Improvement Ritzville. WA 1,772,970 
Project 

Bexley Police Department Bexley Police Pa trol Enhancement Bexley, OH 650,000 

Columbus literacy Council, Inc. Pathways to Promise: Ea,ly Intervention Columbus. OH 6DO,OOO 
(dba CLC WOR KS) for Youth Success 

Otterbein University Otterbein Un1vers1ty Co-located Mental Westerville, OH 3DO,OOO 
Health and Campus Police Safety 
Center 

Harris Stowe State University HSSU's Urban Policing IT St. LOUIS, MO 1,03 1,000 

Guthrie Police Depart ment 911 Center & Logan County Radio Re- Guthne, OK 1,407,994 
habi!itat1on & Modern ization 

Un1versity of Oklahoma Hea lth Oklahoma Chi ldren's Hospital Secunty Oklahoma City. OK l.03D,OOO 
Sciences IOUHSCI Police De- Modern 1zat1on 
pa rtment 

Un iversity of Central Okla homa University of Central Oklahoma, foren- Edmond. OK 283,8 19 
sic Science Institute 

Pasco Sheriff's Office Pasco Sheriff's Off ice Human Perform - Pasco County, FL 1,000,000 
ance Program Equ ipment and Tech-
nology 

Hernando County Sher1ff's Office D1g1tal and B1olog1cal forensic Capa- Hernando County, f l 2,873.000 
bil1t1es Enhancements 

Southwest Georgia Children's Alli- Community-Based Cri me Victim Serv- Sumter County, GA 739,000 
ance, lnc. ices 

Buena Vista Police Depart ment Revamp Proj ect T.E.A.M. Police Tech- Buena Vista. GA 306,000 
nology, Equ ipment. and Patro l fleet 
Upgrade 

Oregon CASA Network A CASA for Every Child OR 1.031.000 

Multnomah County Close Street Pretrial Monito,mg Pro- Multnomah County, OR 800,000 
gram Behavioral Hea lth Expansion 
Pilot Program 

Temple University Temple Un iversity Pubhc Safety ln it1a- Philadelphia , PA 1.039.DOD 
t1ve 

Phoenix Multisport dba "The Phoe- The Phoenix Cr1m1nal legal Program Philadelphia, PA 515,000 
nix" 

Salvatmn Army of Eastern Penn- The Salvatmn Army New Day Program Ph1ladelph1a. PA 250,000 
sylvania Expansion Pro1ect 

Office of Public Safety, City of Safe Streets Philly Philadelphia. PA 1,031 ,000 
Philadelphia 

Kingston Municipal Po lice Depart - Kingston Municipal Police Department Kingston, PA 1,144 ,790 
ment Equipment and Tec hnology Up-

grades 

City of Wilkes-Barre City of Wilkes-Barre Police Equipment Wilkes-Barre. PA 372.41 5 
Upgrades 

Monroe County Oistnct Attorney Monroe County DA Op101d Cri mes Sec- Stroudsburg, PA 1.D20,379 
!!on 

Near West Side Multi Serv1ce Cor- Trauma Recovery Center Clevela nd, OH 900,000 
poration (d.b. a. May Dugan 
Center) 

Center for Employment Opportun1- Innovation m Publ ic Safety: Advanced Cleveland, OH 300,000 
ties ICEOI Trammg Pathways for formerly In-

carcerated Oh ioans 

City of Cleveland Cleveland Pubhc Safety Radios Clevela nd, OH 1,031.000 

Ventura County Sheriff's forensic Ventura County Sheriff's Department Ventura County, CA 900,000 
Services Bureau DNA Automated Workf \ow ProJecl 

Ventura County Dist rict Attorney's Ventura County District Attorney's Of- Ventura County, CA 1.03 1.000 
Office lice East County family Justice Cen-

!er Pro1ect 

Manatee Children's Services, Inc. Manatee Children's Services Bradenton, fl 605,550 

Requestor(sl 
Or 1ginat10n 

House Senate 

Bacon H 
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Boyle H 
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IEN CE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Comm un ity Proiect fund ing/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference Requestorls) 
Agency Account Recipient Project locat1on Amount($) Origination 

House Senate 

OOJ OJP- Byrn e TASC, Inc. Juvenile Justice System Specialized Champaign, St . Clair, 750,000 Budzinski H 
Case Management and Wrap Around Madison, and San-
Serv ices gamon Counties, ll 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Knoxvil le Police Department Tennessee ICAC Child Exploitation In- Knoxville, TN 675,000 Burchett H 
vestigation Support Project 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Knoxville Leadership Foundation Workforce Trades Center Completion Knoxville , TN 750,000 Burchett H 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Ventura County Sheriff's Office Ventura County Sheriff's Office- Un- Ventura County, CA 700,000 Carbajal H 
identified and Missing Persons Fa-
rens1c Genetic Genealogy Testing 
Initiative 

OOJ OIP- Byrn e Freedom a la Cart Workforce Development for Survivors of Franklin County, OH 400,000 Carey Moreno H/S 
Human Trafficking Program 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Un ited Way of Central Ohio Youth Crime Deterrence Program Frankl in County, OH 400,000 Carey H 

OOJ OJP- Byrn e Marion Coun ty Sheriffs Depart - Marion County Sheriff 's Department Indianapolis, IN 1,031 ,000 Carson H 
ment Medication Assisted Treatment Pro-

gram 

DO! OJP-Byrn e City of Lawrence City of Lawrence Public Safety lrnt1a - Lawrence, IN 1,031 ,000 Carson H 
lives 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Jefferson Parish Coroner's Office Advanced Forensic Center Equipment Jefferson Pa ri sh. LA 1.03 1,000 Carter (LA) H 
Project 

OOJ OJP- Byrn e Un ited Way of Southeast Louisiana Safe Children Initiative Firearm Star- New Orlea ns, LA 1,031 ,000 Carter (LA) H 
age Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Mann ing family Children's Morgan Rae Center for Hope Child New Orleans, LA 1.031,000 Carter (LAI H 
Abuse Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e f irst 72+ The First 72+ Comprehensive Reentry New Orleans, LA 1,031,000 Carter (LAI H 
Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Engaged Lea rn ing St rategies ··school -w1thin-a-School" Project St. John the Baptist 1,03 1,000 Carter (LAI H 
Parish. LA 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Texas A&M Heal th Science Center Law Enforcement. Community, and Round Rock. TX 800,000 Ca rt er (TX) H 
School-Based Training to Prevent 
Fentanyl and Opioid Abuse 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Communities In Schools of Central Pipeline to Success: Support ing Diver- Travis County and 700,000 Casar H 
Texas ICISCT) sionary High School and Post-Sec- Hays County, TX 

ondary Success Among Underserved 
Students 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Excellence and Advancement Travis Co unty Transformation Project Travis County, TX 750,000 Casar H 
foundation (TCTP) 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Adonai's Second Chances, Inc. Project I Can Hillsborough County, 575,000 Castor H 
FL 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of San Antonio San Antonio Police Department Faren- Sa n Antonio, TX 1,039,000 Castro H 
sic Genealogy Project 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Young Women's Christian Associa - Mujeres Poderosas: Hea ling Trauma Sa n Antonio, TX 340,000 Castro H 
lion San Antonio. From Victi m/Survivor to Thriver Pro-

gram 

DOI OJP- Byrne Big Brothers Big Sisters of South Mentor Recruitment Project to Prevent San Antonio, TX 410,000 Castro H 
Texas. Inc. Ju venile Delinquency 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Sierra Madre Sierra Madre Public Safety Improve- Sierra Madre, CA 1,03 1,000 Chu H 
ment Project 

DOJ OJP-Byrne San Bernard ino County Sheriff 's Sa n Bernardino County Shertff's Heli- San Bernardino Coun- 1,03 1,000 Chu H 
Department copter ty, CA 

OOJ OJP- Byrn e Sahuarita Po! ice Department Sahuarita Police Department Radio Re- Sahuari ta , AZ 809,687 C1scomani Gallego, Kelly H 
placement 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e The Jersey Mann NYC Basketball Cri me and Gang Prevention Youth Di- Brooklyn, NY 39,000 C!a rke H 
Tournament Inc. version Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne American Council of Minori ty Free Legal Services for Victims of Vio- Brooklyn, NY 50,000 Cl arke H 
Women. Inc. lence 

DOJ OJP-Byrne The Carey Gabay Foundation Cure Violence Mindfulness and Brooklyn, NY 85,000 Clarke H 
Wellness Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e Life of Hope Central Hub of Hope (CHOHI Brooklyn, NY 787,000 Clarke H 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Kings Against Vio lence Initiative NYS Center for Strengthening Commu- Brooklyn, NY 677,000 Clarke H 
Inc. nity Violence Intervention Programs 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Mid-America Regional Council Automated License Plate Readers Kansas City and lnde- 1,03 1,000 Cleaver H 
(ALPRs) expa nsion for law enforce- pendence, MO 
men! 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Kansas City Area Transportation Transit Ambassador Program Kansas City, MO 1,03 1,000 Cleaver H 
Authority 

OOJ OJP- Byrn e foster Adopt Connect, Inc. Wraparound Support s for High-Risk Independence. MO 1,03 1,000 Cleaver H 
Youth 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Mattie Rhodes Center Community-Based Violence Intervention Kansas City, MO 1,03 1,000 Cleaver H 
& Prevention ln it1at1ve 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Boa rd of Police Commissioners of Police Cru iser Replacement Kansas City, MO 1,03 1,000 Cleaver H 
Ka nsas City, Missouri 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Youth Guidance Reducing Crime through School-Based Ka nsas City, MO 1,031,000 Cleaver H 
Prevention and Education Programs 

(ys-



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Con tinued 
[Community Proiect Fund1ng/Congress1ona!ly Di rected Spending] 

Conference Requestor(sl 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect Location Amount($) Orig ination 

House Senate 

DOJ 0JP-Byrne Sumter County She11ff 's Office Sumter County Pubhc Safety Enhance- Sumter County, SC 1,031,000 Clyburn H 
ment Pro1ect 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Shelby County District Attorney Shelby County District Attorney's Vic- Memphis, TN 1,031,000 Cohen H 
General 's Office tim/W'itness and Data Collection 

Services Program 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Memphis Memphis Youth Violence Prevention Memphis, TN 1,031,000 Cohen H 
lmtiat1ve 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne Cleveland County Sheriff's Office Cleveland County Sheriff's Off1ce Rapid Cleveland County, OK 970,000 Cole H 
DNA System 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne Fa1rfaK County Government ONA Forensic Proiect Fairfax. County, VA 150,000 Connolly H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne George Mason University Implement ing Evidence-Ba sed Policing Fairfax, VA 741.000 Connolly H 
to Advance Public Sa fety in North-
em V1rgm1a 

DOI 0JP- Byrne Santa Ana College Santa Ana Col lege Crimmal Justice Santa Ana , CA 1.031.000 Correa H 
Academies 

DOJ 0JP-Byrne City of Eagan, MN Eagan Valley Ac res Firearms Range Eagan, MN 1,031,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smith H 
Upgrades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Scott County Scott County SCALE Regional Public Scott County, MN 1,03 1,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smith H 
Safety Trammg Facility Range Trap 
Replacement 

DOJ 0JP-Byrne El Paso County She11 ff's Office El Paso County Tactical and Contmued Colorado Sprmgs, CO 500,000 Crank H 
Certilrcation Pro1ect 

DOJ 0JP-Byrne Dallas Police Department Internet City of Da llas Police Department Inter- Dallas, TX 675,000 Crockett H 
Crimes Against Children Task net Crimes Against Children Task 
Force Force Pro1ect 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Cook County Sheriff's Office Drug Overdose Prevention at the Cook Cook Counly, IL 1,031,000 Davis (I L) H 
County Jail 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne Lawndale Christian Legal Center Residential Commumty Justice Center Chicago, IL 1,03 1,000 Davis Ill) H 
for Youth 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne Town of Ahoskie Town of Ahoskte, NC Emergency Pubhc Hertford County, NC 606,000 Davis INC) H 
Safety Upgrades 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne Hertford County Hertford County Security Prog ram Hertford County, NC 386,000 Davis INC) H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Family Sel\lices of Montgomery Montgomery County Reentry In itiative Norristown, PA 307,000 Dean H 
County, PA 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Victim Services Center of Mont- vsc 2417 C11sis Hollin, Montgomery County, PA 100,000 Dean H 
gomery County, Inc. 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne JEVS Human Serv ices JEVS Opportunity Youth Outreach Pro- Montgomery County, PA 189,000 Dean H 
gram OOYOP) for D1vers1on and Re-
entry 

DOJ 0JP-Byrne City and County of Denver Fentanyl lnvesl!gat1on and Interdiction Denver, CO 108,000 DeGette Bennet, HIS 
Program H1ckenloope1 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne Denver Regional Mob1hty and Ac - Transit to Transformation Program Denver. CO 30,000 DeGette H 
cess Council 

DOJ 0JP-Byrne Havenly Domestic Violence Survivor Services New Haven, CT 148,000 Delaura Blumentha l, Mur- HIS 
Program phy 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne Umvers1ty of New Haven University of New Haven De-escalation West Haven, CT 1,500,000 Delaura Blumenthal, Mur- HIS 
Training Center phy 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of New Haven New Haven Police Department Up- New Haven, CT 750,000 Delaura H 
grades 

DOJ 0JP-Byrne City of Walnut Creek Publ ic Safety Body Worn Camera Wa lnut Creek, CA 1,000,000 DeSauln1er Schi ff H 
Equipment Upgrade 

DOJ 0JP- Byrne County of Contra Costa, District Organized Retail Theft Prevention and Contra Costa County, 600,000 DeSaulnier H 
Attorney's Offtce Prosecution Project CA 

DOJ OJP- Byrne County of Contra Costa, D1 st r1ct Hea ling and Justice for labor Traf- Contra Costa County, 500,000 DeSauln1er H 
Attorney's Office ficking Survivors ProJect CA 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Gresham Enhancing Youth Violence Prevent ion Gresham , OR 1,005,000 Dexter Merkley, Wyden H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne M1ccosukee Tr ibe of Ind ians of M1ccosukee Tri be Police Department's M1am1, Fl 350,000 Diaz-Ba lart H 
Florida Marked Police Patrol Vehicle Proiect 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of M1am1 Sprmgs City of Miam, Sprin gs Police Depart - M1am1 Springs, Fl 500,000 D,az-Ba lart H 
men! Marked Fleet Modernization 

DOI OJP-Byrne City of Hialeah Gardens City of Hialeah Gardens H1gh-Pr1011ty Hialeah Ga rdens, Fl 1,004,000 D1az-Balart H 
Ma rked Police Patrol Vehicles 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Colher County Sheriff 's Office Collier County Sheriff's Office Marked Collier County, Fl 1,504,543 Diaz-Balart H 
Vehicle Expansion Proiect 

DOI OJP- Byrne City of Austin. Texas Austin Community Vmlence Intervention Austm, TX 1.031,000 Doggett H 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Yellowstone County Yellowstone County Short -term Deten- Yellowstone County, MT 500,000 Downmg H 
1100 Fac111ty 

DOI OJP- Byrne City of Great Fa lls/Great Falls Po- Crime Scene Laser Scanner and Crime Great Fa lls, MT 118,686 Dowmng H 
lice Oepartment Scene Processing Equipment 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Toole County Toole County Pub lic Safety Detent ion Toole County, MT 1,500,000 Downing H 
Facility 

DOI DIP-Byrne Asheville Police Oepartment Asheville Police Department Real-Time Ashev ille. NC 1,141.156 Edwards H 
Intelligence Center 

~ -
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community Project fundm g/Congress1onally Directed Spending] 

Conference 
Rec1p1ent Protect l ocation Amount($) 

YWCA of Annapolis and Anne Rapid Rehousing & Abuser Intervention Anne Arundel County, 697,000 
Arundel County for Victims of Domest ic Violence MD 

Sheppard Pratt Hea lth Systems. Workplace Violence Prevention Trai ning Elk11dge, MO 1,031,000 
Inc. Prog ram 

Anne Arundel County Community Reentry and Rehab1l1tat1on Init iative Annapolis, MD 1.031.000 
Action Agency, Inc. 

The Heights Ellis County f amily Generator/Equ ipment for The Heights Midlothian, TX 557,400 
Resources Ellis County Family Resources 

City of Hillsboro Hillsboro Department of Public Safety Hillsboro, TX 1,051.019 
law Enforcement Equ ipment 

City of Palest ine, TX City of Palestine Police Department Palestine, TX 47,686 

Btg Brothers Big Sisters Lone Big Brothers Big Sisters Mentoring Dallas, TX 300,000 
Star-North Texas 

Children 's Heal lh E.,pand ing Access to Children's Dallas. TX 794,000 
Health's Critical Child Abuse Serv-
ices for Children Across North Texas 

City of Dallas City of Dallas- Weed & Seed Dallas, TX 1,000,000 

Sherburne County Sherburne County Jail Vehicle Intake Sherburne County, MN 1,535,071 
Sallyport Replacement 

WE ALL REALLY MATTER W.A.R.M Services for Domestic Violence New York. NY 1.031.000 
Crime V1ct1ms 

Pol ice Athlet ic League, Inc. Crime Prevention Through Youth Devel- New Yo rk. NY 1,031,000 
opment Program 

Town of Firestone Firestone Police Department's Advanc- Firestone , CO 75,000 
,ng Public Safety Through Tech-
nology ln 1t1at1ve 

City of Thornton Thornton Crime Lab Enhancements Thornton, CO 410,000 

From Silenced To Saved Expansion for Justice and Freedom Adams County, CO 600,000 
Program for V1ct1ms of Commercial 
Sexual Explo1tat1on 

EMIR- Every Murder Is Real Healing Our Comm unity Philadelphia, PA 1,031.000 

Temp!e University Bmldout of the Temple Un 1vers1ty Pub- Philadelphia, PA 1.031.000 
lie Health Simulation Center ,n 
Philadelphia 

Bullock County Sheriff's Depart- Law Enforcement Pub lic Safety Equip- Bullock County, Al 1,03 1,000 
men! ment Upgrades 

Conecuh County Comm1ss10n Conecuh County Law Enforcement En- Conecuh County. AL 101,000 
hancement 

City of Mobile Mobile Command Center and Crime Mobile. Al 1,031 ,000 
Scene and Evidence Recovery Veh1-
cle Pro1ect 

Bucks County Bucks Coun ty Public Safety lmt1ative Bucks County, PA 1, 100,000 

Hamilton County Sheriff's Off ice Hamilton County Sheriff's Office Ra - Hamilton County, TN 3,000,000 
d1os 

Polk County Sheriff's Office Po lk Coun ty Sheri ff Patrol Veh icles for Polk County, TN 750,000 
Rough Terrain 

Chddien's Hospital at Er langer Er langer Ped1atr1c Abuse and Advocacy Chatta nooga, TN 1,500,000 
Resource Center 

Houston Police Department City of Houston Police Depa rtm ent Cri - Hou ston, TX 1,031,000 
sis Diversion Program 

Houston Forens ic Science Center Opt 1m1zat 1on of Legacy Drug Testing Houston, TX 1,031.000 

Lancaster County Lancaster County Sheriff 's Office Lancaster County, NE 1.100,000 
Equ ipment and Body-Worn Cameras 

CEDARS Youth Services Detention Alternative Youth Shelter En- Lincoln, NE 500,000 
hancements 

Kane County Coroner' s Office Equi pment Upgrades Kane County. IL 1,03 1.000 

Marlboro County Sheriff's Office Marlboro County Sheriff's Ofl1ce Tech- Marlboro County, SC 868,040 
nology and Eqmpment Upgrade 
Proiect 

City of Hartsvil le City of Hartsville Police Depa rtm ent Hartsville, SC 360,106 
Equipment and Veh icles 

Suffolk County Police Department Suffolk County Police Department Suffolk Counly, NY 1,100,000 
Emergency Service Equipment 
Pro1 ect 

City of Long Beach ONA lab Long Beach, CA 1,031.000 

City of Lakewood CA LPR Sec urity Cameras Lakewood. CA 1,031.000 

City of Elmhurst Elmhurst Police Tec hnology Enhance- Elmhurst, IL 750,000 
ments 

Village of Brookfield Brookf ield Police Tec hnology Updates Brookfield, IL 613.000 

City of Houston Police Depa rtm ent Fulton Corridor Rev1talizatton ProJect Houston, TX 1,000,000 
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Ongmallon 

House Senate 

Elfreth Van Hollen H/S 

Elfreth H 

Elfreth H 

El lzey H 

Ellzey H 

Ellzey H 

Ellzey H 

Ellzey, John son H 
(TX) 

El lzey, Va n Ouyne H 

Emmer H 

Espaillat H 

Espaillat Gllllbrand, Schu- H 
mer 

Evans (CO) H 

Evans (CO) Bennet. H 
Hickenlooper 

Evans (COi H 

Evans (PAI H 

Evans (PAI H 

f igures Britt HIS 

Figures H 

Figures H 

Fitzpatrick H 

Fleischmann H 

Fleischmann H 

Fleischmann H 

fletcher H 

Fletcher H 

flood Fischer HIS 

flood H 

Foster Durbin H/S 

fry H 

fry H 

Garbarino H 

Garcia (CA) H 

Garcia (CA) H 

Garcia !Ill H 

Garcia !Ill H 

Garcia (TX) H 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
(Community P101ect Fundtng/Congress,onalty D1tected Spending] 

Confe,ence Requestor{s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect Location Amount($) Ongmation 

House Senate 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e M1a m1 Dade Sheri ff's Office Miami Dade Sheriff 's Office 
Project 

Vehicles Doral, f l 1,100,000 Gimenez H 

00) OJP-Byrne Maine Depart ment of Public Safety Northern Mame Regional Law Enforce • 
ment Equipment Modern ization 

Augusta, ME 1,03 1,000 Golden H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Maine Department of Public Safety North eastern Mame Regional Law En• Augusta, ME 981,000 Golden H 
forcement Equ ipment 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Mame Department of Public Safety Central and Western Maine Regional 
Law Enforcement Equ ipment Mod-

Augusta. ME 1,004,000 Golden H 

ermzahon 

00) OJP- Byrne Avenues for Justice, Inc. Avenues for Justice Court Advocacy New Yo,k, NY 150,000 Goldman H 
and HIRE Up Program 

00) OJP- Byrne Research Foundation of the City Research Foundatmn of the City Uni - New YOik, NY 357,000 Goldman H 
University of New York on be- vers1ty of New York BMCC ProJect 
half of Borough of Manhattan Impact 
Community College 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Kings County District Attorney Kings County District Attorney Support Kings County, NY 354,000 Goldman H 
Outreach and Assistance Response 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Grand Street Settlement Grand St reet Settlement Justice Men- New YOik, NY 150,000 Goldman H 
toring Initiative 

DOJ OJP- Byrne New York City Housing Authority First Hou ses Security Camera System New YOik, NY ),031.000 Goldman H 

DOJ OJP- Byme New York City Housing Authority Wyckoff Gardens Security Camera Sys- Kings County, NY 1,039,000 Goldman H 
tern 

00) OJP--Byrne Los Angeles Center for l aw and l egal Services for Cnme Preventmn Los Angeles, CA 1,031,000 Gomez H 
Justice and fam1~ Stab1!1ty 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Chrysalis Center Rec1div1sm Reduction and Crime Pre- Los Angeles. CA 1.03 1,000 Gomez H 
venhon Through Employment 

00) OJP- Byrne Uvalde Consolidated Independent Uvalde Consolidated Independent Uvalde, Tl( 4,200,000 Gonzales, Tony H 
School District IUCISO) Police School District (UCISD) l aw Enfo,ce- (TX) 
Department ment and School Security Enhance-

ments 

00) OJP-Byrne Bexar County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement and Detention Intel• Bexar County. TX 1,601,344 Gonzales. Tony H 
ligence Network (LEAD IN) (TX) 

DDJ OJP- Byrne Socorro Police Department Socorro Police Department Radio and Socorro , TX 4,100,000 Gonzales, Tony H 
Equipment Enhancements (TX) 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Hackensack Meridian Hea lth Inc. Community Health Worker Violence Hackensack, NJ 1,018,000 Gotthe1mer H 
Intervention Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Women's Rights Information Cen- Wellness & Trauma Amehorat1on Pro- Englewood, NJ 465,000 Gottheimer H 
ter gram 

00) OJP- Byrne City of Houstoo Police Department St rengthening Neighborhoods and Houston, TX 1.03 1,000 Green (TX) H 
Building Trust within Houston's 
Homeless Communities 

00) OJP- Byrne Healthcare for the Homeless Hoos- Advancing Public Safety Through Houston, TX 451,000 Green (TX) H 
ton Health and Reentry Services 

00) OJP- Byrn e Hams County Public Health Crime Prevention and Educat1on Pro- Hams County, TX 1,031,000 Green (TX) H 
gram Expansion 

00) OJP- Byrne Hams County Constable Precinct Urban Area Secur ity In itiatives Harris County, TX 500,000 Green Ill() H 
7 

00) OJP- Byrn e Fl oyd County Boa rd of Comm1s- Renova tion of Law Enlorcement Bui ld· Rome, GA 679,000 Greene H 
sioners ing into Jud icial Ann ex 

00) OJP- Byrne Murray County Sheriffs Office Murray County Public Safety Improve- Murray County, GA 317,500 Greene Ossoff , Wa rnock H 
ment Proiect 

00) OJP- Byrne Daviess County Sheriff's Office Daviess County Sheri ff's Office Com- Owensboro, KY 796,518 Guthrie H 
munity Response and Safeguard lni -
l1atlve 

00) OJP- Byrne Barren County Sheriff's Depart- Barren County Sherill's Technology Im- Glasgow, KY 470,617 Guthne H 
ment provements 

00) OJP- Byrne City of Casper Police Fleet Vehicle Replacement Casper, WY 818,000 Hageman H 

00) OJP- Byrne City of Peoria Police Hel icopter Peoria, AZ 1,850,000 Hamadeh H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Surprise Police Cru isers Surprise. AZ 999,000 Hamadeh H 

00) OJP- Byrne Arizona State Un iversity Veterans Legal Services Hub Maricopa, AZ 500,000 Hamadeh H 

00) OJP-Byrne City of Glendale Police Radio Equipment Upgrades Glendale, AZ 1.000,000 Hamadeh H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne San Joaquin County Sheriff 's Qf. San Joaquin County's Sheri ff's Office French Camp, CA 1,03 1.000 Harder H 
lice Hi-Tech Detectives Uni t Expansion 

Program 

OOJ OJP-Byrn e Tracy Pohce Department Tracy's Public Safety Rapid Response Tracy, CA 955,000 Harder H 
Program 

00) OJP- Byrne B1evaid Coun ty Sheriff's Office Brevard County Sheriff's Office Av1a- Brevard County, FL 500,000 Handopolos H 
t1on Unit Modern ization Initiat ive 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Johnson City Pohce Department Johnson City Police Department Cru iser John son City, TN 707,1 )1 Harshbarger H 
and Equipment Upgrades 

00) OJP- Byrne City of Danbu,y Publ ic Safety Capacity, Technology, Danbu,y, CT 700,000 Hayes Blumenthal , Mur- HIS 
and Train ing Improvement Program phy 
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community Proiect Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference Rec1p1ent Pro1ect locat1on Amount ($) 

Western Connecticut Council of Western Connecticut T,aming f ac1I- Sandy Hook, CT 95 1,000 
Govern ments 1ty-Equ1pment and Technology 

Police Activity League of Water- Wa te rbury Police ActMty League Waterbury, CT 175,000 
bury Inc. 

Municipa lity of Juana Diaz Mun1cipal1ty of Juana Diaz's ''Vi rtu al Juana Diaz, PR 514,000 
Security 360" Public security pro-
gram 

Munic1pa1ity of Cabo Rojo Municipality of Cabo Ro1o's Public Cabo Ro10. PR 11 1,000 
Safety Pohce Vehicles 

City of Stamford Pubhc Sa fety CompleK Design Stamford. CT 1,03 1,000 

Conn ect ions Work Reentry Works Reading. PA 800,000 

Kennett Square Police Department Force De-Escalation ln1t1at1ve Kennett Square. PA 100,000 

Valley Township, Chester County Publ ic Safety rn Valley Township, Pre - Va lley Townshrp, PA 71,000 
emption System, Emitters, and Lr-
cense Plate Readers 

Char les County Sheriff's Of1ice Digital Forensics Un it Upgrade Charles County, MD 534,000 

University of Maryland SAFE Cen- UM□ Support, Advocacy, Freedom, and College Park, MD 700,000 
ter for Human Tra ffic king Empowerment (SAFE) Cente r for 

Human Trafficking Survivors 

MedStar St. Mary's Hosprtal Workplace Violence Prevention lntt1allve St. Mary's, MD 975,000 

Curry County Improvements and Updates to Curry Cur ry County, OR 1.03 1.000 
County Jarl 

City of Cottage Grove Enhancing Community Policing in Cot - Cottage Grove, OR 800,000 
tage Grove 

City of Springfield Body-worn and In-ca r Video Systems City of Springfield, OR 858,000 
Modern 1zat1on 

City of Houston Pohce Depart ment Houston Pohce Depart ment Grappler Houston, TX 1.555,000 
and In-Car Camera ln rt iallve 

City of Houston Pohce Depart ment Houston Police Depart ment Protect ing Houston, TX 875,000 
Our Own Citywide Ball istic Helmet 
In itiative 

City of Rifle Garfield County Dru g Test ing Publtc Garfield County, CO 40 1,000 
Safety ln it1 at1ve 

Town of Manassa Manassa Police Depart ment Technology Manassa, CO 573,500 
Improvement and Community Polle-
mg Pro1ect 

Prince George's County Boys & Countyw1de Program Expansion and Prin ce George 's Coun- 1,000,000 
Girls Club Crime Prevention ln1t1at1ve ty, MO 

Sheppard Pra tt Heal th System. Prince George's County School- Based Prince George's Coun- 1.03 1,000 
lnc. Violence Prevention Program ty, MD 

University of Maryland Unrversrty of Maryland PROGRESS V10- College Park. MD 975,000 
lence Reductron Research lntt1ative 

University of San Diego JusticeForward: Safer Students Work- San Diego, CA 917,000 
force ln it1allve 

Youth Empowerment's Finest I.M.A.G.I.N.E. Afterschool Prog ram San Diego. CA 1,03 1,000 

Oakland County Oakland County/Northern Border Patrol Oa kland County, Ml 1,100,000 
Helicopter 

Research Foundation of CUNY o/b/ Central Brooklyn Violence Prevent 10n Brooklyn, NY 1.039,000 
o John Jay College of Criminal Collaborative 
Justice 

Kings County District Attorney's Kings County District Attorney's Office Brooklyn, NY 1,03 1,000 
Office P,oject Restore 

Wellroot Family Services Reaching Teens Georgia Dekalb Coun ty, GA 300,000 

Lake County Lake County Publ ic Safety Center Tech- Lake County, OH 4,100,000 
nology Enhancements 

Borough of Shippensburg Shippensburg Police Depart ment Police Shippensburg, PA 198.1 17 
Vehicle and Camera Equipment Up-
grades 

Allegheny Township Police Car Duncansville, PA 60, 14 5 

Bu ilding Lrves LLC REBUILDING LIVES- CURBING THE Los Angeles, CA 1,03 1,000 
OPIOID CRISIS 

Bernards Township Bernards Township Police Depart ment Basking Ridge, NJ 835,000 
Communications Upgrade 

Greenwich Township Pohce De• School Resource Officer Vehicle and Greenwich, NJ 97 ,607 
partment Equ ipment for Greenwich Township, 

New Jersey 

New Bedford Pohce Depart ment New Bedford Pol ice Vessel New Bedford . MA 1,03 1,000 

Nantucket Pol ice Department Nantucket Pol ice Department Vessel Nantucket , MA 350,000 

Cook County Southland Juvenile Southland Juveni le Justice Council V10• Cook County. IL 1,000.000 
Justice Council lence and Truancy Prevent ion Pro-

gram 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Hayes H 

Hayes H 

Hernandez H 

Hernandez H 

Himes Blumenthal. Mur- H 
phy 

Houlahan H 

Houlahan H 

Houlahan H 

Hoyer Also brooks, Van H/S 
Hollen 

Hoyer Al sobrooks, Van H/S 
Hollen 

Hoyer H 

Hoyle Merkley, Wyden H 

Hoyle H 

Hoyle H 

Hunt H 

Hunt H 

Hurd Bennet, H/S 
Hicken looper 

Hurd H 

Ivey Van Hollen HIS 

Ivey H 

Ivey Alsobrooks H 

Jacobs H 

Jacobs H 

James H 

Jeffries H 

Jeffries H 

John son (GA) H 

Joyce (OHi Moreno H 

Joyce IPA) Fetterman, McCor- HIS 
m1ck 

Joyce IPA) Fetterman H 

Kamlager-Dove H 

Kean H 

Kean H 

Keating H 

Keat ing H 

Kelly Ill) H 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Pro1ect Fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spendmgl 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient Pro1ect location Amount($) Ori gination 

House Senate 

DOI DIP-Byrn e By The Hand Club for Kids Altgeld Gardens Youth Entrepreneur- Chicago, IL 1,000,000 Kelly (I ll H 
ship Accountability and Empower-
ment Program 

DOI DIP-Byrne Tishomingo County Sheriff's Office Tishomingo County, MS-Sheriff's Of - Tishom ingo Coun ty, MS 1,000,000 Kelly (MS! H 
f1ce Transportation & Technology 
Enhancement 

DOI DIP- Byrne Prentiss County Sheriff's Depart- Prentiss County, MS-Sheriff's Depa rt- Prent1ss County, MS 1,000,000 Ke lly (MS) H 
ment me n! Equ ipment Upgrade ProJect 

DOI DIP-Byrne Tupelo Pol ice Department Tu pelo, MS-Tu pelo Police Depart ment Tu pelo, MS 1,000,000 Kelly (MS) H 
Tec hnology Moderni zation 

DOI DIP- Byrne Lee County Sheriff's Department lee County, MS-In-Car Video/Auto- l ee County, MS 1,000,000 Kelly IMS) H 
mated License Plate Reader Mod-
ern 1zat1on 

DOI DIP-Byrne Alcorn County Shenft's Office Alcorn County-Sheriff 's Depa rt ment: Alcorn County, MS 1.000,000 Kelly IMS) H 
Pro1ect Technological Leap Program 

DOI DIP- Byrne City of Saltil lo, MS City of Salti llo Public Safely Pro1ect Salt1llo, MS 1,000,000 Kelly (MS) H 

DOI DIP- Byrne : ~County Sheriff's Office DeSoto County Sheri ff 's Police Mod• DeSoto County, MS 1.000,000 Kelly (MS) H 
ernizat1on Project 

DOI DIP- Byrn e City of Buffalo Enhancing Public Safety in Buffalo's Buffalo, NY 894,000 Kennedy (N Y) H 
Entertamment & Theater D1st 11ct 

DOI OJP- Byrn e Summit Coun ty Behavioral Hea!th Unit m the Summit Summit County, UT 1,750,000 Ke nnedy IUD Curtis HIS 
County Jail 

DOI DIP- Byrn e City of Cottonwood Heights Wasatch Front Regional Public Salety Cottonwood Heights, 1, 100,000 Kennedy IUD H 
Firea rms Trai ning Fac1l1ty UT 

DOI DIP-Byrne Coun ty ol Santa Clara SAFE+ Program Enhancement Santa Clara County, 175,000 Kh anna H 
CA 

DOI DIP-Byrne Town of Smithfiel d Smithf ield license Plate Camera lmtia· John ston County, NC 140,000 Knott H 
live 

DOI DIP- Byrn e University ol Tennessee at Martm University of Tennessee at Mart in Mart m, TN 938.000 Kusloff H 
(UTM) Campus Security Improve-
ments 

DOI DIP- Byrne Southold Town Pohce Depa rt ment Southold Town Pohce Department Veh1• Town of Southold. NY 87 1,701 Lalata H 
cle Acqu 1s1tions 

DOI DIP- Byrne Suffolk County Sheriff Suffolk County Sheriff's Office fleet Suffolk County, NY 1,100,000 l al ota H 
Enhancement Program 

DOI DIP-Byrne Suffolk County Police Depart ment Suffolk County Police Department Veh1• Suffolk County, NY 1,166,857 Lal ota H 
cle Fleet Acqu isitions 

DOI DIP- Byrn e Modoc County Sheriff's Office Modoc County Sheriff's Office Public Modoc County, CA 350,000 l aMalfa H 
Sa fety Radio Communica tions En-
hancement Pro1ect 

DOI DIP- Byrne S1sk1you County Sheriff 's Office DNA Testing Equ ipment Siskiyou County, CA 301,899 LaMalfa H 

DOI DIP- Byrne Tehama County Sheriff's Off ice Emergency Radio Commun ications In- Red Bluff, Rancho 550,000 l aMalfa H 
frastruct ure Improvements Tehama, and 

Paynes Creek, CA 

DOI OIP- Byrne Ci ty of Yuba City/Yuba City Police Yu ba City Police Intero perability and Yu ba City, CA 44 2, t14 LaMalla H 
Department Encryption Radio Communi ca tions 

Proiect 

DOI DIP-Byrne Cincinnati Police Depart ment Ment al Health Response Team and Cincinnati, OH 1,039,000 La nd sman H 
Camera Tec hnology Project 

DOI DIP- Byrne Ene County Sheri ff's Office Police Search and Rescue Helicopter Buffalo, NY 4,100,000 Langworthy H 
Proc urement 

DOI DIP- Byrne Our Piece of the Pie, Inc. (OPP) Hartford Juvenile Justice and C11me Hartford, CT 550,000 Larson Blumenthal, Mur• H 
Prevention Project phy 

DOI DIP- Byrne Mothers United Against Violence Victi m Im pact Hartford , CT 500,000 Larson H 

DOI DIP-Byrne The Children's Vi llage Children's VIiiage Youth Violence Pre· Valhalla, NY 450,000 Latimer H 
vent1on & Deterrence lmllat1ve 

DOI DIP- Byrne Seneca County Board ot Comm1s• Seneca County Boa rd of Commis• 11ffin, DH 450,000 Latta H 
s1oners s1oners: Law En forcement framing 

and Equ ipment lor Seneca County 
and North West Oh10 

DOI DIP- Byrne Rockland County Sheri ff 's Office Rockland County Public Safety & Crime Rockland County, NY 4,100,000 Lawler Schu mer H 
Prevention Initiative 

DOI DIP-Byrne Las Vegas Metropolitan Police De- Las Vegas Metro politan Police Depart- l as Vegas, NV 1,03 1,000 l ee (NV) Cortez Maslo, H 
pa rtment ment-A11 Support Equipment En- Rosen 

hancement 

DOI DIP- Byrne Nevada State Police Virtual Rea lity Law En forcement Tram• Carson City, NV 360,000 l ee (NV), Horsford Cortez Masto, H 
ing Rosen 

DOI DIP- Byrne Youth Advocate Program Juvenile Justice Preventmn ProJecl Allegheny County, PA 350,000 lee IPA) H 

DOI DIP-Byrne City of Gallup Police Depart ment Gallup, NM Police Department Virtual 
Reality Training 

Gallup, NM 310,000 Leger Fern andez H 

DOI DIP- Byrn e Capital Dist rict Law Enforcement Police Crutser Modern1zat1on Pro1ect 
Planning Coun cil, Inc. 

Denham Sprin gs, LA 1,400,000 Letlow H 

DOI DIP- Byrne Red River Della Law En forcement law Enforcement Equ ipment Mod- Pmevll le, LA 1,319,700 Letlow H 
Planning Coun cil, Inc. erm zat1on ProJecl 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
(Community Pro1ect Fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spending] 

Confe rence Requestor(s} 
Agency Account Reci pient Proiect Locat1on Amount ($) Onginat ion 

House Senate 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Encompass Community Services Encompass Add1ct1on Treatment Ex- Watsonv1I1e, CA 900,000 Lofgren H 
pansmn 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e Sam Houston State Un iversity Cyber Defense, Rap1d Response and Co nroe. TX 1,515,000 Luttrell H 
Training Pro1ect 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Un ited Against Human Trafficking Mobile Crisis Response and Law En• 
forcement Partne1sh1p Initiative 

Houston, TX 520.745 Luttrell H 

OOJ OJP-Byrne Suffolk County Sheriff 's Depart- Suffolk County Sheri ff's Depart ment Boston, MA 1.031,000 Lynch H 
men! Project En gage: Public Safety 

Through Public Health 

DOJ OJP-Byrne New York City Police Department License Plate Reader Systems New York, NV 180,000 Malhotakis H 

DOJ OJP-Byrne New York City Department of Cor• Sa fety and Security Equipment Up- New York, NV 359.411 Malliota k1 s H 
rectIons grades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Sevier County Sheriffs Office Central Utah Mu lt1•County Public Safe• Sevier County, Milla rd 1,115,000 Maloy H 
ty Equ ipment and Technologies Co unty, Piute Coun-
PrnJect ty, and Wayne 

County, UT 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Garfield County Southwest Utah Cooperative law En- Garfield County, UT 1,891,000 Maloy H 
forcement Pro1ect 

DOJ DIP- Byrne City of Syracuse Police Depart- SPD Mobile Command Unit Syracuse, NY 1,031,000 Mannion H 
ment 

OOJ OJP-Byrne Onondaga County Sheriff's Office Onondaga County Sheriff's Office Mo• Onondaga County, NV 1.031.000 Mannion H 
bile Command Unit 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Ind ian River State College l aw Enforcement Ball istics Innovation Fort Pierce, Fl 900,000 Mast H 
and Testmg Center at Indian River 
State Co llege 

DOI OJP-Byrne City of fort Pierce Polic ing Equipment and Tec hnology City of Fort Pierce, FL 43 1,140 Mast H 
Upgrades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Boys & Girls Clubs ol Martin Boys & Gi rls Clubs of Martin County Hobe Sound, FL 785,000 Mast H 
County Workforce Programs 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Mart in County Sherill's Office Martin County Sheri ff 's Organization Martin County, f l 460,000 Mast H 

DOI OJP-Byrne Sacramento County Sheriffs Office Delta Envi ronmenta l and Safety Proiect Sacramento County, CA 1,031.000 Matsui H 

DOJ OJP-Byrne La Red Health Center Inc. Improving Public Safety with a Rural Georgetown, DE 1.000,000 McBride Blunt Rochester HIS 
Re-Entry Program 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Executive Office of the Governor of Statewide l aw Enforcement Training Dover, DE 45D,000 McBride Blunt Rochester, H 
Delaware System Modern 1zat10n Coons 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Texas A&M Engmeermg Extension Advanced Reahty Based Patrol Skills College Station, IX 1,847,815 Mccaul H 
Serv ice Training Program 

DOI OJP- Byrne Texas A&M University System Texas A&M Un ivers ity System l aw En- Co llege Stat,on, TX 1,100,000 McCaul H 
forcement Trammg and En gagement 
Project 

DDJ OJP- Byrne City of Woodbury Woodbury Police Records Management Woodbu,y, MN 1.031,000 McCollum Klobuchar, Smith H 
System 

DOI DIP- Byrne City of Saint Paul Samt Paul Police Records Management St. Paul, MN 1,03 1,000 McCollum Klobuchar, Smith H 
System 

OOJ OJP-Byrne Washmgton County Body-worn and Squad Car Cameras Washington County, 1.03 1,000 McCollum Klobuchar, Smith H 
MN 

DOI OJP- Byrne City of Saint Paul CCTV Improvement ProIect St Paul, MN 1,03 1,000 McColl um Klobuchar, Smith H 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Fimshing Trades Institute of the Recidivism Reduction through Work- l ittle Canada, MN 1,03 1.000 McCol lum Klobucha r, Smith H 
Upper Midwest force Pa rt 1c1pahon 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Forsyth County For syth County Sheriff's Office Cm1s Forsyth County, GA 177,598 McCormick (GAi Ossoff. Wa rnock H 
lntervent10n Response Team Expan-
SIOn 

DOI DIP- Byrn e Roswell Police Depart ment Roswell's Rea l-Time Crime Center Roswel l, GA 1,000,000 McCormick (GAi H 

DOI OJP-Byrn e Michigan Department of State Po- Promoting Communi ty Safety in mid- Genesee County, Ml 1,031,000 McDonald Rivet H 
l1ce-Th 1rd District Head- Michigan 
quarters (Flint and Tri-City 
Posts) 

DOJ OJP- Byrne The City ol Saginaw HELP Community Violence Intervention Saginaw, Ml 700,000 McDonald Rivet H 
Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Davidson County Detention Center Door Replacement Davidson County, NC 1,837,500 McDowell H 

DOJ OJP-Byrn e Guilford County Surveillance Equipment and Tec hnology Guilford County, NC 484,531 McDowell H 
Upgrades 

DOI OJP-Byrne l ouisv1l le-Jefferson County Metro Louisvi lle Metro Ju stice and Behavioral Louisville, KY 970,000 McGarvey H 
Govern ment Health Project 

DOI OJP-Byrne Stop It Now! Stop It Now! Child Abuse Prevention Northampton, MA 879,000 McGovern Markey, Wa rren H 
Program 

DDJ OJP- Byrne Seton Hall Un iversity l aw Schoo! Justice and Support for Victims of V10- Newark, NJ 617,000 Mciver Booker, Kim H 
lence and Prevention Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Justice lnnovatmn Inc. Pathways to Respons1b1hty: St rength- Newark. NJ 150,000 Mciver H 
emng Youth Outcomes tn Newark 

DOJ DIP-Byrne Police Athletic League (PALI Cri me Prevention Through Youth Devel - Queens. NY 1.000,000 Meeks Gillibrand, Sc hu- H 
opment mer 

DOJ OJP-Byrne King of Kin gs Foundation STRONG Commun ities Queens, NY 1.03 1,000 Meng H 



COMMER CE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Pro1ect Funding/Congressionally Di rected Spending I 

Conference ReQuestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient ProJect Location Amount($) 0ng1nation 

House Senate 

DOJ OJP- Byrne New York City Pohce Department NYPO Queens Ex:plorer Program Queens. NY 1,031.000 Meng H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Queens County District At1orney·s Upholding the Ru le of Law and Pre- Queens, NY 300,000 Meng Gilli brand H 
Off,ce venting Wrongfu l Conv1ct1ons Pro-

gram 

001 OJP- Byrne NYC Department of Health and The Right Response for NYC New York , NY 1,031,000 Meng H 
Mental Hygiene 

001 OJP- Byrne Tendea Family Inc. Tendea Family's After School Patrol Ba ltimore, MO 205,000 Mfume H 
and Cadet Program 

OOJ OJP- Byrne National Center of lnst1tut1ons and Career Empowerment for Second- Baltimore, MD 500,000 Mfume H 
Alternatives Inc. Chance Baltimoie C1t1zens 

OOJ OJP-Byrne City of Baltimore 911 Oiversmn Expansion Baltimore, MD 1.031.000 Mfume H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Roca, Inc Building Skills to Support Community Ba ltimore, MO 1.031.000 Mfume H 
Safety 

DOJ OJP- Byrne 8-360 Baltimore Inc Community Led 01vers1on Through Baltimore. MO 1.000,000 Mlume H 
Workforce and Skills Training 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Johns Hopkms Un1vers1ty JHU Safe Storage Ba ltimore, MD 245,000 Mfume H 

DDJ OJP- Byrne PIVOT, Inc PIVOT Women 's Reentry & Workforce Baltimore, MO 500,000 Mfume H 
Development Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Center for Hope, Inc Expansion of Trauma and Victim Serv- Balt imore City, MD 800,000 Mfume, Olszewski Alsobrooks. Van HIS 
ices Hollen 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Baltimo,e Group Violence Reduction Strategy Ex- Baltimore City, MO 1.184,000 Mfume, Olszewski Van Hollen HIS 
pansion 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Brecksville Brecksville Police Department Equip- Brecksville. OH 638,414 Miller fOH) H 
men! & Vehicle Replacement & En-
hancement Proiect 

DOI OJP- Byrne Independence, OH Independence Police Department Vehi- Independence, OH 320,000 Miller (OH) H 
cle Modernization 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Fayette County Commission Fayette County Sheriff's Department Fayette County, WI/ 340,000 Miller IW\/) Capito H 
Fleet Upgrade 

DOJ OJP--Byrne City of Oskaloosa Oskaloosa , Iowa Safe City Project Oskaloosa, IA 499 ,873 Miller-Meeks H 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Oviedo Police Department Oviedo Police Technology, Training and Oviedo, FL 500,000 Mills H 
Equipment 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Seminole State College of Florida Seminole State College of Florida Sanford, FL 350,000 Mills H 
Criminal Justice Stmulator 

001 OJP- Byrne Pavmg The Way Foundat ion SMART Prevent ion Educatmn- Safe, Longwood, FL 500,000 Mi lls H 
Meanmgful, Actionable, Relevant 
Training 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Seminole County Sheriff's Otf1ce Seminole County Sheriff's Office Juve- Seminole County, fl 400,000 Mills H 
ni le Mobile Crisis Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Altamonte Sprmgs, Florida Altamonte Springs Police Tec hnology Altamonte Springs, FL 529,000 Mills H 
Upgrades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Asian Americans Advancmg Jus- Surv1vo1 and Family Empowerment Orange County. CA 1.031.000 Min H 
t1ce Southern Cahforma (SAFE) ProIect 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Gastonia-Police Depart- Gastonia Police Department Rapid DNA City of Gastonia. NC 629,127 Moore (NC) H 
ment Program 

DOI OJP-Byrne Town of Rutherfordton Tri-City Law Enforcement Task Force Rutherfordton, NC 625,000 Moore (NC) H 

OOJ OJP-Byrne North Caroli na State Bureau of In- North Carolma State Bureau of lnves- Raleigh. NC 506,496 Moore (NC) H 
vestigation ligation Robot Bomb Dogs 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Marquette Univers ity Police De- Marquette Un1versrty Police Depart- Milwaukee, WI 1,031 ,000 Moo,e (WI) H 
partment ment 's Near West Side Trauma In-

formed Intervention Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Word of Hope Mm1st11es, Inc Comprehens ive Prevention and Edu- Milwaukee, WI 300.000 Moore (WI) H 
cation Program 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Great l akes Dryhootch, Inc. Veterans PTSD Justice Involvement Pre- Milwaukee, WI 133,000 Moore (WI) H 
vent1on Support Application 

DOI OJP-Byrne Coordmated Care Services Inc. Rise Up Rochester: Safe Housmg Vio- Rochester, NY 500,000 Morelle H 
lence Response Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Christ for Kids Mmistnes, Inc Job Trammg, Therapeutic Services, and Rochester, NY 477,000 Morelle H 
Support for Survivors of Trafficking 

DOJ OJP- Byrne lol lypop Fa rm Humane Society of Humane Law Enforcement 
Greater Rochester 

Fairport, NY 344,000 Morelle H 

OOJ OJP- Byrne City of Minnetonka Minnetonka Police Records Manage- Minnetonka, MN 966,000 Momson Klobuchar, Smith H 
ment System 

DOI OJP- Byrne Mana Pew Family Fou ndation OBA Domestic Violence Prevention Edu- Chaska, MN 300,000 Momson Klobuchar, Smith H 
Maria 's Voice cation lmt1at1ve 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Hennepin Technical College Foun- Hennepin Technical College Public Brooklyn Park, MN 1.031,000 Mornson Klobuchar, Smith H 
dation Safety Cross-Functional Training 

Center 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Broward Sheriff's Office School Safety Response Equipment and Broward County, fl 366,000 Moskowitz H 
Training Enhancement 

DOI OJP- Byrne Guam Police Department T1yan/Bamgada (GU) Guam Police De-
partment Patrol Vehicles 

T~an/Bamgada, GU 990,500 Moylan H 

-

1 l 
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Cont inued 

Account 

OJP-Byrne Guam Customs and Quarantine 
Agency 

OJP-Byrne Town of Chesterton, Ind iana 

OJP- Byrne City of Hoba rt Police Department 

OJP-Byrne Town of Winfield 

OJP-Byrne Onslow County Sheriff's Office 

OJP-Byrn e Research Foundation of The City 
University of New York 

[Community Pro1ect Fundmg/Congress1onally Di rected Spending] 

ProJeCI Location 

T1ya n (GU) Guam Customs and Quar- T1yan, GU 
antine Agency Inspection Equipment 

Chesterton Police Department Virtual Chesterton, IN 
Reality Training System 

Body Worn Camera Project Hobart , IN 

Wmf1eld Police Department Body Worn Winfield , IN 
Camera Pro1ect 

Rapid DNA P,ogram Onslow County, NC 

La unching a Cert1f1cat1on Course for New York, NY 
l aw Enforcement and Criminal Jus-
tice Personnel to Build Partnerships 
to Address Vmlent Crime 

OJP-Byrne Big Brothers 81g Sisters lone Star Big Brothers Big Sisters l one Star Houston, TX 

OJP-Byrn e Ft. Bend County Women's Center Ft . Bend County Women's Center Richmond, TX 

OJP-Byrne Child Advocates Ft. Bend County Child Advocates of ft. Bend County Ft. Bend County, TX 
{CAFB) 

OJP-Byrn e Thrive For life Prison Project. Inc. Bronx First Chance for Reentry Success Bronx, NY 

OJP-Byrn e Icahn Schoo! of Medicme at Mount Sexual Assault and Violence lnterven- Queens, NY 
Sinai lion Program (SAVI) 

OJP-Byrn e Elmcor Youth & Adult Activ1t1es B.R.A.V.E.- Response to Recent Youth Queens. NY 
Inc. Violence in Queens 

OJP- Byrne Loyola University Maryland Forensics Sctence Program Baltimore City, MO 

OJP-Byrne Juab County Sheuff's Office Juab County Sheriff 's Office l aw En- Juab County, UT 
lorcement Equipment Upgrade 
ProJect 

OJP-Byrn e Unified Police Department of Unified Police Department law En- Kearns. UT 
Greater Salt lake forcemenl Equipment Upgrade 

Pro1ect 

OJP-Byrne Bayview Hunters Point Multipur- Senior Ex-Offende1 Program Community San Francisco, CA 
pose Senior Services, Inc. and Rehabilitation Center Expansion 

OJP-Byrn e San Francisco Police Department SFPD Patrol Vehicles San Francisco, CA 

OJP- Byrn e Porchlight A Family Justice Center Porchlight A Family Justice Center Ex- Lakewood, CO 
pansion 

OJP-Byrne Un iversity of Maine School of l aw Univernty of Mame School of law PIiot Portland, ME 

OJP-Byrne Family Resource Center Inc. 

OJP-Byrne Community Restore Inc. 

Criminal Justice Clinic 

Family Resource Center Emergency St. Thomas. USVI 
Shelter and Victim Services Expan-
sion Project 

Project Cult1v8te Chr1st1ansted, St . 
Croix, USVI 

OJP-Byrne Boys and G1tls Clubs of Dane Youth Crime Prevention, Education, Dane County, WI 
County and Awareness Pro1ect 

OJP-Byrne Un iversity of Wisconsin- Madison UW-Madison Criminal Justice Forensic Dane County, WI 

OJP- Byrne Borough of East Rutherford 

OJP-Byrne BMA Ten Po,nt , Inc. 

OJP-Byrne l oms 0. Brown Peace Institute 

Assista nce Program 

Public Safety Communications Equ ip- East Rutherford , NJ 
men! 

BMA Ten Pomt Family lnrtiat1ve Boston. MA 

Louis D. Brown Peace Institute Com- Dorchester, MA 
munity Violence Intervention Pro-
gram 

OJP-Byrne Children's Advocacy Center of Sul- Children's Advocacy Center of Suffolk Boston. MA 
folk County, Inc. County V1ct1m Support Improve­

ments 

OJP-Byrne The American City Coal1t1on 

OJP- Byrne The Phoenix 

OJP-Byrne Justice For Housing, Inc. 

Roxbury Worx Boston, MA 

Expansion of Recovery Resources at Boston, MA 
The Phoenix 

Stable Housing & Reintegration Pro- Boston, MA 
gram, SHARP 

OJP-Byrne Chicago Police Memorial Founda- Get Behind the Vest Chicago, IL 
!JOO 

OJP-Byrn e Turning Pointe Survivor Advocacy Essential domestic violence shelter Shelton. WA 
Center services for safety and self~suff1 -

c1ency 

OJP-Byrne Montgomery Coun ty Police Depart- Rea l Time lntelhgence Center Montgomery County, 
MO ment 

OJP- Byrne Roca, Inc. 

OJP-Byrne City ol Takoma Park 

law Enforcement Trammg Montgomery County, 
MD 

Pubhc Safety Dispatch Center and Cn- Takoma Pa rk, MO 
sis Response Upgrades 

Requestor(s) 
~~:'i~~"($} 1-----~~-------l Origination 

House Senate 

1,025,000 Moylan 

85,000 Mrvan 

488,000 Mrvan 

70,000 Mrvan 

681,553 Murphy 

1,03 1,000 Nadler 

500,000 Nehls 

1,000,000 Nehls 

500,000 Nehls 

1,000,000 Ocasio-Cortez 

500,000 Ocasio-Cortez 

100,000 Ocasio-Cortez 

965,000 Olszewski 

394,149 Owens 

1.08 1,366 Owens 

900,000 Pelosi 

1.03 1,000 Pelosi 

849,000 Pettersen 

1,000,000 Pingree 

1,03 1,000 Plaskett 

141.000 Plaskett 

1,000,000 Paean 

1.03 1,000 Pocan 

350,000 Pou 

175,000 Pressley 

1,03 1.000 Pressley 

1.031,000 Pressley 

1,03 1,000 Pressley 

682,000 Pressley 

150,000 Pressley 

1.031.000 Quigley 

138,000 Randall 

1,100,000 Raskin 

487,000 Raskin 

867,000 Raskin 

Bennet , 
Hicken looper 

King 

Booker, Kim 

Markey, Warren 

Alsobrooks, Van 
Hollen 

" 

H/S 

H/S 

HIS 
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DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OIP-Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OJP-Byrne 

DOI OIP- Byrne 

DOI OIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP- Byrne 

001 DIP- Byrne 

001 DIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP-Byrne 

DOI DIP- Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI DIP-Byrne 

001 DIP- Byrne 

DOI OIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP-Byrne 

DOI OIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP- Byrne 

001 DIP- Byrne 

001 DIP-Byrne 

DOI DIP-Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP- Byrne 

DOJ OIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP- Byrne 

001 OIP- Byrne 

DOI DIP-Byrne 

DOI OIP- Byrne 

001 DIP- Byrne 

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Con tinued 
[Community Project Fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spendtngl 

Conference 
Rec1p1ent Pro1ect Location Amount($) 

Westmoreland County Westmoreland Coun ty Tec hnology Up- Westmoreland County, 643,355 
grade PA 

Un lawful Narcotics lnvest1gat1ons, Operation UNITE Substance Abuse Pre- London, KY 1,000,000 
Treatment, and Education Inc. vent1on and Treatment 

Town of Wendell Police Depart- Wendell Po lice Department In-Car Wendell , NC 159,000 
ment Camera Pro1ect 

North Caroli na State Bureau of In- North Carolma Internet Crimes Agamst Raleigh, NC 814,000 
vest1gat1on Children Task Force Equ ipment 

Ra leigh Boots On The Ground Ra leigh Boots on the Ground Commu- Raleigh, NC 195,000 
mty Vmlence lnterventmn 

Cumberland County, North Caro- Mobile Incident Command Post Cumberland County, 994,593 
Ima NC 

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. Security and Safety Equipment for the Jacksonville. FL 300,000 
Pace Center for Gi rls m Jacksonvi lle, 
fl , a Juvenile Justice Prevention 
and Early Intervention Program 

City o! Jacksonv1Ue City of Jacksonville Marked Patrol Ve- Jacksonville. FL 4,100,000 
hicles 

County of Orange Orange County Ja il Body Cameras Oran ge County, NY 785,000 

Dutchess County Sherill's Oflice Dutchess County Analysis and Rea l Dutchess County, NY 1,031,000 
Time Crime 

Ulster County Sherill's 011,ce Ulster County Sheriff Po11cmg Equip- Ulster County, NY 794,000 
men! and Technology Upgrades 

City of Miami City of M1a m1 Marked Police Cru isers M1am1. FL 1,100,000 

M1am 1-Dade Sheriffs Office M1am1-Dade Sheri ff 's Office Violence Mram1 Dade County, FL 1,150,000 
(MOSOI Reduction ln111at 1ve 

Li berty House Liberty House---Cl1mcal Services lor Salem, OR 1,000,000 
Children Fac ing Concerns of Abuse 
or Neglect 

Washington County Washington County-Sherill 's Office Washington County, OR 1,031,000 
Patrol Equ ipment 

City of Beaverton City of Beaverton-Behavioral Heallh Beaverton, OR 500,000 
Court 

Rio Hondo Community College Dis- Public Safety Scenario Trammg Unit Los Angeles County, 1,031 ,000 
tnct (PSSTU) CA 

Tangipahoa Parish Gove rn ment Emergency Operations Mobile Com- Tangipahoa Parish, LA 1, 194 ,993 
mand Center 

Coun ty of Delaware Delaware County Client Advocates Pro- County of Delaware. PA 901,000 
gram 

VIiianova Umvers1ty Villanova Un1vers1ty Legal Support Villanova, PA 850,000 
Clinic 

Shawnee County Department of Operation and Development of Behav- Topeka, KS 750,000 
Corrections 1oral Heatth Units within Detention 

Facility 

Lake County State's Attorney's 01- lake County State's Attorney's Commu- North Chicago, IL 1,000.000 
lice mty Violence Intervention Proiect 

Kent County Real Time Intelligence Center (RTICI Kent County, Ml 750,000 

Kmg County Sheriff' s Office King County Sheriff's Office Air Sup- King County, WA 1,03 1,000 
port Umt Upgrade Program-Se-
allle, WA 

City of Issa quah Police Depart- Issaquah Police Department Body Worn Issaquah, WA 451,000 
ment Cameras Equipment-Issaquah, WA 

Chelan County Sheriff's Office Chelan County Sherill's Ollice De-es- Chelan County, WA 713,000 
calation Tools-Chelan County, WA 

Clayton County Police Department Clayton County Police Department Pre- Clayton County, GA 1,031.000 
cmct Ant i-Crime Taskforce Pro1ect 

C1ty of Jonesboro Police Depart- Jonesboro Enhancing Law Enforcement Jonesboro. GA 1,03 1,000 
ment and Public Safety Proiect 

City of Lawrenceville Pohce De- Lawrenceville Police Department Equ ip- Lawrenceville, GA 1,03 1,000 
partment men! and Technology Update ProJect 

Newlon County Sherill's Ollice Newton County Sher ill Department Newton County, GA 39,000 
Equipment Project 

An Achievable Dream, Inc. An Achievable Dream Social and Emo- Newport News, VA 790,000 
t1onal Support and Crisis Prevention 

Urban League of Hampton Roads Incarcerated Persons Reentry l111 t1at1ve Norlolk, VA 1,039,000 

City of Newport News Crime Prevention and Youth 01vers1on Newport News, VA 750,000 
Program 

Hampton Roads Police Athletic Hampton Roads Youth Crime Preven- Hampton, VA 860,000 
League lion and Community Engagement 

Program 

City ol Brighton ProJect Bnghton S.E.T: St rengthening Brighton, AL 750,000 
Brighton's Pohce force for a Safer 
Commumty 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Sena te 

Reschenthaler H 

Rogers (KY) H 

Ross H 

Ross H 

Ross H 

Rouzer H 

Rutherford H 

Ruth erlord H 

Ryan H 

Ryan Gilli brand H 

Ryan H 

Salazar H 

Salazar H 

Salinas H 

Salinas H 

Salinas H 

Sanchez (CAI H 

Scahse Kennedy H 

Scanlon H 

Scanlon Fetterman H 

Schmidt H 

Schneider H 

Scholten Slotkin H 

Schrier H 

Sc hr ier H 

Schrier H 

Scott (GA) H 

Scott (GA) H 

Scott (GAi H 

Scott (GAi H 

Scott (VA) Kaine, Warner H 

Scott (VA) H 

Scot1 !VA) H 

Scott (VA) H 

Sewell H 



COMM ERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, ANO RELATED AGENC IES-Continued 
!Community Pro1ect fundmg/Congresstonally Directed Spending! 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect location Amount($) Originat ion 

House Senate 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Beil T'Shuvah The Combatting Cri me through lnte- Los Angeles County, 1,039,000 Sherman H 
grate Substance Use Disorder Treat - CA 
men!, Education and Prevention 
Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne The Jewish Federation Council of The Community Security Initiative Pro- Los Angeles County. 1,03 1,000 Sherman H 
Greater Los Angeles gram CA 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Los Angeles The Crms and Incident Response Los Angeles County, 1,061,000 Sherman, Rivas Padilla H 
through Community-led Engagement CA 
Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Essex County Sheriff Department Special Needs Assistance Technology Essex County, NJ 375.000 Shemll H 

DOI OJP-Byrne New Jersey State Police Sa fety Inspection Enhancement Pro- West Trenton. NJ 400,000 ShemH H 
gram 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Oakland City of Oakland Department of VIOience 
Prevention Enhancements (Operation 

Oakland, CA 1,039,000 Simon H 

Ceasefire) 

DOI OJP- Byrne Ocean County Sheri ff's Depart- Ocean County Sheriff's Office f leet Ocea n County, NJ 480,000 Smith (NJ) H 
ment Augmentation 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Lakewood Shomnm Inc. OBA lake- Lakewood Shomrim Radio Commun 1ca- Ocean County, NJ 175,000 Smith (Nf) H 
wood Civilian Safety Watch tion Enhancement Proiect 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Dottie's House, Inc. Dottie's House Domestic Violence Shel• Ocean County, NI 171 ,498 Smith (NJ) H 
ter Conti nuation of Services 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Covenant House New Jersey Covenant House Statewide Human New Jersey (Statewide) 147,000 Smith (NJ) H 
Trafficking Prevention Program for 
Schools 

OOJ OIP-Byrne Purpose Dignity Action Chinatown-International District Public Seattle, WA 1,039,000 Smith (WA) H 
Safety Team Pro1ect 

OOJ OIP-Byrne City of Seattle Post -Overdose Response Team Expan- Seatt le, WA 1,031.000 Smith (WA) H 
sion 

OOJ OJP- Byrne City of Seattle WELD King County Jail Pilot Housing King County, WA 1.031.000 Smith (WA) H 
and Successful Reentry Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Osceola Shenff's Office Central Florida Internet Crimes Against Osceola County. fl 1.000,000 Soto H 
Children Task Force Equ ipment 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Clinton County Sheriff 's Off ice Clinton County, NY, Maritime Patrol Clinton County, NY 500,000 Stefanik H 
Vessel 

DOJ OJP- Byrne All Star Children's Foundation Ju veni le Justice Prevention Services Sa rasota, FL 4,100,000 Steube H 
Program 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Oakland County Safer Michigan with Courts and Law Oakland County, Ml 1.031,000 Stevens Peters HIS 
Enforcement Management lnforma-
lion System (CLEMIS) Modern1zat1on 
and Transformation Pro1ect 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Somerville Police Department Somerville Police Department Public Somerville, AL 199,761 Strong Britt HIS 
Safety Vehicles and Equipment 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Priceville Priceville Police Department Public Priceville, Al 591,305 Strong H 
Safety Equ ipment Modernization 

DOI OJP- Byrne Fort Wayne Pollce Department Fort Wayne Police Department Rapid Fort Wayne. IN 500,000 Stutzman H 
ONA Machine Procurement 

DOI OJP-Byrne Boulder Crest Foundation Peer-led Posttraumatic Growth Train- Bluemont. VA 1,000,000 Subramanyam Kaine, Warner H 
ing for Law Enforcement 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Alameda County Sheriff's Office Alameda County Sheriffs Office l aw Alameda County, CA 700,000 Swalwell H 
Enforcement Mental Health and 
Wellness Platform 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Magnol ia Women's Recovery Pro- l egal Support for Crim inal Justice, Hayward. CA 403,000 Swalwell H 
grams Public Safety, and Reentry ln1t1at1ve 

001 OJP- Byrne Clermont County Coroner's Office Clermont County Coroner- Forensics Clermont County, OH 400,800 Taylor H 
lab 

001 OIP-Byrne UNITAS North America UNITY Det roit Center for V1ct1ms of Ex- Detroit. Ml 1,03 1.000 Thanedar H 
ploitatmn and Trafficking 

001 OJP- Byrne Jefferson County Jefferson County 911 Center Jefferson County, PA 461,41 6 Thompson (PA) Fetterman H 

001 OJP- Byrne City of Henderson Last Warnmg Shot ln it1at1ve Henderson. NV 1,031.000 Titus Cortez Masto. H 
Rosen 

001 DIP- Byrne City of Detroit City of Detroit Pathway to Employment Detroit, Ml 600,000 Tlaib Peters, Slotkin H 

OOJ OJP-Byrn e Autism Society Inland Empire Inland Empire Law Enforcement Train- Pomona. CA 1,03 1,000 Torres (CA) H 
ing In itiative 

001 OJP- Byrne Ontario-Montcla ir School 01str1ct Ontario-Montclai r School o,st r1ct 's San Bernardino Coun- 1,03 1,000 Torres (CA) H 
(OMSD) Sa fer Schools lmt1at1ve ty, CA 

DOI OJP- Byrne New York Ci ty Heal th + Hospitals/ New York City Health + Hospitals/Lin- Bronx, NY 350,000 Torres (NY) H 
Lincoln Hospital coin Hospital Youth Violence Inter-

vention lmllat1ve 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Police Athletic League (PAL) C11me Prevention Through Youth Devel- Bronx. NY 500,000 Torres INY) G1ll1brand. Schu- H 
opment mer 

001 OJP- Byrne The Phoenix The Phoenix Essex County Community Essex County, MA 750,000 Trahan H 
Reentry Pro1ect 

DOJ OJP- Byrne HOPE Center of Orange County North Orange County Public Safety Col- Fullerton, CA 1. 031 ,000 Tran H 
laborat1ve 

-

is) 
-



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community Pro1ecl Fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spending! 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient Proiect Location Amount($) Originatmn 

House Senate 

DOI OJP-Byrne Joliet Township Law Enforcement Collaboration to Pre- Joliet. IL 339,000 Underwood H 
vent Workplace Crime m Will Coun-
ty, IL 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Will County Workforce Services 01- Reducing Recid1v1sm and Supporting W,11 Coun ty, IL 600,000 Underwood H 
vision- LWIA-10 Reentry m Will County, IL 

DOJ OJP-Byrne HERO Campaign for Designated HERO Campaign !or Designated Drivers Somers Point , NJ 500,000 Van Drew H 
D1 1vers 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Dallas ft. Worth Airport Autonomous Mobile Robotics & Ad- Dallas, TX 1.1 00,000 Van Duyne H 
vanced X-ray Solutions 

DOI OJP- Byrne Texas Health Resources Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners (SANE) Dallas, TX 269, 186 Van Duyne H 
Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City o( San Diego Orone Sporter Detection System San Diego, CA 275,000 Vargas Sch1fl H 

DOI OJP-Byrne Cook Chi ldren's Medica l Center Cook Children's Child Advocacy and Fort Worth, TX 1.03 1,000 Veasey H 
Resource Evaluation (C.A.R.E. ) Team 

00) OJP-Byrn e Urnted Way of Tarrant County One Second Collaborat ive fort Worth, TX 1.03 1.000 Veasey H 

DOJ OIP- Byrn e JPS Health Nelwork JPS Forensic Nursing Services Expan- fort Worth, TX 1.000,000 Veasey H 
sion 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Bangladeshi American Comm unity Work force Development for l ow-Income Kings County, NY 250,000 Veliizquez H 
Development and Youth Service and Justice-Involved Residents 

DOI OJP- Byrne Comunilile, Inc. Adolescent Su1c1de Prevention Activ1t1es Brooklyn, NY 100,000 Velazquez H 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Ozone Pa rk Residents Block Asso- Block Watchers Program & Safety Im- Ozone Pa rk . NY 345,000 Veliizquez H 
ciat1on-Ozpkr ba Inc. tiative 

00) OJP-Byrn e Los Angeles International Airport LAXPD Veh1cle Fleet. Upgrades, & Los Angeles, CA 963,000 Waters H 
Police Department (LAXPDJ Equipment 

DOI OJP-Byrn e City of Gardena Ga rdena Juvenile Justice & 1ntervent1on Gardena, CA 550,000 Waters Sch1fl H 
Project iGJJIPJ Si DOI OJP Byrn e Orange County-Shen< Office Central Florida Train ing Equ ipment Oran ge Coun ty, Fl JOL,961 vve oster H 
Orange Courlty Sheriff 

DOI OJP- Byrne Los Angeles County Sheriff's De- Mobile Command Center Los Angeles Santa Cla11ta , CA 1,000,000 Wh1tes1des H 
partment, North Patrnl D1vis1on Sheriff 's Department 27 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Lancaster Police Depart- Advanced Equ ipment for Lancaster Po- Lancaster, CA 1,023.000 Whitesides Padilla H 
ment lice Department 

00) OJP- Byrne Santa Clarita Valley Boys & G11ls Sa nta Cla ri ta Valley and Antelope Val - Sa nta Cla rita, CA 1.03 1.000 Wh1tes1des H 
Club ley Boys & G11ls Club Op101d & Sub-

stance Use Prevent ion Initiative 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Spelma n College SAFE-SPEL Spe lman College Public Atla nta, GA 437,000 Williams (GA) Ossoff , Wa rn ock HIS 
Sa fety Department's Advanced 
framework for Ensuring Safety and 
Securi ty on Campus 

DOI OIP- Byrne Communities In Schools of At- Violence Prevention and Mental Health Atlanta, GA 40 1,000 Williams (GAi H 
lanta, Inc. Programmmg '" Met ro Atlanta 

Schools 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Center for Employment Opportun1- Job Training & Career Pathways for Atla nta , GA 300.000 Williams (GAi Ossott H 
ties Georgia's Return ing C1t1zens 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Georgia Center for Chi ld Advocacy Justice & Heahng for the f ighting f ifth Atlanta, GA 850,000 Williams (GA) H 

DOI OJP- Byrne Cla rk Atlanta University Cl ark Atlanta Un1vers1ty Secur ity Atlanta, GA 250,000 Williams (GAi H 
Project 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e Moms Brown College Scalmg Security & Safety at Morris Atla nta, GA 700,000 Wil liams (GA) H 
Brown College 

00) OJP- Byme Miami-Dade County Public Schools Miami-Dade County Public Schools- M1am1-Dade County, f l 1.039,000 Wi lson (FLJ H 
Youth Empowerment and Safety ln1-
tIattve (YES ln it1at1ve) 

DOI OJP- Byrne Browa rd Coun ty Public Schools Browa rd County Public Schools- Youth Browa rd County, fl 1.03 1,000 Wilson (FLJ H 
Empowerment and Safety lnit1at1ve 
(YES lmt1ahve) 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Duval County Public Schools Duval Coun ty Public Schools- Youth Duval County, f l 1.031.000 Wilson (f l) H 
Empowerment and Safety ln it1at1ve 
(YES Initiative) 

DOI OJP- Byrn e City of Miramar Empowering Miramar Youth, Crime Broward County, FL 1.031.000 Wilson lf ll H 
Prevention Through Community En-
gagement 

00) DJP-Byrne City ol Opa-l ocka Empowermg Opa -l ocka Youth: Crime M1am1-Dade, f l 1,03 1,000 Wi lson (fl) H 
Prevent ion Through Com munity En-
gagement 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Mineral County f ive-County l aw En forcement Res1I- Mineral County, MT 2,889,500 Zinke H 
Ience Pro1ect 

00) OJP-Byrn e Gallatm County Sheri ff 's Office Gallatin County Sheriff 's Office Rapid Gallatrn County, MT 906,660 Zinke H 
DNA Capab11i t1es and Pat rol Veh1• 
cles 

DOI OJP-Byrne Montgomery County She11fl 's 01- Montgomery County Sheril l 's Office Montgomery County, 70,000 Alsobrooks s 
f1ce Gun Violence Prevention MD 

DOI OIP-Byrne Anne Arundel County, Maryland Gun Violence Intervention Anne Arundel County, 1.000,000 Alsobrooks, Van s 
MD Hollen 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e Associated Catholic Charities Inc. Behavioral Health Services for Commu- Baltimore County, MO 431.000 Al sobrooks, Van s 
nity Violence Intervention Network Hollen 

(JjJ 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Con tinued 
(Community Pro1ect Fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spendmg l 

Confe1ence Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Project Locat ion Amount IS) Ougmation 

House Senate 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Town of Bladensburg Gun Violence and Juvenile Diversion Baltimore County, MO 450,000 Alsob rooks, Van s 
Program Hollen 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Disability Rights Wisconsin Victim Advocacy Program Statewide, WI 564,000 Baldwin s 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Children's Hospital and Health Child Advocacy Centers Services Statewide, WI 730,000 Baldwin s 
System, Inc. 

DOJ OJP-Byrne S01ourner Family Peace Center Community Domest ic Abuse Advocacy Milwaukee County, WI 469,000 Baldwin s 
Program 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e Jefferson County Sheriff's Office In-Custody B1ometncs Monitoring Jefferson, CO 570,000 Bennet s 

DOJ OJP-Byrne All iance to l ead Impact m Global Rural Human Trafficking Survivor Sup- Statewide. CO 200,000 Bennet, s 
Human Trafficking IAllGHTI port Hicken looper 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Adams State University Incident Management Communications Alamosa, CO 513.000 Bennet, s 
System Hicken looper 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Colorado Youth Advocate Pro- Youth Violence Prevention Adams, CO 450,000 Bennet , s 
grams, Inc. H1ckenlooper 

DOJ OJP-Byrne YouthZone Youth D1vers1on and Case Management Rio Blanco County, CO 115,000 Bennet. s 
Services Hickenlooper 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e Town of Mancos Montezu ma County Community Inter- Montezuma, CO 600,000 Bennet. s 
vention Program Hicken looper 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Second Chance Re-entry ln1t1at1ve Staffmg Augmentation Hart ford, CT 150,000 Blumenthal, Mur- s 
Prog ram (SCRIP) phy 

OOJ OJP- Byrne Police Activity league of Water- Community Ennchment rac1lity Security Waterbury, CT 30,000 Blumenthal, Mur- s 
bury Improvement phy 

DOJ OJP-Byrn e Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. Youth Violence Prevention Bridgeport , Hart lord, 1,500,000 Blumenthal, Mur- s 
and New Haven, CT phy 

OOJ OJP-Byrne Bu llard -Havens Technical High Mass Casualty Train ing Platform 811dgeport, CT 300,000 Blumenthal, Mur- s 
School phy 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Saint Franm Hospital and Med- V1ct1m Service Staffing Needs Hart ford, CT 1. 500,000 Blumenthal, Mur- s 
1cal Center phy 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Wilmington HOPE Commission Statewide Reentry Program Statewide, DE 800,000 Blunt Rochester s 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Delaware Div1s1on of Forensic Forensic Science Equipment Wilmington, DE 700,000 Blunt Rochester, s 
Science Coons 

DOI OJP-Byrne Delaware State University Public Safety Improvements Dover. OE 1.100,000 Blunt Rochester , s 
Coons 

DOJ OJP- Byrne New Jersey State Police Firearms lnvest1gat1on Unit Capacity Trenton, NJ 100,000 Booker s 
Expansion 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City ol Jersey City Peaceful Families Program Jersey City, NJ 800,000 Booker s 

DOJ OJP- Byrne EsseK County School ol Technology 01stnct-W1de Security Camera Up- Essex. NJ 750,000 Booker s 
grades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Un iversity of Arkansas at little Veterans l egal Se rv1ces Clinic l ittle Rock, AR 750,000 Boozman s 
Rock 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e City of Dothan Law Enforcement Pubhc Safety Equip- Houston County, Al 1.007 ,000 Britt s 
men! Upgrades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Alabama A&M University Campus Safety Improvements Madison County, Al 150,000 Brit1 s 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Alabama Department of Forensic Law Enforcement Investigations En- Statewide (partner- 750,000 Brit1 s 
Sciences hancement ships in Madison, 

Jefferson, and St. 
Clair), AL 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Lu verne Police Depa rt ment l aw Enforcement Public Safety Equ ip- Crenshaw County, AL 100,000 Britt s 
ment Upgrades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Baldwin County Sheri ff's Office Law Enforcement Pat ro VRescue Boat Baldwm County, Al 396,000 81111 s 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Level Plains Pohce Department Law Enforcement Public Safety Equ ip- Dale County, AL 175,000 Britt s 
men! Upgrades 

OOJ OJP-Byrne Office of Dist rict Attorn ey, 19th Law Enforcement Pu b!1c Safety Equ ip- Elmore, Autauga, and 45,000 Britt s 
Ci rcuit men! Upgrades Chilton Counties, Al 

OOJ OJP- Byrne City of Monteva llo l aw Enforcement Publtc Safety Equ ip- Shelby County, AL 118,000 B11tt s 
men! Upgrades 

DOJ OIP- Byrne Lamar County Sheriff's Office l aw Enfo,cement Publ ic Safety Equip- Lamar County, Al 150,000 Britt s 
men! Upgrades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Pickens County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement Pu bl ic Safety Equ ip- Pickens Co unty, AL 135,000 Britt s 
men! Upg1ades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne 25th Jud icia l Ci rcuit Dist rict Attor- Law En forcement Public Safety Equip- Marion and Winston 155,000 Britt s 
ney's Office ment Upgrades Counties, Al 

OOJ OJP-Byrne City ol Spokane Spokane Mobile Altemat1ve RespQnse Spokane, WA 1.150,000 Cantwell , Murray s 
Teams 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e City of Mitton Police Department Police Department Equipment & Tech- Milton, WV 618,000 Capito s 
nology Upgrade Pro1ect 

OOJ OJP- Byrne City of Humcane Police Depart- Police Department Technology & Equ ip- Humcane, WV 503,000 Capito s 
ment men! Upgrade Pro1ect 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Hancock County Commission Pubhc Safety Radio Acquisition and Hancock County, WV 600,000 Capito s 
Deployment Initiative 

m -



Agency Account 

001 OJP- Byrne 

001 OJP- Byrne 

OOJ OJP- Byrne 

OOJ OJP- Byrne 

OOJ OJP- Byrne 

OOJ OIP-Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

001 OJP- Byrne 

001 OIP-Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OJP-Byrne 

DOI OJP-Byrne 

DOI OIP- Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OIP-Byrne 

001 OJP- Byrne 

001 OIP- Byrne 

DOI OJP-Byrne 

DOJ OJP- Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

OOJ OJP- Byrne 

DOJ OIP- Byrne 

001 OJP- Byrne 

DOI OJP- Byrne 

DOI OIP- Byrne 

001 OJP- Byrne 

001 OJP- Byrne 
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Commun ity Pro1ect Fund ing/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference 
Rec1p1ent Project Location Amount($) 

City of Ripley Police Department Police Department Equ ipment & Tech- Ripley, 'IN 340,000 
no1ogy Upgrade Proiect 

City of Hurricane Pol ice Depa rt - Pol ice Department Equipment Upgrade Hurricane, WI/ 210,000 
men! Pro1ect 

Wyoming County Emergency Serv- Next Generalton 911 Cente r and Train- W'jom1ng County, 'IN 487 ,000 
ices/911 ing Facility 

Hancock County Comm1ss1on l aw Enforcement Vehicle Upgrade Hancock County, WI/ 374,000 

Barbour County OEM/91 I First Responder Radio Upgrades Barbour County, WV 1.001,000 

City of Kenova (Pollce Dept) Pohce Department Vehicle & Equ ip- Kenova, Wv 187,000 
ment Upgrade Project 

City of Whee ling Pohce Depart - Police Depart ment Neighborhood Re- Wheehng, 'IN 250,000 
ment source Umts 

Calhoun County Comm 1ss1on Shenlf fleet Upgrade Calhoun County, 'IN 140,000 

Jefferson County Commission Pubhc Safety Equ,pment Jefferson County, YN 110,000 

University of Char leston Wv Corrections Leadership Training Charleston, Wv 1.912,000 

Marsha ll Unive rsity Forensic Genomic Institute Huntington, Wv 1,500, 000 

Fai rmont State University Fa irmont State Campus Pol ice Re- Fairmont, WV 643.000 
source Upgrades 

West liberty University West liberty University Campus Police West Liberty, 'IN 463,000 
Upgrad es 

Hamson County Commission l aw Enforcement Equipment Hamson County, Wv 163,000 

East Baton Rouge D1str1ct Allor- East Baton Rouge Crime Gun lnlel - East Baton Rouge, LA 1.150,000 
ney's Office ligence Center Program 

Tensas Parish Police Jury Tensas Parish Police Department Secu- Tensas Parish, LA 150,000 
rity Eqwpment Upgrades 

Grant Pa rish's Sheriffs Office Grant Pa rish Law Enforcement Service Grant Pa rish, LA 300,000 
Upgrades 

22nd Judicial D,slncf Court Spe- 22nd Ju d1c1al District Comprehensive City ol Covmgton, LA 500,000 
c1alty Courts Mental Hea lth and Substance Abu se 

Treatment Initiative 

Jefferson Parish Coroner's Office Advanced Forensic Center Equipment Jefferson, Plaquemines, 1.395,000 
Project SI. John, St. James, 

Tangipahoa, St . 
Benard, Ascension, 
Assumptmn, Grant, 
St. Charles, St. 
Helana, Terrebonne, 
Lafourche, E. 
Feliciana. LA 

Farmington Poli ce Department Farmington Police Department Public Farmington, ME 140,000 
Safety Equ ipmenl 

Wells Police Department Wells Police Department Emergency Wells, ME 599,000 
Response Vessel 

Lewiston Pol ice Department Lewiston Police Department Public Lewiston, ME 2, 170,000 
Safety Equ,pmenl 

Ru mford Police Depa rt ment Rum ford Police Depa rt ment Publ,c Rumford, ME 1.000,000 
Safety Equ,pment 

Somerset County Sheri ffs Office Somerset County Sheriff's Office Public Somerset County, ME 194,000 
Safety Eqwpment 

County of Hancock Hancock County Public Safety Equ,p- Hancock County, ME 1,300,000 
ment 

Wa ldo County Sheri ff's Ofl1ce Waldo County Shenlf 's 011,ce Publ,c Waldo County, ME 688,000 
Safety Equipment 

Partners for Justice Public Defense Program Expansion Wilmington, OE 197,000 

Delaware Department of Correction Safety Improvements at Correctional Dover, OE 350,000 
Centers 

Community l egal Aid Society Inc., Improvement of Lega l Aid Services Wilm ington, DE 400,000 
of Delaware 

City of Milford Pohce Department Public Safety Emergency Rescue Veh1- MIi ford, DE 435,000 
cle 

Town of Viola Pol ice Patrol Vehicle V,ola, DE 75,000 

Town of Dewey Beach Police Equ ipment and Technology Dewey Beach, DE 443,000 

Ogden City Corporation Community Guardian: Regional Re- Ogden City, UT 1.300,000 
sponse ln1t1ative Phase 2 

Urbana School D1st11ct I 16 A Community School Project-A Part - Urbana, IL 336,000 
nershIp for Community Success to 
Decrease Commun ity Violence 

Defy Ventures Defy Ventures Programmmg Support Chicago, IL 171.000 

Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. Violence Prevention Initiative Cook Counly, IL 1.500,000 

City of Aurora Cns1s Intervention ln1tlat1ve Aurora. IL 128,000 

Safer Foundation Reentry mItIatIve Ch,cago, IL 650,000 

Requestor{s) 
Ot1gmat1on 

House Senate 

Capito s 

Capito s 

Capito s 

Capito s 
Cap1to s 
Capito s 

Cap ito s 

Capito s 
Capito, Justice s 
Ca pito, Justice s 
Capito , Justice s 
Capito, Ju stice s 

Capito, Justice s 

Capito, Justice s 
Cassidy s 

Cassidy s 

Cassidy s 

Cass idy s 

Cass idy, Kennedy s 

Coll ins s 

Coll ins s 

Coll ins s 

Co llins s 

Co ll ins s 

Coll ins s 

Co ll ins, King s 

Coons s 
Coons s 

Coons s 

Coons s 

Coons s 
Coons s 
Curtis s 

Duckworth s 

Duckworth s 
Duckworth . Durbin s 
Duckworth, Durbin s 
Durbin s 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
!Commun ity Proiect Funding/Congressmnally Di rected Spend ing] 

Conference Requestor(s} 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect Locat1on Amount($) Origmation 

House Senate 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Uo1vers 1ty of Ch icago Cnme lab Police and comm un1ty violence 
vent1on in1t1ative 

mter- Chicago, IL 600,000 Durbin s 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Village of Oak Park Equipment Upgrades Oak Park, IL 185,000 Durbin s 

00) OJP-Byrne City of Freeport Technology upgrades Freeport . IL 600,000 Durbin s 

00) OJP- Byrne Rush Unive,sity System for Hea lth Violent Crime Data Sharing ln 1t1at1ve Chicago, IL 1,665,000 Durbin s 

00) OJP- Byrne SING-Shifting Into New Gear Re- Reentry ln1tiat1ve Sangamon County, IL 300,000 Du rbm s 
entry Program 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Save One Life Fou ndation Youth Mentoring lmt1at1ve Northern lllmo1 s, IL 150,000 Durbin s 

00) OJP- Byrne City of Chicago, Chicago Police Equipment upgrades Chicago, IL 500,000 Ou rbm s 
Department 

00) OJP-Byrne City of Nanticoke City of Nanticoke Police SUV's and Luzerne County, PA 198,000 Fetterman s 
Body and Car Cameras 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Middleburg Borough Pohce Deparl - Middleburg Police Oept. Body-Worn Snyder County, PA 110,000 Fetterman s 
ment Camera & Oash-Cam Technology 

Upgrades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Borough of Dunmore Dunmore Pohce Department Upgrades Lackawanna County, 188,000 Fetterma n s 
PA 

00) OJP- Byrne Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Allegheny County. PA 500,000 Fetterman s 
Pittsburgh, Inc. Pittsburgh Youth Mentoring and V10-

!ence Intervention m Pittsburgh-Area 
Schools 

DOI OJP-Byrne The Exodus Road Combatting Youth Explo1tallon On line Philadelphia, PA 350,000 Fetterman, McCm- s 
lnillat1ve mick 

DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Omaha Police Public Safety Equipment Omaha, NE 1,000,000 Fischer s 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Coconino County Sheriff 's Ofi1ce Coconino County Public Safety Commu- Flagstaff.Al_ 1,980,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
n1cations 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Town of Wellton Police Department Town of Wellton Police Vehicles Wellton, AZ 314,000 Gallego, Kelly s 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Williams Wilhams Pohce Commurncat1ons Infra- Williams, Al. 461,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
structure Upgrades 

00) OIP-Byrne la Paz County Sherill's Office la Paz County SWAT Team Response Parker , AZ 579,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
Vehic le 

00) OJP- Byrne City of Nogales- Nogales Police Nogales Police Vehic les Nogales, AZ 481,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
Department 

00) OJP-Byrne Safford Police Department Safford Police Department Mobi le Com- Safford, A]_ 150,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
mand Center 

00) OJP--llyrne City of Doug las Douglas Police Equipment Douglas, AZ 617,000 Gallego, Kelly s 

00) OJP- Byrne Pima County Sheriffs Department Pima County Sheriff's Department Tucson, AZ 1,400,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
Trammg Fac1l1ty Upgrades 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Safe Horizon, Inc. Services to Survwors of Violence New York, NY 500,000 Gi lhbrand, Schu- s 
mer 

DOJ OJP--llyrne City of Chesler City of Chester Police Department Chester , SC 82 1,000 Graham s 
Equipment 

DOI OJP-Byrne Town of McBee Town of McBee Pohcmg Equ ipment McBee, SC 150,000 Graham s 
and Technology 

00) OJP- Byrne Town of Lexington Town of Lexington Police Department Lexington, SC 103,000 Graham s 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Town of Irmo Irmo Publ ic Safety Vehicles Irmo, SC 396,000 Graham s 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Gallup Police Department Crime Scene Reconstru ctmn Equipment Gallup, NM 115,000 Hemrich s 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Farmington Cnme Forensic Equ ipment Farmmgton, NM 619,000 Hemrich s 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Las Cruces Evidence Processing lab Las Cruces, NM 1,000,000 Hemrich s 
00) OJP- Byrne Ea stern New Mexico University Campus lighting and Safety Portales, NM 533,000 Heinrich s 
00) OJP- Byrn e Bernalillo County Sheriff's Office Forensic and Crime Scene Reconstruc - Bernalillo County, NM 1,050,000 Heinrich s 

t1on Equ ipment 

OOJ OJP- Byrne New Mexico Coalition of Sexual Sexual Assault Helpline and Work force Albuquerque, NM 1,668,000 Heinrich s 
Assault Programs, Inc. Tra uma Inst itute 

00) OJP- Byrne Albuquerque Pohce Department Forensic l aboratory and Cri me Scene Albuquerque, NM 908,000 Heinrich s 
Processing Equipment 

DOJ OJP-Byrn e New Mexica ns to Prevent Gun Vio- Youth Violence Prevention Programs Albuquerque, NM 350,000 Heinrich s 
lence 

00) OJP- Byrne Un 1vers1ty of New Mexico, Office of DNA Processing Laboratory Albuquerqu e, NM 1,000,000 Hemr ich, luj ci n s 
the Medical Investigator 

DOI OJP-Byrne Institute for Marine Mammal Cybersecunty Equipment and Data Gullport, MS 500,000 Hyde-Sm 1th s 
Stud ies, Inc. Management Upgrade 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Corinth Police Depanment Vehicle Fleet Expansion Corinth , MS 483,000 Hyde-Sm 1th s 
DOJ OJP-Byrne Un iversity of Mississippi Training for Justtce System Prof es- Statewide, MS 838,000 Hyde-Smith, s 

s1onals Wicker 

DOJ OJP-Byrne Miss1ssi pp1 Youth Challenge Acad- Juvenile Delinquency Prevention lrnt 1a- Camp Shelby, MS 500,000 Hyde-Smith, s 
emy t1ve Wicker 

00) OJP- Byrne Mississ1pp1 Stale Umvers1ty Forensic Science lnsltlute and D1g1tal Starkville, MS 1,500,000 Hyde-Smith, s 
Forens1cs Lab Wicker 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Pro1ect fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spend ing) 

Conference 
Requestor(s) 

Agency Account Recipient Project Location Amount($) Origination 
House Senate 

DOJ OIP- Byrne Mercer County Commission Police Vehicles and Equipment Mercer County, WV 350,000 Justice s 

DOI DIP- Byrne George Mason University Advancing Victim Services: Oomest1c Statew1de/Mult1ple l o- 1.017,000 Kaine, Wa rner s 
Violence Response Training cations, VA 

DOI DIP- Byrne Children's Hospital of the King's Expanding Access to CHKD 's Child Ad - Statew1de/Mult1ple lo- 750,000 Kaine, Wa rner s 
Daughte,s (CHKDJ vocacy Center Services for Youth cations, VA 

Suliermg from Abuse and Neglect 

DOI DIP- Byrne Fa, ISafe--ERA Fa1ISafe-ERA Restorative Reentry Statewide/Multiple Lo- 460,000 Kaine. Wa rner s 
cations, VA 

001 DIP-Byrne Southside V1 rg1n1a Community Col- SVCC Rural Campus Safety Initiative Statewide/Multiple Lo- 1,017,000 Kaine, Warner s 
lege cations. VA 

DOJ DIP-Byrne Un1vers1ty of Lou1s1ana Monroe Drug Quality Control Laboratory Monroe, LA 815,000 Kennedy s 

DOJ DIP- Byrne Hennep in County Sheri ff's Offrce Focus on Fentanyl Education, En force- Mmneapohs. MN 610,000 Klobuchar, Smith s 
ment, Public Advocacy and Wa rrant 
Execution Initiative 

DOI OIP-Byrne l ake of the Woods Coun ty fast Response Boat for Search and Baudette, MN 1,000,000 Klobuchar, Smith s 
Rescue 

DOI DIP-Byrne San Juan County Partnership San Juan County LEAD (law Enforce- San Juan County, NM 150,000 lu1iin s 
ment Assisted Diversion) 

DOI DIP- Byrne City of Al buquerque Expansion of School-Based Violence Albuquerque, NM 1,035,000 l upin s 
lnit1at1ve 

DOI DIP-Byrne Coalition to Stop Violence Agamst Coalition to Stop Violence Agamst Na- Albuquerque, NM 93,000 luj.in s 
Native Women t1ve Women 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Roca, Inc. Stopping Violence through Employment Chelsea, MA 1,664,000 Markey, Wa rren s 

DOJ OIP-Byrne City of Madisonville Cybercr1me Trammg facrltty Equipment Mad1sonvdle, KY 1,500,000 McConnell s 
DOJ OIP- Byrne Warren County f iscal Court l aw Enforcement Technology and Wanen County, KY 351,000 McConnell s 

Equipment 

DOI OIP-Byrne City of Johnstown Johnstown Pol ice Depart ment Crisis City of Johnstown, PA 150,000 McCorm ick s 
Intervention Team 

DOI OJP- Byrn e Allegheny County Allegheny County Police and foe Train- Allegheny County, PA 1.000,000 McCormick s 
ing Academy Public Safety Equ ip-
men! and Fac1l1ty Upgrades 

DOI DIP- Byrn e Kansas Bureau of Investigation Southeast Kansas Regional Crime Cen- Pittsburg, KS 8,000,000 Moran s 
ter and Laboratory 

DOJ DIP-Byrne Big Brothers Big Sisters of Kansas Youth Mentormg and Ju veni le Dehn- W1ch1ta, KS 1,000,000 Moran s 
quency Prevention 

DOI OJP-Byrne City of Elyria Radio Improvement Project Ely11a, OH 500,000 Moreno s 
DOJ OJP-Byrne Alaska Native Women's Resource Training and Technical Assistance for Statewide, AK 1,000,000 Murkowsk1 s 

Center Alaska Tribal Justice Systems 

DOI OJP-Byrne State of Alaska, Department of NeKI Generation 911 Physical Address- Unorganized Borough, 1,000,000 Murkowski s 
Public Safety ,ng AK 

DOI OJP- Byrn e Tanana Chiefs Conference TCC Region Mobile Sexual Assault Re- Statewide, AK 498,000 Murkowski s 
sponse Team (SARTI Pilot Program 

DOJ OIP- Byrne Alaska Network on Domestic V10- Serving V1c t1 ms m Alaska Statewide, AK 3,500,000 Murkowskt s 
!ence and Sexual Assa ult 

DOJ OJP-Byrne City of Valdez Emergency Serv1ces Infrastructure Re- Valdez, AK 5,500,000 Murkowsk1 s 
placement 

DOI OIP- Byrne Kmg County Sexual Assault Re- Services for Sexual Assault Survivors Renton. WA 1.750,000 Muiray s 
source Center 

001 DIP-Byrn e SafePath Children's Advocacy Technology Investments Cobb County, GA 100,000 Ossoff s 
Center, Inc. 

DOJ OJP- Byrne The Extension, Inc. Pre-Release Treatment for Substa nce Cobb County, GA 787,000 Ossoff s 
Abuse 

DOJ OIP- Byrne CHRIS 180, Inc. Project Prevent Schoo l Violence Fu lton County, GA 518,000 Ossoff s 
DOI DIP- Byrne liveSafe Resources, Inc. Tec hnology Upgrades for Services to Cobb County, GA 116,000 Ossoff s 

Surv ivors 

DOI DIP-Byrne Satilla Hea lth Foundalton, Inc., d/ forensic Interview Equ ipment Ware County, GA 91,000 Ossoff s 
b/a Satilla Advocacy Services 

001 OIP- Byrn e Women's Movmg On, Inc. d/b/a Services for Domestic Violence Sur- DeKalb County, GA 371,000 Ossoff s 
Women's Resource Center to VIVOIS 
End Domestic Violence 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Fulton County Medical Exammer Unidentified and Missing Persons Fo- Fu lton County, GA 361,000 Ossoff s 
rens1c Genetic Genealogy Testmg 
Initiative 

DOJ DIP-Byrne Behav10ral Health Services of Mental Health CuSJS Co-Responder Lowndes County, GA 111 ,000 Ossoff, Wa rnock s 
South Georgia Program 

DOJ DIP- Byrne City of Fayetteville Opioid Detect ion System City of Fayetteville, GA 91,000 Ossoff, Wa rnock s 
DOI OIP-Byrne City of Alameda Crime Victims Initiative City of Alameda, CA 900,000 Padilla , Schiff s 
DOJ OJP-Byrne Oakland County Shenff's Office Law Enforcement Safety EQuipment Oakland, Ml 16,000 Peters s 
DOJ OJP- Byrne City of Westland Westland Police Tec hnology Update Wayne, Ml 100,000 Peters s 
DOJ OIP- Byrne City of Wa rren Police Department Off icer Safety Equipment Macomb, Ml 38,000 Peters s 

c§ 



COMMER CE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
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Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient ProJect Locat ion Amount 1$1 Origination 

House Senate 

DOI OIP- Byrne City of Kalamazoo Kalamazoo Department of Pubhc Safety Kalamazoo. Ml 490,000 Peters s 
Patrol Vehicles 

DOI OIP- Byrne Van Buren Co unty DNA Analysis Technology Van Buren, Ml 576,000 Peters s 

DOJ OIP- Byrne El izabeth Buffum Chace Center Elizabeth Bullum Chace Center Pro- Warw ick, RI 660,000 Reed s 
gram Support 

DOJ OIP- Byrne Building Futures Bui lding Futures: Reentry Pathways to Cranston, RI 300,000 Reed s 
Construct1on Careers 

DOJ OIP- Byrne Nonviolence Institute Nonviolent Intervention Services Providence. RI 260,000 Reed s 

DDJ OIP- Byrne Johnson & Wales University Johnson & Wales Un1vers1ty Pohce Providence, RI 115,000 Reed s 
Eqmpmenl 

DOJ OIP- Byrne 011,ce ol the Rhode Island Allor• Hand le With Care RI Cranston, RI 125,000 Reed s 
ney General 

DOJ OIP- Byrne West Warwick Police Department West Warwick Cru iser Replacement West Wa rwick, RI 100,000 Reed s 

DOI DIP- Byrne Day One Day One Expanding Child Sexual Abuse Statewide, RI 470,000 Reed s 
Prevention and Services 

DOI OIP- Byrne Women 's Resource Center Women 's Resource Center Services tor Newport, RI 1.000,000 Reed s 
Victims of Domest ic Violence 

DOJ OJP- Byrne Vermont Legal Aid Justice Mobi le Statewide, VT 1.999,000 Sanders s 

DOI OIP- Byrne Honolulu Police Department Records Div1s1on 01g1t1zat1on Proiect Honolulu, HI 520,000 Schatz s 

DOJ OJP- Byrn e Chaminade Uni versity of Honolulu Chaminade Umvers1ty Justice Institute Honolulu, HI 1,000,000 Schatz s 
DOJ DIP- Byrne San Francisco Police Department San Francisco Police Department- San Franci sco, CA 550,000 Schifl s 

Crime lab and Rapid DNA Unit 

DOJ OIP- Byrne City of Portsmouth ICACCOPS & NH ICAC Enhanced Ca· Portsmouth. NH 1.000,000 Shaheen s 
pac1ty Program 

DOI DIP- Byrne Newport Police Department Newport Police Department Records/ Newport, NH 132,000 Shaheen s 
Dispatch Software 

DOJ DIP- Byrne Montana State Un iversity Gallatin College l aw Enforcement Bozeman, MT 320,000 Sheehy s 
Academy 

DOJ DIP- Byrne Roscommon County Children's Advocacy Center Building Roscommon, Ml 1.000,000 Slotkin s 
Campaign 

DOI DIP-Byrne Wayne County Sheriff's Office Body Worn Camera Program Wayne Coun ty, Ml 700,000 Slotkin s 
DOJ DIP-Byrne Town of Mayodan Publ1c Safety Commumcatlon Upgrades Town ol Mayodan, NC 342,000 Till is s 
DOI OIP- Byrne Transylvania County Emergency Commun1cat1on Technology Transylvania County, 800,000 Till is s 

and Equipment NC 

DOI DIP-Byrne Wilcox County Sheriff's Off ice Funding for Patrol Vehicles to Support Camden, Al 250,000 Tuberville s 
law Enforcement in Wilcox County 

DOI OJP-Byrne Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. Youth Vm1ence Prevention Proiect Ba ltimore County, MD 450,000 Van Hollen s 
DOI DIP- Byrne Boys & Girls Clubs of Metropolitan Statewide Program Expansion and Baltimore City, MD 2,000,000 Van Hollen s 

Baltimore Crime Prevention In itiative 

DOI DIP- Byrne Office of the States Attorney !or Office Technology Modernizat ion and Balt1mo1e City, MD 775,000 Van Hollen s 
Baltimore City Cybersecurity Enhancements 

DOJ DIP-Byrne Columbia County Board of Com• Family Violence Services and Support Columbia County, GA 325,000 Warnock s 
missioners Unit 

DOI OJP-Byrne Tharros Place, Inc. Residential Housing for Human Traf- Chatham County, 357,000 Warnock s 
ticking Surv ivors Bryan County, 

Ellingham County, 
l iberty Coun ty, 
Glynn County, l ong 
County, GA 

DOI OJP-Byrne Vermont Department of Carree- Peer Recovery Coaches in Correctional Statewide, VT 1.1 87,000 Welch s 
t1ons Fac1lit1es 

DOJ DIP-Byrne Town of North Providence Patrol Vehicle North Providence, RI 62,000 Wh itehouse s 
DOI OJP- Byrne Town of Scituate Police Depart - Police Equ ipment & Patrol Veh icles Scituate, RI 449,000 Wh itehouse s 

ment 

DOI COPS Tech City ol Rialto Rialto Police Station's Technology and Rialto. CA 1.031.000 Aguilar H 
Safety Equipment Proiect 

DOJ COPS Tech City of San Bernardino San Bernardino Mobi le Crime Preven- San Bernardino, CA 1.03 1,000 Agu ilar H 
tion Program . 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Peculiar Peculiar Pohce Department Radios Peculiar, MO 120,000 Allard H 

DDJ COPS Tech Bristol Rhode Island Police De- Bristol PD Interoperable Encrypted Bristol, RI 966,000 Amo H 
partment Rad io ProJect 

DDJ COPS Tech Smithfield Police Department Essential Technology and Equ ipment Smithlield, RI 785,000 Amo H 
for Smithf ield Police Department 

DOI COPS Tech Town ol North Smithfield North Sm1thf1eld Police Department Im• North Sm1thl,eld, RI 500,000 Amo H 
prove men ts 

DOJ COPS Tech Douglas County, Nevada, Sheriff's Douglas County Sheriff 's Office Mobile Minden, NV 400,000 Amodei H 
Olf,ce Command Center 

DOI COPS Tech City ol Reno, Reno Police Depart- Reno Police Department's Real Time Reno, NV 1,200,000 Amodei Cortez Masto, H 
ment Informat ion Center Proiect Rosen 
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Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient Project Location Amount($) Origina tion 

House Senate 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Fallon Modernizing the Fallon Police Depart- Fallon, 
ment Di spatch and Emergency Re-

NV 1.000,000 Amodei Cortez Masto, H 
Rosen 

sponse Communicat1on Network and 
Records Management System 

DOJ COPS Tech Washoe County Northern Nevada Mobile In telligence Washoe County, NV 3,000,000 Amodei Cortez Masto, H 
Response Vehicle Rosen 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Phoenix Phoenix Real Time Crime Center Phoenix, AZ 1,061,000 Ansari. Stanton H 
(RTCCI 

DOJ COPS Tech Douglas County Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Technology Systems Douglas Co unty, NE 639,000 Bacon Fischer H/S 
Upgrades 

OOJ COPS Tech City of East Lansing East Lansing Pohce Department Public East Lansing, Ml 471,000 Ba rrett Peters, Slotkin H 
Safety & Security Enhancements Im-
t1ative 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Vin ita Park Vimta Pa rk & 8 Municipailt1es Police St. Louis County, MO 314,000 Bell H 
Equ ipment and Vehicle Upgrades 

DOJ COPS Tech Sacramento County Sheriff's Office Sacramento County Sheriff 's Office Sacramento County, CA 800,000 Bera Sch1tt H 
ICAC Technology Project 

DOJ COPS Tech County of Houghton, Michigan Houghton County Patrol Vehicle Re- Houghton County, Ml 385,000 Bergman Peters HIS 
placement 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Alexandrra , VA Violence and Crime Prevent10n Tech- City of Alm ndrra , VA 670,000 Beyer H 
nology within the City of Alexa ndr ia 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Alexandria , VA Rad io System Interoperability Upgrade City ol Alexa ndria, VA 650,000 Beyer H 

DOJ COPS Tech Citrus County Sheriff's Office Citru s Shenf1 Enhanced Radio Inter- Citru s County, FL 3,000,000 Bilirakis H 
operability 

DOJ COPS Tech D1stnct School Board of Pasco Weapons Detection Enhancement and Pasco County, fl 1,750,000 Bihrak1s H 
County Security Updates for Pasco County 

Schools 

DOJ COPS Tech Columbus State Un ive rsi ty Columbus State University Public Safe- Columbus, GA 313,000 Bishop (GA) H 
ty Investment 

DOJ COPS Tech Early Coun ty Board of Comm1s- Regional E91 l Equipment Upgrade Early County, GA 619,000 Brshop (GA) H 
sIoners 

DOJ COPS Tech Crty of Newton, GA City of Newton Publrc Safety Newton, GA 110,000 Bishop (GA) H 

DOJ COPS Tech Clatsop County Clatsop County Public Safety Equip- Clatsop County, OR 1,03 1.000 Bonam1c1 Merkley, \\')den H 
men! & 911 Operations Initiative 

DOJ COPS Tech Clinton County Government Countyw1de Emergency Radio and Clinton County, IL 1,100,000 Bost H 
Communication System 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Scranton Scranton Police Department Public Scranton. PA 500,000 Bresnahan Fetterman. McCor- H/S 
Safety Equ ipment Upgrades m1ck 

OOJ COPS Tech Cuya hoga County Executive's Of- Inte rn et Crimes Aga inst Children Cleveland, OH 500,000 Brown H &fb'. o.-L 
lice Tasklorce Technology 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Gi llespie Gillespie Rural Policing Tec hnology Grllesp,e, IL 100.000 Budzinski H t.,J < 
Equipment 

DOJ COPS Tech County al San Lu is Obispo San Luis Obispo County Jail Security San LUIS Obispo, CA 1,03 1.000 Carba1a l H 
System Proiect 

~ 
DOJ COPS Tech Ohm Jewish Communit ies on be- Commumty Security Technology fund - Columbus. OH 300.000 ca,ey Moreno H r C 

ha lf of mg Proiect 
'-

~ DOJ COPS Tech Ind ia na Sta te Poli ce Ind iana State Police Internet Crimes lnd1anapol1s, IN 675,000 Carson H 
Against Children (ICACI Task Force 
Program Equipment 

DOJ COPS Tech Honolulu Pohce Department Emergency Mobile Command Veh icle City and County of 1.000,000 Case H r Honolulu. HI -· 
DOJ COPS Tech Bexar County, Texas Bexar County Emergency Communica - Bexar County, TX 1,03 1.000 Castro H .... 

lions Rad io Replacement -r 
DOJ COPS Tech The Upland Police Department Computer-Aided Dispatch/Records Upland, CA 1.031.000 Chu H \\ Management System Upgrade 0 
DOJ COPS Tech City of South Pasadena South Pasadena Pub lic Safety Radio South Pasadena, CA 1.031,000 Chu H -Communications Upgrades ~ 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Pasadena Regional Public Safety Commun ica- Pasadena, CA 1,031,000 Chu H 
, 

lions Upgrade - Pasadena Pnme 0-Site and Repeater Sites 
~ 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Tucson Tucson Pohce Vehic les Tucson, AZ 4,100,000 C1scomani Gallego, Kelly H .... 
DOJ COPS Tech City of Covina Covina East San Gabriel Valley Police Covina, CA 1.031,000 Cisneros H 

Comm unications Project 

DOJ COPS Tech City ol La Verne Modern ization of la Vern e's Public La Verne, CA 1.031.000 Cisneros H 
Safety Dispatch Center & Response 
lnfrastructurePro1ect 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Monrov ia Monrovia Police Depart ment's Critical Monrovia, CA 1.031.000 Cisneros H 
Cornmumcation Center Upgrade to 
Regional Interoperability ProJect 

OOJ COPS Tech City of Lee's Summit, M1ssoun Publrc Safety Technology Equipment l ee's Summit. MO 1,039,000 Cleaver H 

OOJ COPS Tech l<ansas City Area Transportation Publrc Safety Technology Kansas City, MO 1,03 1.000 Cleaver H 
Authority 

DOJ COPS Tech Board of Police Commissioners of Police Aviation Tec hnology Equipment 
Kansas City, Missou~ 

Kansas City, MO 1,03 1.000 Cleaver H 

- "'---

(i 00 
.......__ 

(~~ 
-



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AG ENCIES- Conti nued 
[Community Project fund1ng/Congress1onally Directed $pending] 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient ProJect Location Amount($) Orig ination 

House Senate 

DOJ COPS Tech Memphis Police Department Memphis Pohce Department Equipment Memphis, TN 1,031.000 Cohen H 
and Softwa,e Upgrades Pro1ect 

DOJ COPS Tech Fa irfax County Government Fairfax County Public Safety Commu- Fai rfax County, VA 1,031,000 Connolly H 
mcations Critical Infrast ruct ure 
Project 

DOJ COPS Tech Fairfax County Governm ent Advanced Disaster Management S1mu- fairtax Counly, VA 175,000 Connolly H 
lator IADMS) Training Project 

OOJ COPS Tech Fairfax County Government Fairfax County Real Time Crime Center Fairfax County, VA 1.031.000 Connolly Kaine, Warner H 
Enhancements for Emergmg Threats 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Orange Real Time Crime Center Orange, CA 1.031,000 Correa Schiff H 

DOJ COPS Tech Coventry Police Department Coventry Police Department Dispatch Coventry, CT 446,000 Courtney H 
and Body Camera Eqmpment Up-
grades 

DOJ COPS Tech Town of Ledyard Police Dispatch System Replacement Ledyard, CT 219,000 Courtney Blumenthal, Mur- H/S 
phy 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Burnsville Burnsville Public Safety Mobile Com- Burnsvtlle, MN 1,039,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smith H 
mand Post Replacement 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Woodbury Public Safety Communications and Re- Woodbury, MN 1,031 ,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smi th H 
sponse Equ ipment 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Elko New Market Elko New Market Police Camera Up- Elko New Market , MN 104,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smith H 
grades 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Lonsdale Lonsdale Public Safety Technology and Lonsdale, MN 181,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smith H 
Communication Improvement 

DOJ COPS Tech Scott County Scott County Law Enforcement Records Shakopee, MN 1,03 1,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smith H 
Management System Upgrades 

DOJ COPS Tech Montgomery County East Montgomery County Rad io Tower New Caney, TX 4,100,000 Crenshaw H 
Enhancement 

DOJ COPS Tech City of DeSoto, Texas Police De- City of DeSoto Police Department Vm- DeSoto, Tl( 360,000 Crockett H 
partment lent Crime Prevent ion Tec hno logy 

Project 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Oallas, Tl( City of Dallas Police Department Heli- Dallas, TX 104,000 Crockett H 
copter Multi-Use Mapping Com-
puters Project 

DOJ COPS Tech Ara pahoe County Sheri ff's Office law Enforcement Radio and Commu- Arapahoe County, CO 1,031,000 Crow Bennet, H 
nications Technology Upgrades Hickenlooper 

DOJ COPS Tech Overland Pa rk Police Department Overland Pa rk Police Department Body Overland Pa rk, KS 1,031 ,000 Davids H 
Camera Replacement 

OOJ COPS Tech Allegheny Valley Reg ional Police Police Patrol Boat Allegheny County, PA 115,000 Delullo H 
Department 

OOJ COPS Tech Ross Township Police Department Body Worn Cameras/In Car Camera s Pittsburgh, PA 501,000 Deluzio H 

DOI COPS Tech City of Gresham Real -Time Information Center Gresham, OR 907,000 Dexter Merkley, Wyden H 

DOJ COPS Tech Miami-Dade Sheriff's Office Miami-Dade Sheriff Office Global Pub- Miami-Dade County, FL 4,100.000 D1a z-Bala rt H 
lie Safety and Equipment Expansion 

DOI COPS Tech M1am1-Dade Sheriff's Office M1ami-Dade Sheriff Office Mob ile Oper- Miami-Dade County, Fl 1,050,000 D1az-Balart H 
at1on Command Center Upgrades 

DOJ COPS Tech Village of Virg in ia Gardens Village of Virginia Garden's Law En- Virginia Ga rdens. FL 450,000 D1az-Balart H 
forcement Technology Upgrades 

DOI COPS Tech Downriver Community Conference occ Downriver Public Safety Tech- Wayne County, Ml 1,031.000 Dingell H 
no logy Improvements ProJect 

DOJ COPS Tech Charter Township of Canton Canton Township Bi -Directional Anten- Township of Ca nton, 1,03 1,000 Dingell Peters, Slotkin H 
nas Proiect Ml 

DOJ COPS Tech Lewis & Clark County Sheriff's Of- Lewis and Clark County Sheriff's Office lewis and Clark Coun- 500,000 Downing H 
lice Communications Equipment ty, MT 

001 COPS Tech Liberty County Sheriff's Office Bristol Microwave Site Transmit and liberty County, fl 495,000 Dunn H 
Receive Conversion 

DOJ COPS Tech Jackson County Sheriff's Office Community Outreach Center Jackson County, fl 1,150,000 Dunn H 

DOJ COPS Tech Washington County Sheri ff's Office Washington County Sher iff's Office Washington County, fl 375,000 Dunn H 
Public Safety Commun1cat1ons Tower 
Upgrade 

DOJ COPS Tech Tallahassee Police Department Tallahassee Police Departm ent Training Tallahassee, fl 1, 100,000 Dunn H 
ITPOJ Faci lity Indoor Tactica l Fi ring Range 

Equ ipment 

OOJ COPS Tech Yancey County Sheriff 's Office Yancey County Sheriff's Of11ce Commu- Burnsville, NC 930,000 Edwards H 
rncations and Security Upgrades 

DOJ COPS Tech Annapolis Police Department Annapolis Mobile Command Unit Annapolis, MD 1,031,000 Elfreth H 

DOJ COPS Tech Anne Arundel Coun ty, Maryland Joint 91 I Public Safety Center Tech- Anne Arundel County, 3,500,000 Elfreth Van Hollen HIS 
no!ogy MD 

DOJ COPS Tech Rio Grande Council of Govern - Regional Interoperable Communications El Paso County, TX 1,031,000 Es cobar H 
ments Proiect 

DOJ COPS Tech Anthony Texas Police Department Town of Anthony Texas Police Depart- Town of Anthony, Tl( 1,03 1,000 Escobar H 
ment Mobile Command Post and 
Technology 



Agency Account 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
!Commuo1ty Project Funding/Congressionally D1 ,ected Spending] 

Confe rence Rec1p1ent ProJect location Amount ($) 

Jackson Coun ty, Mi ss1ss1pp1 Enhancement of Jackson Coun ty Public Jackson County, MS 1.919.411 
Safety Equipment and Technology 

Fort Bend County District Attar- Fort Bend County 01g1tal Evidence Re- Fort Bend County, TX 1,03 1,000 
ney's Office pository 

Hams County Sheri ff 's Olfice Mobile Command Posts Hams County, TX 1.031,000 

City of Lincoln- Police Depart - Lincoln Police Department Cru isers Lincoln, NE 474,841 
ment 

City of Tu lare City of Tu lare's Police Dispatch Ex.pan- Tulare, CA 579.1 50 
sion Pro1ect 

City of Durham Police Department Real -Time Cnme Center Technology Durham, NC 1,031.000 
and Equ1pment 

Durham County Of1ice of the Sher- Mobile Comma nd Center Project Durh am, NC 1,000,000 
,fl 

City of Glendale Verdu go Communications Center Glendale, CA 1.03 1,000 
Equ ipment Upgrades 

Glendale Police Depart ment Real Time Intelligence Center Expan- Glendale, CA I.OJI.ODO 
SIOn 

Francis Marion University Francis Marion University (FMU) Cam- Florence. SC 754,500 
pus Police Security Improvements 

Chesterfield County Sheriffs Of- Chesterf ie ld County Radio Improvement Chesterlield County, 3,943,978 
lice Proiect SC 

Horry County Govern ment Horry County Emergency Commun1ca- Horry County, SC 513,740 
tions Enhancements Project 

City of Manon City of Manon Pohce Depart ment Marion, SC 105,000 
Equ ipment Upgrade ProJect 

Marion County Sheriff's Office Marion County Sheriff's Office County Marion County, SC 567,148 
Wide Time D1v1sion Multiple Access 
(TOMA) Capable Radios 

County of Solano Solano County Radio Infrastructure and So lano County, CA 1.03 1.000 
Intero perabil ity Improvements 

The C,ty of Valle10 Police Depart - Valle10 Polrce Department's Res1hency Valle10, CA 1.031,000 
men! and Elevated Public Sa fety Project 

(Mobi le Unit) 

Vil lage of St ickney-Department Stickney Police Radio Upgrades Stickney. fl 418.000 
of Police 

Incorporated Village of Rockville Rockville Centre Pohce Security Cam- Rockville Centre, NY 1.031.000 
Centre eras 

City of Sweetwater City of Sweetwater Polic ing Equ ipment Sweetwater, FL 1,050,000 
and Safety Pro1ect 

North East Independent School North East Independent School District Bexar County. TX 4,100,000 
Distr ict (ISO) Police Department (NEISD) l aw Enforcement Sa fety 

and Security Enhancements 

Terrell County Sheriffs Office Terrell Coun ty Law Enforcement Com- Terrell County, TX 3,100,000 
mun1cat1ons Upgrades 

Medina County Medina County Radio Communications Medina County, TX 4,100,000 
Upgrades 

Cameron County Sheriff's Office Cameron County Sheriff's Bu lletproof Cameron County, TX 375,000 
Wi ndshields 

Cheshire County Portable Radio Update Cheshire County Cheshire County, NH 300,000 
l aw Enforcement 

Bergenfield Pohce Department Emergency Services Commun1cat1ons Bergenfield, NJ 1.031.000 
Equipment Improvement Project 

City of Modesto City of Modesto Police Enhanced Radio Modesto, CA 1.03 1,000 
System 

Floyd County Board of Commis- Communications Im provement Strategy Floyd County, GA 1.731,500 
sinners for Floyd County 

Craig County Sheri ff's Office Craig County Emergency Commun1ca- Craig County, VA 1,400,000 
t1ons Proiect 

New River Valley Emergency Com- New River Valley Emergency Commu- Montgomery County, VA 1,100,000 
mun1cat1ons Regional Authori ty mcat1ons Regmnal Authori ty 

INRVECRA) Interoperable P15 Public 
Sa fety Communications System 
PJOject 

Dickenson Coun ty Boa rd of Super- Dickenson County Sheriff's Department Dickenson County, VA 859,095 
visors Pub lic Sa fety Commun ications Up-

grade Project 

City of Bristol, V1 rgm1a Police Vehicles for the City of Bristol, Bri stol , VA 194,800 
Virginia Project 

Franklin County, VA Franklin County l aw Enforcement Franklin County, VA 607,968 
Radio Upgrades ProJect 

Carbon County, WY Police Pursuit Vehicle Acquisition Carbon County, WY 600,000 

City of Phoenix Law Enforcement Simulator Traming Phoenix, Al 1.900,000 
Equ ipment 

Requestor(s) 
Onginat1on 

House Senate 

Ezell H 

Fletcher H 

Fletcher H 

Flood H 

Fong H 

Foushee H 

Foushee H 

Friedman H 

Friedman H 

Fry H 

Fry H 

Fry H 

Fry H 

Fry H 

Garamend1 H 

Garamend1 H 

Gaic ia (IL) H 

Gillen H 

Gimenez H 

Gonzales, Tony H 
(TX) 

Gonza les, Tony H 
(TX) 

Gonzales, Tony H 
(TX) 

Gonzalez, Vincente H 
(TX) 

Good lander H 

Gotthe1mer K,m H 

Gray H 

Greene H 

Griffith H 

Griffith Kaine, Warner H 

Gri ffith Kame, Warner H 

Griffith Kame, Wa rner H 

Griffith H 

Hageman H 

Hamadeh H 
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001 COPS Tech 
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001 COPS Tech 
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001 COPS Tech 

COMM ERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
!Community Pro1ect Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference Recipient Project locat1on Amount($) 

City of Manteca Manteca PO's Real Time Information Manteca. CA 599,000 
Center 

City of Stockton City of Stockton 's Combating Crime in Stockton, CA 1,000,000 
Real Time Program 

City of Lod i Lodi Police Department 's Regional Lodi , CA 1,031,000 
Training Fac1hty 

Town of Catawba Town of Catawba Police Fleet Upgrade Catawba. NC 353.015 

City of Statesville City of Statesville Tactical Multtpur- Statesville. NC 573,779 
pose Response and Rescue Vehicle 
and Dispatching Consoles Pro1ect 

Lincoln County, North Carolina Mobi le Command Truck- Emergency Lm coln County, NC 900,000 
Operations Center (EOC) 

Vermd1on Parish Sheriff's Office Verm1l1on Parish Portable and Mobile Verm1l1on Pansh, LA 1,467,001 
Radio Upgrades 

Howard County Shenff's Depart- Howard County Shenffs Department Howard County, IA 1,364.715 
ment Communication and Radio Project 

Hardin County Sheriff Hardin County Radio Infrastructure Hard in County, IA 3,054,109 
Pro1ect 

Nye County NV Security Enhancements Project Nye County, NV 1.031.000 

Lyon County Mobile Crisis Response Co-Responder Lyon County, NV 90,000 
Vehicle 

City of Corvallis Corvallis Backup 9- 1 I Center Corvallis, OR 1.031 ,000 

County of Humboldt, She11ff's Of- Humboldt County Sheriff's Office Law Eureka. CA 153,000 
lice Enforcement Computer Replacement 

City of Houston Police Department Houston Police Department Domestic Houston, TX 1,000,000 
Abuse Response Team Patrol lnitia -
tIve 

Ch ic ago State University Community Centered Security Measures Chicago, IL 908,000 
for Chicago State University Police 
Department 

Village of Evergreen Pa rk Evergreen Park Police Department Body Evergreen Pa rk, IL 487,000 
Worn Camera and In-Squad Video 
System Project 

Office of Exposition Park Manage- Expos1t1on Park Public Safety Parkw1de Los Angeles. CA 1.039,000 
men! Surveillance 

Township of Wa rren Township of Wa rren, New Jersey Public Wa rren Township, NJ 900,000 
Safety Communicatmns Equipment 
Upgrade 

County of Iroquois Emergency Services Interoperable Iroquois County, ll 1,039,000 
Radio Commun 1cat1ons Project-lro-
quoIs County, IL 

City of West Po,nt. MS West Point Crime Prevention In itiative West Point, MS 1,000,000 

Chickasaw County Boa rd of Super- Chickasaw County Sheri ff Department Chickasaw County. MS 1.000,000 
visors COPS Pro1ect 

Utah Department of Public Safety Utah Department of Public Sa fety Na r- Salt lake City, UT 800,000 
colics Field Testing Equipment 

Southampton County Southampton Franklin Regional Erner- Southampton County, 619,834 
gency Communications Network VA 

Nevada City Police Department Nevada City Police Department Port- Nevada City, CA 350,000 
able Radio EQu1pment Replacement 

City ol Tust in Tustin Security Improvement Pro1ect Tu stm, CA 1,500,000 

City of Ana heim Anaheim Police Depa rtment- Real Anaheim. CA 500,000 
Time Crime Center 

Kane County State's Attorney's Of- Kane County State's Attorney's Office Kane County, IL 1.000,000 
lice Technology Upgrades 

Palatme Pol ice Department Community Engagement Enhancement Palatine, ll 139,000 
& Patrol Pro1ect 

City ol Bloommgton Real Time Information and Crime Ceo- Bloomington. IL 556,900 
ter 

Southold Town Police Department Southold Town Police Department Town of Southold, NY 131,857 
Rad io Upgrades 

Southampton Town Police Depart - Southampton Town Police Department Town of Southampton, 781,100 
men! Mobile Command Center Technology NY 

Upgrades 

Whatcom County Sheriff's Office Whatcom County Sheriff's Office Port- Whatcom County, WA 600,000 
able Radio Replacement Proiect 

Mount Vernon Police De pa rtment Mount Vernon Police Document Conver- Mount Vernon, NY 539,000 
sion Proiect 

City of Plant City, Florida Vehicle Incident Prevention and M1t1ga- City of Pla nt City, FL 515,586 
lion Program 

County of Orange County of Orange l aw Enforcement Orange County, CA 1,031 ,000 
Fleet Modernization 

(109 

Requestor{s) 
Ongmation 

House Senate 

Harder H 

Harder H 

Harder H 

Harrigan H 

Hamgan H 

Harrigan H 

Higgins H 

Hinson H 

Hmson H 

Horsford Cortez Masto, H 
Rosen 

Horsford Cortez Masto. H 2. Rosen -Hoyle H 

Huffman H 

Hunt H 

Jackson (IL) H 

Jackson Ill) H 

Kamlager -Oove H 

Kean H 

Kelly ill) H 

Kelly IMS) Hyde-Smith, HIS 
Wicker 

Kelly IMS) H 

Kennedy !Un H 

K1ggans Ka ine, Warner H 

Kiley H 

Kim H 

Kim H 

Krishnamoorth i H 

Kris hnamoorth, H 

laHood H 

Lal ata H 

Lalata H 

Larsen H 

Latimer H 

l ee !Fl) H 

Levin H 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, ANO RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
!Community Pro1ect Fundmg/Congressmnally Directed Spending] 

Confe,ence Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent ProJect Locat 1on Amount($) Origmation 

House Senate 

DOJ COPS Tech City of San Jose Copper Thell and Wire Vandalism San Jose, CA 1.031.000 L1cca rdo H 
Video Surveilla nce System 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Hermosa Beach Rea l Time Crime Center Project Hermosa Beach. CA 1.031,000 Lieu H 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Santa Mon ica Dispatch Center Commun ications Up- Santa Monica, CA 841.000 Lieu H 
grade Project 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Torrance Public Sa fety Digital Infrastructure Ex- Torrance, CA 1.031 ,00D Lieu H 
pans1on ProJect 

DDJ COPS Tech City of SI. Petersburg St. Petersburg Police Public Safety Ve- St. Petersburg, FL 480,000 Luna H 
hides 

DDJ COPS Tech City ol Houston Houston Police City of Houston Houston Pohce Depart- Houston, TX 1.450,000 Luttrell H 
Department ment 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Brockton Brockton Pubhc Safety Bu1ldmg Equip- Brockton, MA 1.031.000 Lynch Markey, Warren H 
ment 

DDJ COPS Tech County of Carbon Carbon County Sheriff Equ ipment and Jim Thorpe, PA 60,000 Mackenzie H 
Tec hnology Upgrades 

DDJ COPS Tech Northampton Borough Radio Mandate Switch Over Project Northampton, PA 201, 441 Mackenzie H 

DDJ COPS Tech Bethlehem Township Freedom High School Emergency Com- Bethlehem, PA 120,000 Mackenzie H 
munications Amplifier Pro1ect 

DDJ COPS Tech Palmer Township Palmer Township Emergency Radio Palmer, PA 474,861 Mackenzie H 
ProJect 

DOI COPS Tech Carbon County Carbon County PZS Rad,o Carbon County, PA 2.1 00,000 Mackenzie H 

DDJ COPS Tech Bethlehem Police Depart ment Bethlehem Pohce Department Tech- Bethlehem, PA 700,000 Mackenzie McCorm ick HIS 
nology and Equ ipment Upgrades 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Warwick Warwick Police Department Commu- Warwick, RI 800,000 Magazmer H 
mcat,ons Upgrades 

DDJ COPS Tech Town of West Warwick West Warwick Police Department Veh, - West Warwick, RI 79 1.000 Magazmer H 
cles for Cr1s1s and Investigat ion 

DDJ COPS Tech Town of Foster Foster Emergency Services Commu- Fosler. RI 475,000 Magazmer H 
mcations 

DDJ COPS Tech New York City Police Department Camera Safety Upgrades New York, NV 460,500 Ma lliotakis H 

DDJ COPS Tech City of St. George Public Sa fety Technology and Advance City of St George, UT 1.134,000 Ma loy Curt is HIS 
Al Project 

DDJ COPS Tech St Lucie County Sheriff' s Office St. Lucie County Real -Time In formation St Lucie County. Fl 475,000 Mast H 
Crime 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Elk Grove Rea l-Time Information Center Enhance- Elk Grove. CA 58 1,000 Matsui Padilla H 
ments 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Sandy Springs Backup Emergency 911 Commumca- Sa ndy Sprmgs, GA 3,031.000 McBath, McCor - H 
lions Center mick (GA) 

DDJ COPS Tech New Castle County New Castle County Police Vehicle En- New Castle. DE 1.031.000 McBride Blunt Rochester, H 
hancement Coons 

DDJ COPS Tech Texas A&M University Texas A&M University System (TAMUS) College Station, TX 1.741.363 McCaul H 
Un1vers1ty Police Department (UPO) 
& Local Law Enforcement Agency 
ILEA) Tec hnology and Equipment 
Upgrad es 

DDJ COPS Tech Roswell Po lice Department Roswell's Publ ic Safety Technology En- Roswell , GA 1.000,000 McCormick (GA) H 
hancement Proj ect 

DDJ COPS Tech City of High Po,nt Law Enforcement Comparator Upgrades High Po,nt, NC 365,000 McDowell H 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Linden 91 I Emergency Dispatch Center En- Lrnden. NJ 1,075,000 Mciver Kim HIS 
hancement Proiect 

DDJ COPS Tech Township ol Weehawken Weehawken Pohce Department Public Weehawken, NJ 775,000 Menendez H 
Safety Communications Pro1ect 

DDJ COPS Tech Borough of East Newark Public Safety Equipment and Infra - Ea st Newark. NJ 1,03 1,000 Menendez K,m H 
struct ure Enhancement 

DDJ COPS Tech New Ymk City Police Department NVPD 1TB Tech Pro1ect Queens. NY 1,031 ,000 Meng H 

DDJ COPS Tech New York City Police Department Public Safety and Emergency Manage- New Vork, NV 1.031,000 Meng H 
ment- Mob1le Comma nd Ce nter 
(MCC) 

DDJ COPS Tech Balt imore Poli ce Depa rtment Computer Aided Di spa tch Replacement Balt imore City, MD 3,700,000 Mfume, Olszewski Van Hollen H/S 

DDJ COPS Tech Seminole County Government Seminole County Sherill's Vehicular Seminole County, Fl 1,900,000 Mills H 
Mobi le Radio Upgrade Project 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Costa Mesa Costa Mesa Real Time Crime Center Costa Mesa , CA 1,039,000 Mm H 

DDJ COPS Tech The City of Atmore Atmore Police Department Radio Com- Atmore, AL 375,000 Moore (Al ) H 
mun1cat ion Equ1pment Upgrade 

DDJ COPS Tech Houston County Sheriff's Off ice Policing Equ ipment and Tec hnology Houston County, AL 325,000 Moore (AL) Tuberv ille H 
Upgrades 

DDJ COPS Tech Ba ldwin County Commm1on Fort Morgan Publrc Beach Salety Mark- Baldwm County, Al 500,000 Moore (AL) H 
ers 

DDJ COPS Tech City of Cornelius Police Depart- Cornelius Pol ice Department Eqwpment Cornehus, NC 332.D96 Moore (NC) H 
ment Purchase 
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COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
(Community P101ect Fundmg/Congress,onally Ouected Spending ] 

Conference Rec1p1ent ProJect Locat ion Amount($) 

Ogden City Corporation Ogden. Utah Police Department Tram- Ogden, UT 630,000 
mg Simulator 

City o( West Allis Police Depart- Communicat1ons Unit Public Safety West Allis, WI 815,000 
ment Dispatch Consoles and Equipment 

Project 

City of Mi lwaukee Milwaukee Police Department 's Pubhc Milwaukee, WI 1,031 ,000 
Safety Rad io System Upgrade 
Pro1ect 

Shelby County, Tms Shelby County Interoperable Commu- Shelby County, TX 1,550,000 
n1cat1ons Infrastruct ure Equipment 

City of Rochester Rochester Police Department Body- Rochester. NY 210,000 
Worn Camera Program 

City of Coconut Creek Fiber Opttc Ring for Resiliency & Re- Coconut Creek, Fl 1,031,000 
dunda ncy of Fiber Optics Network 

City of Wtlton Manors Wilton Manors Security Upgrade Wi lton Manors, Fl 1,010,000 

City of Crown Point Crown Point Police Department Radio Crown Point, IN l.000,000 
Replacement ProJect 

City of East Chicago Ea st Chicago Police Department Radio Ea st Chicago, IN 520,000 
Replacement Project 

Town of Griffith Police Department Police Radio Upgrade Proiect G11H1th , IN 400,000 

Civil Town of Dyer Dyer Police Department Rad io Commu- Oyer, IN 306,000 
nications Enhancement 

City of La Porte la Porte Police Department Equipment la Porte, IN 400,000 
and Technology Upgrades 

Town of Lowell Lowell Police Department Portable Lowell , IN 244,000 
Radio Replacements 

Town of Schererville Schererville Police Department Portable Schererville. IN 670,000 
Radio Replacements 

City of Valparaiso Valparaiso Pohce Department Portable Valparaiso. IN 398,000 
Rad io Upgrades 

City of San Mateo City of San Mateo Real Time lnforma- City of San Mateo, CA 550,000 
t10n Center Tec hnology 

Ea st Carolina Uni versity East Carolina Un iversity {ECU) Police Greenville. NC 254,856 
Department Software Upgrades 

Town of Winterville Emergency Services Portable Mobi le Winterville, NC 510,594 
Radt0 Replacement 

Jackson Coun ty Sheri ff's Office Jackson County Sheriff's Office Equip- Jackson County, CO 913,000 
men! Upgrades, CO 

City of V1ctorv1lle New Victorville Police Statt0n Tech• V1ctorv1lle, CA 3,000,000 
nology Advancement to Develop Rea l 
Time Crime and V1ew1ng Center 

St. Charles County Police Depart - Missouri Internet Crimes Against Ghi l- O'Fallon, MO 620,000 
ment dren Child Explo1tat1on Technology 

ProJect 

Washington County Centra l Dis - Washington County Central Dispatch Cadet. MO 2, 100,000 
pafch911 911 Public Safety Infrast ructure 

ProJect 

City o( Taylorsvi lle Taylorsville Police Department l aw En- Taylorsville, UT 683,170 
forcement Equ ipment Upgrade 

Borough of Carteret Carteret l aw Enforcement Commun1ca- Borough of Carteret , NJ 1,031,000 
lions Equ ipment Upgrades 

City of Scotts Va lley Public Safety Answering Point Rad10 Scotts Va lley, CA 682,000 
Equipment Proiect 

Newmarket Police Department Newmarket Police Department Tech- Newmarket, NH 400,000 
nology Upgrades 

Town of Derry Police Depart ment Derry, Londonderry, Windham Pohce Rockmgham County, 1,039,000 
Regional RMS/CAO System NH 

Somersworth Police Department Somersworth Police Department Police Somersworth, NH 130,000 
Portable Radios 

City of Portsmouth Police Depart- Portsmouth Police IT & Security Portsmouth, NH 1,03(,000 
ment 

San Angelo Police Department San Angelo Police Department (SAPD) Sa n Angelo. TX 1,233,324 
Public Safety Commumca t1ons (PSC) 
Technology Upgrade Program 

Ector County Sherill's Office Safety, Security, & Policmg for Ector Odessa, TX 700,000 
County 

Borough of Lodi Emergency Services Radios lodr, NJ 1,031,000 

Bergen County Sheri ff's Office Public Safety Equipment and Security Bergen County, NJ 1,031,000 
Upgrades 

Montgomery County Police Depart - Enhancing Crime l ab Forensic Capa- Montgomery County, 1,192,000 
ment b1hties MO 

Gadsden Stale Community College Gadsden State Communrty College Gadsden, AL 1.148,791 
Campus Security Improvements 

Requestor(s) 
Origination 

House Senate 

Moore (UT) H 

Moore (WI) H 

Moore (WI) H 

Moran H 

More lle H 

Moskowitz H 

Moskowitz H 

Mrvan H 

Mrvan H 

Mrvan H 

Mrvan H 

Mrvan H 

Mrvan H 

Mrvan H 

Mrvan H 

Mullin H 

Murphy H 

Murphy H 

Neguse H 

Obernolte Padilla H 

Onder H 

Onder H 

Owens H 

Pallone H 

Panetta H 

Pappas Shaheen HIS 

Pappas Shaheen H 

Pappas Shaheen H 

Pappas H 

Pfluger H 

Pfluger H 

Pou Booker, Kim H 

Pou H 

Raskm Alsobrooks, Van HIS 
Hollen 

Rogers (All H 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community ProJect Fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spending! 

Conference Requestor(sl 
Agency Account Reci pient Proiect Location Amount ($) Origination 

House Senate 

DOJ COPS Tech Chambers County Emergency Chambers County 911/Emergency Man- Cha mbers County, AL 1,140,763 Rogers (ALI H 
Communications District, In c. agement Agency (EMA) Digi tal Com-

munications System Pro1ect 

DOJ COPS Tech The Center for Rural Development First Responders Communication Somerset . KY 20,000,000 Rogers (KY) H 
Equ ipment 

DOJ COPS Tech Smith County Sheriff's Office Smith County Sheriff's Office Two-Way Smith County, TN 360,236 Rose H 
Radio Project 

DOJ COPS Tech Cumberland County TN Govern- Cumberland County P- 15 Rad io Sys- Cumberland County, 750,000 Rose H 
ment tern Update TN 

DOJ COPS Tech Wake County Sheriff's Office Wake County Sheriff 's Office Mobile Wake County, NC 1,031,000 Ross H 
Command Un it and Equipment 
Project 

DOJ COPS Tech Cary Police Department Cary Police Department Tec hnology Re- Cary, NC 593,000 Ross H 
source and Support Vehicle 

DOJ COPS Tech Dutchess County Dutchess County Consolidated Two-Way Dutchess County, NY 1,03 1,000 Ryan H 
Rad io System 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Montebello City of Montebello Pol ice Department Montebello, CA 1,039,000 Siinchez H 
Rad io Communications 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Chester (PAI City of Chester Police Department City of Chester, PA 450,000 Scanlon H 
Technology Upgrades 

OOJ COPS Tech Round Lake Beach Police Depart- Tec hnology Upgrade-Mobile Data Ter- Round Lake Beach, IL 240,000 Schneider H 
ment mmals 

DOJ COPS Tech City of North Chicago Police Two-Way Radio Communications North Chicago, IL 447,000 Sc hneider H 
Modernization 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Conyers Police Department City of Conyers Technology and Equip- Conyers, GA 1,031 ,000 Scott , David (GA) Ossoff H/S 
ment for Strategic Preparedn ess 
Project 

DOJ COPS Tech Deep East Texas Counci l of Gov- Deep East Texas Interoperable Commu- Nacogdoches County, 1,100,000 Sessions H 
ernments nications lnfrastructure Houston County, 

and Trinity County, 
TX 

DOJ COPS Tech Los Angeles Police Department West LA Real Time Crime Center Los Angeles, CA 1,031,000 Sherman Padilla H 

DOJ COPS Tech Borough of North Caldwell Mu lti-Agency Shared Service Records & North Caldwell, NJ 1,039,000 Sherrill H 
Communications Equipment 

DOJ COPS Tech Moms County Department of Law Public Safety Robot Acquisition Morris County, NJ 800,000 Sherri ll H 
and Public Sa fety 

DOJ COPS Tech Ind ianapolis Metropo litan Po!ice Ind ianapolis Metropolitan Police De- Indianapolis, IN 1.150,000 Shreve H 
Department partment Mobile Incident Command 

Veh icle 

DOJ COPS Tech Ind ia napolis Metropo litan Police Ind ianapolis Metropolitan Police De- Indianapolis, IN 1,250,000 Shreve H 
Department pa rtment Hostile Vehicle Mitigation 

Barriers 

DOJ COPS Tech Northeastern University Public Safety Secur ity Equ ipment at Oakland, CA 1,03 1,000 Simon H 
Northeastern Un iversity Oakland 

DOJ COPS Tech Bonneville County Sheriff's Office Upper Snake River Valley Radio System Bonneville County, ID 892,000 Simpson H 
Repair 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Alliance/AU 1ance Police De- Alliance Repea ter Site Alliance, NE 600,000 Smith (NE) H 
partment 

DOJ COPS Tech Monmouth County Sheriff's Off ice Monmouth County Sheriff's Office Monmouth County, NJ 540,000 Smith (NJ) H 
Communications Interoperability 
ProJect 

DOJ COPS Tech St. Cloud Police Department St. Cloud Police's Pedestrian Barricade St. Cloud, fl 1,000,000 Soto H 
Safety Equipment 

OOJ COPS Tech Orange County Sheriff's Office Orange County Policing Equ ipment and Oran ge County, fl 1,03 1,000 Soto H 
Technology Upgrades 

DOJ COPS Tech Albuquerque Police Department City of Albuquerque Mobile Crime Albuquerque, NM 800,000 Sta nsbury H 
Scene Lab 

DOJ COPS Tech New Mexico Department of Public New Mexico State Pol ice Tec hnology Albuquerque, NM 1.031,000 Stansbury Heinrich, Lu jlln H 
Safety Implementation 

DOJ COPS Tech Bern alillo County Sheriffs Office Vehic le Acquisition Bernalillo County, NM 1,042.000 Stan sbury lujiin H/S 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Mesa City of Mesa- Gunshot 
Tec hnology 

Detection Mesa, AZ 431,000 Stanton Gallego H 

DOJ COPS Tech Lawrence County Commission Lawrence County 911 Public 
Equipment Modernization 

Safety La wrence County, AL 1,100,000 Strong Britt HIS 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Hartselle Hartselle Police Department Public Hartselle, AL 300,000 Strong H 
Sa fety Equ ipment Modern ization 

DOJ COPS Tech Glen Cove Police Department Glen Cove Pol ice Department Commu- Glen Cove, NY 956,000 Suozzi H 
nity Policing Enhancement Project 

DOJ COPS Tech Castro Valley Uni fied School Dis- Castro Vall ey Un ified School Safety Castro Valley, CA 400,000 Swa!well H 
trict Grant 

DOJ COPS Tech Haywa rd Police Department Project Wide Net Hayward, CA 381,000 Swalwell H 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Barberton City of Barberton Justice Center Tech- Barberton, OH 1,031 ,000 Sykes H 
nology and Equipmenf Project 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Riverside Riverside Real Time lntolmation Center Riverside, CA 1,000,000 Takano H 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community Proiect Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Conference Requesto,(sl 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Proiect l ocat1on Amount 1$) Origmat1on 

House Senate 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Wellston Police Depa rt ment Wellston Pohce Department Multi- Wellston, OH 100,000 Taylor H 
Agency Radio Commumcatmn Sys-
tern (MARCSI Ra dio Upgrades 
Proiect 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Clearla ke Enhanced Public Safety Camera Sys- Clearlake, CA 350,000 Thompson (CA) H 
tern 

DOJ COPS Tech Henderson Pohce Department Crisis Negotcatmn Command Vehicle Henderson. NV 750,000 Titus Cortez Masto, H 
Rosen 

DOJ COPS Tech New York City Police Department NY- 15 Camera Pro1ect Bronx, NY 1,03 1,000 Torres (NY) H 

DOJ COPS Tech Dallas Ft . Worth Airport Dallas Fort Worth Intern ational Ai rport Dallas. TX 4,100,000 Van Duyne H 
Sa fety Im provement ProJect 

DOJ COPS Tech City of River falls, Wisconsin City of River falls Enhanced Commu- City of River f alls, WI 43 1,183 Van Orden H 
nication and Public Safety Ass ur-
ance Pro1ect 

00) COPS Tech Bernalillo County Bernahllo County Public Safety Tech- Bernalillo Coun ty, NM 500,000 Vasquez Lu1an H 
nology Upgrades 

001 COPS Tech Albuquerqu e Police Depa rtment Real Time Cri me Center- Law En force- Albu querque, NM 1,069,000 Vasqu ez Lu1an HIS 
ment Technology 

001 COPS Tech Stafford County, Vi rginia Sta fford Sheri ff Vehicle Fleet Radio Re- Sta fford County, VA 1,039.000 Vindman Kaine, Warner H 
placement 

00) COPS Tech Carohne County Sheriff 's Office Carol ine County Sheriff's Office Inter- Caroline County, VA 967,000 Vindman H 
operable Communications Upgrade 

DOI COPS Tech Madison County Sheriff's Office Madison Sheriff's Office Unified Mobile Madison County, VA 500,000 Vmdman H 
Comma nd Vehicle 

00) COPS Tech Town of Culpeper Police Depa rt - Town of Culpeper Police Department Town of Culpeper, VA 145,000 Vindman H 
ment Emergency Call Bo~es 

00) COPS Tech St. Joseph County St. Joseph County Emergency Radio St. Jose ph County, Ml 1,137,500 Walberg H 
and Communications Equipment 

00) COPS Tech Brnward County Sheriff's Office South Florida ICAC Tec hnology Support fort La uderdale. fl 535,000 Wasserman H 
Prn1ect Sc hu ltz 

00) COPS Tech Charl es R. Drew Un iversity of Charles Drew University Safety and Se- Los Angeles, CA 445,000 Waters H 
Medicine and Science curity Enhancement Pro1ect 

00) COPS Tech Interoperabil ity Network of the INSB lnternperability Upgrade Project Torrance , CA 1,03 1,000 Waters H 
South Bay IINSB) 

00) COPS Tech Borough of Manville Manville Law Enforcement Radio Re- Manvil le, NJ 13 1.000 Watson Coleman Booker, Kim HIS 
placement 

DOJ CC S Tech New Jersey State Police New Jersey Internet Crimes Against Mercer County, NJ 675,000 Watson Coleman Kim H 
Children Task Force Technology Sup-
port 

DOJ CO S Tech Appleton Pol ice Department Appleton Police Depa rtm ent Appleton, WI 415,000 Wied H 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Aventura Aventura Real Time Crime Center Aventura, FL 500,000 Wilson (FL) H 

00) COPS Tech City of North Miami Beach City of North Miami Beach Real-Time North M1am1 Beach, f l 1,03 1.000 Wilson (f l) H 
Cri me Center 

001 COPS Tech Mathews County Public Safety Radio System Upgrade Mathews. VA 448,559 Wittman H 
and Regmnal lnteroperab1hty En-
hancement 

DOJ COPS Tech St. Mary's County Sheri ff 's Office SMCSO Mobile Command Vehic le St. Mary's Coun ty, MD 800.000 Alsobrooks s 
DOJ COPS Tech Town of Riverd ale Park Public Safety Comm unications Mod- Prm ce George 's Coun- 179.000 Alsobrooks, Van s 

ermzat1on Pro1ect ty, MO Hollen 

00) COPS Tech Crawford County Sheriff Public Safety Radios Crawford County, WI 744,000 Baldwin s 

DOJ COPS Tech Ashland County Emergency Services Radio lnfrastruc- Ashland County, WI 3,155.000 Baldwin s 
lure 

DOJ COPS Tech Fond du Lac County Sheriff' s Office Mobi le Command Post fond du l ac County, 1,300.000 Baldwin s 
WI 

DOJ COPS Tech Ute Mountain Ute Tribe Public Safety Protect Montezuma County, CO 1,700,000 Bennet , s 
Hicken looper 

00) COPS Tech Town of Monroe Pohce Equipment Upgrades Monroe. CT 110,000 Blumentha l, Mur- s 
phy 

001 COPS Tech South Wi ndsor Police Department Police Equipment Upgrades South Windsor, CT 177,000 Blumenthal. Mur- s 
phy 

DOJ COPS Tech Town of Simsbury Dis patch Call Handling Software and Simsbury, CT 61,000 Blumenthal, Mur- s 
Upgrade phy 

DOI COPS Tech Bergen County Sheri ff 's Office FIFA 1016 Public Safety and Security Bergen County, NJ 1,100,000 Booker, Kim s 
Upgrades 

00) COPS Tech City of Union City Intersection Surveillance Upgrade Un,on City, Nf 880,000 Booker, Kim s 
Pro1ect 

DOJ COPS Tech Town ship of East Wind sor Ne:(! Generation 9-1- 1 Upgrades East Windsor, NJ 300,000 Booker, Kim s 
DOJ COPS Tech Vil lage of Ridgefie ld Pa rk Public Sa fety Communications Equip- Ri dgefield Park, NJ 1,496,000 Booker, Kim s 

ment Modern 1zat1on Project 

00) COPS Tech Batesville Police Depa rt ment Publ ic Safety Technology and Equip- Batesville, AR 575,000 Boozman s 
men! 



Agency Account 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

OOJ COPS Tech 

DOJ COPS Tech 

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Con tinued 
!Community Project Fund ing/Congrernona!ly Di rected Spending] 

Conference Rec1p1ent Pro1ect location Amount($) 

Arkansas State Police A,kansas Internet Crimes Against Ch1I- L1ttle Rock, AR 500,000 
dren Task Force Technology and Up-
grades 

6th Jud icial District Prosecut ing Arkansas Criminal Intelligence Network Pulaski County, AR 5,500,000 
Attorney's Office 

City of Jonesboro Pubhc Sa fety Tec hnology and Equip- Jonesboro. AR 3,500,000 
men! 

Bald Knob Police Department Public Sa fety Equipment Upgrades Bald Knob, AR 325,000 

Jacksonvi lle Police Department l aw Enforcement Public Safety Equ ip- Calhoun County, Al 287,000 
men! Upgrades 

Cherokee County Sheriff's Office Mobile Command/Response Vehicle Cherokee County, AL 300,000 

Cil)' of Phenix C11)' Law En forcement Public Safety Equip- Russell County, Al 350,000 
ment Upgrades 

St. Clai r County Sheriff's Off ice Law Enforcement Public Safety Equ ip- St. Cla ir County, Al 250,000 
ment Upgrades 

Etowah County Sherill's Office Law Enforcement Patrol/Rescue Boat Etowa h County, Al 300,000 

City of Roa noke Law Enforcement Publ ic Safety Equ ip- Randolph County, AL 100,000 
ment Upgrades 

Pell City Police Department Law Enforcement Public Safety Equip- St. Clair Count)', Al 400,000 
ment Upgrades 

Lowndes County Sheriffs Depart- Law Enforcement Public Safety Equ ip- Lowndes Co unty. AL 275,000 
men! men! Upgrades 

Cil)' of Decatur Mobile Command/Response Vehicle Morgan County, AL 325,000 
and Public Sa fety Equ ipment 

Cleburne County Sheriff's Depart - Law Enforcement Public Safety Equip- Cleburne County, AL 435,000 
men! men! Upgrades 

Slocomb Police Depart ment Law Enforcement Public Safety Equ ip- Geneva County, AL 37,000 
ment Upgrades 

City of Enterprise Law En forcement Public Safety Equip- Coffee County, AL 500,000 
ment Upgrades 

DeKalb County Sheri ll's Off ice Multi purpose Response and Rescue DeKalb Count)', AL 354,000 
Tactical Vehic le 

Cit)' of Camas Police Officer Salety Equipment Camas, WA 70.000 

West V1 rgin 1a State Po lice Intern et Crimes Against Children Tech- South Charleston. WV 400,000 
nology Support Project 

C11)' of St Albans Police Department Equtpment St Albans, WV 123,000 

Cil)' of Wi nfield Police Car Equipment Pro1ect W1nl1eld, WV 61,000 

Cil)' of Nitro Pohce Depart ment Equipment Upgrade Nitro, WV 642,000 

City of Morgantown Pohce Department Crutsers Morgantown, WV 525,000 

Nicholas County Commission Nicholas County Sheri ff Equipment Up- Nicholas Coun ty, Wv 179,000 
grades 

C11)' of Oak Hill Public Salety and Services Technology Oak Hill, WV 166,000 
Expansion 

City of Charleston, WV f ire & Public Safety Center Technology Charleston, WV 250,000 
and Equ ipment 

West Monroe Police Department Police Department Salety Equipment West Monroe. LA 794,000 

City of Ruston Police Department Rea l Time Intelligence Crime Center Ru ston, LA 1.500,000 

Veazie Police Department Veazie Pol ice Department Public Safety Veazie, ME 125,000 
Equipment 

Town of Corn ish Corn ish Public Safety Commumcat1ons Corn ish, ME 218,000 
Equ ipment 

Washington County Sheriff's Office Washington County Sherill's Office Washington County, 187,000 
Public Sale!)' Equ ipment ME 

Lincoln Police Department Lincoln Police Depart ment Public Safe- Lincoln, ME 565,000 
I)' Equipment 

Town of Winthrop Winthrop Public Safety Communica- Winthrop, ME 1.1 62,000 
lions Equ ipment 

Town of Kennebunk Public Safety Communications Equ ip- Kenn ebunk, ME 5.018,000 
ment 

W1l mington Police Department Emergency Response and Rescue Veh1- Wilm ington. DE 400,000 
cle 

Cit)' of Ely First Responder Commun1cat1on Equ ip- Ely, NV 5,000,000 
men! Upgrade 

Lincoln County Sheri ff's Office Computer Ai ded Dispatch Lincoln County, NV 53 1.000 

Carson City Shenff's Office Rapid ONA Instru ment Carson C11)', NV 450,000 

Cit)' of Springfie ld Equ ipment upgrades Sprin g1ield, IL 750,000 

Requestor(s) 
Orig1nat1on 

House Senate 

Boozman s 

Boozman s 

Boozman s 

Boozman s 

Britt s 

Br itt s 

Britt s 

Britt s 

Britt s 
Britt s 

Britt s 

Britt s 

Bri tt s 

Britt s 

Britt s 

Britt , Tu berville s 

Britt. Tuberville s 

Cantwell s 
Capito s 

Capito s 

Ca pito s 

Ca pito s 

Capito s 

Capito, Justice s 

Capito. Justice s 

Cap ito, Justice s 

Cassidy, Kennedy s 
Cassidy, Kennedy s 

Co ll ins s 

Coll ins s 

Coll ins s 

Collins s 

Collms, Kmg s 

Coll ins, King s 

Coons s 

Cortez Masto, s 
Rosen 

Cortez Masto, s 
Rosen 

Cortez Masto, s 
Rosen 

Durbin s 



Agency 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOI 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

OOJ 

OOJ 

DOJ 

DOI 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

OOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

DOJ 

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
ICommun1ty P101ect Fund1ng/Congress1onally Directed Spending] 

Account Recipient Pro1ect Location 

COPS Tech Warminster Township Police De- Integrated Technology Enhancement Bucks County, PA 
partment Program for the Warminster Town-

ship Pohce Department m Bucks 
County 

COPS Tech Centre County Emergency Radio Equipment for Centre Centre County, PA 
County First Responders 

COPS Tech University of Pittsburgh University of Pittsburgh Police Depart - Ptttsburgh, PA 
ment Commun1cat1ons Equipment 

COPS Tech Leh igh County Lehigh County Public Safety Commu- Lehigh County. PA 
nications Network Project 

COPS Tech City of Beatrice Southeast Commumcations 911 Center Beatrice. NE 
Equipment Upgrades 

COPS Tech Thayer County Emergency Radio System Im provements Thayer County, NE 

COPS Tech Region 26 Council Multi-County Comm unications Center Taylor , NE 
Radio Update 

COPS Tech Otoe County Communications Modem1zatlon Pro1ect Otoe County, NE 

COPS Tech Nebraska State Patrol Nebraska Online Child Explortat1on Pre- Lincoln, NE 
vention Tec hnology Project 

COPS Tech City of Myrtle Beach City of Myrtle Beach- Police Equip- City of Myrtle Beach, 
men! SC 

COPS Tech Lancaster County Sheriff's Office Lancaster County Sheriff Office Lancaster . SC 

COPS Tech Chester County Sherif f's Office Chester County (SC) Sheriff's Office Chester County, SC 

COPS Tech Doiia Ana County Sheriff's Office Mobile Sec urity Trailers Dofla Ana County. NM 

COPS Tech Maui County West Maui Communications Alternate Maui County, HI 
Route 

COPS Tech County of Maui Kihe1 Real-Time Crime Center Maui County, HI 

COPS Tech Greene County Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Modernization In itiative Greene County, MS 

COPS Tech City of Florence Police Department Publ ic Safety Technology and Equip- Florence, MS 
ment Upgrades 

COPS Tech Moss Point Police Department Public Safety Mobile Data Term inals Moss Point , MS 

COPS Tech City of Leland Fleet Expansion Leland. MS 

COPS Tech Simpson County Sheriff's Depart- Public Safety Equipment Modern,zat,on Simpson County, MS 
ment Init iative 

COPS Tech Monroe County Sheriff's Office Surveillance Enhancement Project Monroe County, MS 

COPS Tech Pearl River County Publ ic Safety Project Pearl River County, MS 

COPS Tech City of Meridian Real Time Crime Center Meridian. MS 

COPS Tech Clay County Schools School Safety Upgrades Clay County, WI/ 

COPS Tech Prince Edward County Prince Edward Cou nty Public Safety Prm ce Edward County, 
Interoperable Radio System VA 

COPS Tech Town of Richlands Richlands Pubhc Safety & Rescue Tazewel l County, VA 
Equipment Acqu1s1t1on for First Re-
sponders 

COPS Tech Town of Leesburg Police Department Mobile Command Loudoun County, VA 
Post 

COPS Tech Lou1s1ana Bureau of lnvest1gallon Internet Crimes Against Children Task Baton Rouge, LA 
Force T ethnology 

COPS Tech Borough of Franklin Public Safety Radio Improvement Franklin, NJ 
Project 

COPS Tech City of Blaine Jo int Powers Command Vehicle Re- Blaine. MN 
placement 

COPS Tech St . Louis County Counties Records System Collaborative St. Louis County, MN 

COPS Tech LogosWorks Partners York County Law Enforcement Multi -Of- York County, PA 
fice Public Safety Equipment 

COPS Tech Wallowa County Sheriff's Office Emergency Services Communications Wal lowa County, OR 

COPS Tech Greenwood County Sheriff Technology upgrades Eureka. KS 

COPS Tech Wathena Police Department Equipment upgrades Wathena, KS 

COPS Tech Crawford County Sheriff Technology upgrades Girard, KS 

COPS Tech Leawood Poltce Department Technology upgrades Leawood. KS 

COPS Tech Osawatomie Police Oepartment Technology upgrades Osawatomie, KS 

COPS Tech Haskell County Sheriff Technology up grades Sublette, KS 

COPS Tech Trego County Sheri ff Tec hnology upgrades WaKeeney, KS 

COPS Tech Logan County Sheri ff Technology upgrades Oakley. KS 

COPS Tech Victoria Police Department Tec hnology upgrades Victoria , KS 

COPS Tech Smith County Sheriff Tec hn ology upgrades Smith Center, KS 

Conference 
Amount ($) 

735,000 

1,000,000 

300,000 

500,000 

782.000 

327,000 

415,000 

2,700,000 

176,000 

300,000 

1.261.000 

880,000 

268,000 

450,000 

1,000,000 

142,000 

500,000 

100,000 

130,000 

157,000 

69,000 

750,000 

750,000 

749,000 

1.695.000 

249,000 

500,000 

675,000 

216,000 

1,470,000 

4,000,000 

400,000 

2.750,000 

637,000 

95,000 

262,000 

43,000 

157.000 

214,000 

52,000 

24,000 

78,000 

27,000 

Requestor(s) 

House Senate 

Fetterman 

Fe11erman , McCor­
mick 

Fetterman, McCor­
mick 

Fetterman , McCor­
mick 

Fischer 

Fischer 

Fi scher 

Fischer 

Fischer 

Graham 

Graham 

Graham 

Heinrich 

H1rono. Schatz 

Hirano, Schatz 

Hyde-Smith 

Hyde-Smith 

Hyde-Smith 

Hyde-Smith 

Hyde-Smith 

Hyde-Smith 

Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

Hyde-Smith. 
Wicker 

Ju stice 

Kaine. Warner 

Kaine, Warner 

Kaine, Warner 

Kennedy 

Kim 

Klobuchar, Smith 

Klobuchar, Smith 

McCormick 

Merkley, Wyden 

Moran 

Moran 

Moran 

Moran 

Moran 

Moran 

Moran 

Moran 

Moran 

Moran 

Origination 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENC IES- Continued 
(Community Pro1ect fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spend1ngJ 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect location Amount($) Origmat1on 

House Senate 

DOJ COPS Tech Chase County Sherill Technology upgrades Cottonwood, KS 362,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech McPherson County Sheriff Technology upgrades McPherson, KS 138,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Norton City Pol ice Department Techn ology upgrades Norton, KS 63,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Brown County Sheriff Equipment upgrades Hiawatha, KS 177,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Miami County Sheriff Equ ipment upgrades Paola, KS 547,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Dickinson County Sheriff Technology upgrades Abilene, KS 750,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Neodesha Pohce Department Technology upgrades Neodesha. KS 75,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Ellis County Shenff Technology upgrades Hays, KS 327,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Mitchell County Sheriff Eqmpment upgrades Belo,! , KS 94,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Elwood Police Department Equipment upgrades Elwood, KS 402,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Seneca Pohce Depart ment Tec hnology upgrades Seneca , KS 536,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Yates Ce nter Police Depa rt ment Equipment upgrades Yates Center, KS 146,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Lindsborg Police Departm ent Tec hnology upgrades Lindsborg, KS 78,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Abilene Police Depart ment Technology upgrades Abilene, KS 104,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Un ified Govern ment of 1Nyandot1e Camera and Public Alert System Up- Wya ndotte County, KS 225,000 Moran s 
County grades 

DOJ COPS Tech W1ch1ta County Sheri ff Technology upgrades Leoti, KS 80,000 Moran s 

DOJ COPS Tech Washm gton County Sheri ff's Off1ce Shenff's Coalition Training Program Marietta. OH 455,000 Moreno s 

OOJ COPS Tech Ma1or County Sheri ff's Of11ce Ma1or County Regional Emergency Fa1rv1ew, OK 53 1,000 Mullin s 
Communications Tower Eq uipment 
Replacement 

DOJ COPS Tech Oklahoma Stale Bureau of lnves- Internet Crimes Aga inst Children Tech- Oklahoma City, OK 575,000 Mullin s 

~/~ t1gatioo nology Support 

DOJ COPS Tech Pittsburg County Shenff's Office Rapid ONA Program for lnvest1gat1ons McAlester, OK 500,000 Mullm s 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Bethel Security System Upgrades Belhel , AK 70,000 Murkowsk1 s J 
DOJ COPS Tech Ketchikan Replace rtamo l,Ommun1cauon ;)ystem --"\"'1cn1,an, a, 3,000,000 Murkowskt s I,.- J 
DOJ COPS Tech Anchora ge Police Departm ent Enhan cements for the Inte rn et Crimes Anchorage, AK ooa,ovo Murkowsk1 s 

Against Ch ildren Task Force 

DOJ COPS Tech City of South Fu lton Police Depart- Safer Roads In itiative Vehicles City of South Fu lton, 405,000 Ossoff s 
men! GA 

DOJ COPS Tech Spalding County Sheriff 's Office Helicopte, Rescue Capab1l1ty Upgrades Spalding County, GA 175,000 Ossoff s 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Carrollton Police Depa rt - Investigative Technology Upgrades City of Ca rrollton, GA 76,000 Ossolf s 
men! 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Riverdale Safer Vehicles and Equipment Up- City of Riverdale, GA 784,000 Ossoff s 
grades 

DOJ COPS Tech Fu lton County Shenff's Office Jail Staff Compliance System Fu lton County, GA 526,000 Ossoll s 
DOJ COPS Tech Treutlen County Sheri ff's Office l aw Enforcement Video Recording Sys- Treutlen Coun ty, GA 249,000 Ossoff s 

terns 

DOJ COPS Tech Sumter County Shertff's Office New Police Vehicles Sumler County, GA 503,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Norcross Police Departm ent Crime Prevention Coordination Center City of Norcro ss, GA 450,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 

DOJ COPS Tech Morehouse Col lege Campus Gate and Locks Upgrade Fu lton County, GA 556,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 
DOJ COPS Tech Coun ty of Sutter Pohce Rad10 Upgrades County of Sutte1, CA 1,500,000 Pa di lla s 
DOJ COPS Tech City of Marquette Marquette Police Department- Port- Marquette, Ml 264,000 Peters s 

able Rad10 Upgrades 

OOJ COPS Tech City of Cranston Police Depart- Cranston Police Com munications Cranston. RI 1,780,000 Reed s 
ment 

DOJ COPS Tech Town of North Kingstown North Kingstown Broadba nd and Cam- North Kingstown, RI 625,000 Reed, Whitehouse s 
era Systems 

DOI COPS Tech West Greenwich Public Safety West Greenwich Public Safety Dispatch West Greenwich, RI 200,000 Reed, Whitehouse s 
Equipment 

DOJ COPS Tech City of Centra l Falls Central Falls Police Department Equ ip- Central falls, RI 1,000,000 Reed, Wh itehouse s 
ment 

DOJ COPS Tech Rhode Island Sta le Po lice Rhode Island State Police Equipment Statewide, RI 2,575,000 Reed, Whitehouse s 
and Vehicles 

DOJ COPS Tech Penn County Sheriffs Office Jai l Tech Upgrades Rapid City, SD 3,920,000 Rounds s 
DOJ COPS Tech South Dakota Attorney General 's Child Explo1 tation lnvest1gat1on Support State-wide, SD 675,000 Rounds s 

Office Project 

DOJ COPS Tech State of Vermont Depa rt ment of Public Safety Comm un 1cat1ons Equip- Statewide, VT 2,000,000 Sa nders s 
Public Safety ment Upgrade 

DOJ COPS Tech Un 1vers1ty of Cahlorma System Mobile Command Vehicles Acquis1t1on Oakland, CA 2,050,000 Schiff s 
DOJ COPS Tech Town of Gilford Gilford Police Department (CAD/RMS) Gilford, NH 273,000 Shaheen s 

Replacement and Upgrade Program 

DOJ COPS Tech Coos County Administration Coos County Sheriff Technology En- Lancaster, NH 175,000 Shaheen s 
hancement 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Community Pro1ect funding/Congressionally Directed Spending! 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Rec1p1ent Pro1ect locatmn Amount{$) Originatmn 

House Senate 

00) COPS Tech Town of Milford Milford Area Regional Record Manage- M1 ltord. NH 1.000,000 Shaheen s 
ment Systems {RM S) and Computer-
Aided Dispatch {CAO) System Up-
grade 

00) COPS Tech Northern Border Dispatch Northern Border Dispatch Border Secu- Colebrook, NH 115,000 Shaheen s 
rity Communicat1on 

00) COPS Tech Prame County Sheri ff's Office Police Vehicles Prame County, MT 140,000 Sheehy s 
00) COPS Tech Yellowstone County Sheriff's Office Search and Rescue Equipment Yellowstone County, MT 100,000 Sheehy s 
00) COPS Tech Treasure County Sheriff-Coroner's Search and Rescue Equ ipment Treasure County, MT 117.000 Sheehy s 

Office 

00) COPS Tech Treasure County Sheriff-Coroner's Police Vehicles Treasure County, MT 91,000 Sheehy s 
Office 

00) COPS Tech St. Ignatius Police Department Police Vehicles St. lgnallus, MT 185,000 Sheehy s 
00) COPS Tech Glacier County She,iff's Office Public Safety Communications Equip- Glac1e, County. MT 410.000 Sheehy s 

men! Upg,ade 

00) COPS Tech M1ch1gan Slate Police Michigan ICAC Online Child Explo i- Dimondale, Ml 675,000 Slotkin s 
talion Tec hnology PrnJect 

00) COPS Tech Saginaw Police Department Saginaw Police Department Patrol Ve- Saginaw. Ml 115,000 Slotkin s 
hicles 

00) COPS Tech City of Greensboro Pohce Depart - Real Time lntelhgence Upg,ades City of Greensborn. NC 810,000 Tillis s 
men! 

00) COPS Tech Union County Sheriff 's Office Rapid ONA Inst rumentation fo, lnves- Union County, NC 86 1,000 T1ll1s s 
ligations 

00) COPS Tech Town of Holly Spnngs Interoperable Communications Equip- Holly Sprin gs. NC 1,074,000 T1ll1s s 
ment 

OOJ COPS Tech McDowell County Sheri ff's Office Mobile Command Unit McDowell Counly, NC 150,000 Tillis s 

00) COPS Tech Town of Mooresville Police Depart - Pohce Technology lmprnvement Proiect Town of Mooresville, 1,478,000 T1lhs s 
ment NC 

001 COPS Tech Un iversity of North Geo,g1a Campus Public Safety Tec hnology Im- Fannin County, Forsyth 500,000 Wamock s 
provements County, Lumpkin 

County. Hall County, 
GA 

00) COPS Tech Town of Hartfo,d Police Depart- Public Safety Upgrades Hartford. VT 774,000 We lch s 
ment 

00) COPS Tech Un1vers1ty of Mississippi Medical UMMC Campus Public Safety Enhance- Jackson, MS 907,000 Wicker s 

Ci½ o(_ Cente, ments 

00) COPS Tech Technology Enhancements for the Columbus. MS 1,000,000 Wicker s -·"",· "'JL 
Northeast M1ss1ss1pp1 Area Crime Co11,tw- b.-1 Center 

00) COPS Tech Humphreys County Law Enforcement Equ ipment Upgrades Humphreys County, MS 460,000 Wicker s 
NASA SSMS Tech Prep Solutions S.H.A.R.C Community Genier Brooklyn, NY 950,000 Cla rke H 

NASA SSMS Chicago U1ban l eague Chicago STEM Expans ion Pro1ect for Chicago, IL 450,000 Davis {IL) H 
Youth 

NASA SSMS Montgomery County Community The Cha llenger l earning Center at Pottstown. PA 500,000 Dean Fetterman H 
College Monico Pottstown 

NASA SSMS Chinese American Parent Associa - STEM forwa rd Howard County, MO 1,046,000 Elfreth Van Hollen HIS 
tion of Howard County -

NASA SSMS Allef Independent School District Alief ISO- Rice University Planetary Houston, TX 1,031,000 Fletcher H GPo'. s./.p and Space Explo,atmn Education 
Pro1ect 

NASA SSMS Breva,d Public Schools Space Coast Jr /Sr High School's New Breva rd County, Fl 2,017,135 Ha11dopolos H ~~ Aviation Assembly and Fabr1cat1on 
Program -

NASA SSMS 
Ta lf0orl\~~~~\al ~v~f~!~c:nt~e1~~~ 

Astrophysics and Data Science Edu- Avon, CT 1.700,000 Hayes Blumenthal. Mur- H/S 
cation Destination phy 

NASA SSMS V1menti Vimenti NeKt Generation STEM l ea rning Sa n Juan. PR 1.031,000 Hernandez H 
Lab Accelerator 

NASA SSMS Stamfo1d Museum & Nature Gen- Planetanum & Astronomy Genie, Stamford, CT 480,000 Himes H 
ter 

NASA SSMS The Texas A&M Engineering Ex per- Texas A&M Engineering Academy at Da llas, TX 1,03 1.000 John son {TXJ H 
1ment Station Dallas Coll ege 

NASA SSMS Texas A&M Hea lth Science Center Aerospace Health Education and Work- Bryan, TX 1, 790,000 McCaul H 
force Development 

NASA SSMS Frostb urg State University Planetarium Equipment Allegany County, MO 1.808,000 McClain Delaney Alsobrooks , Van HIS 
Hollen 

NASA SSMS Boys & Girls Clubs of Kentuck1ana Ultimate Afterschool Exploration Pro- lou1sv1lle, KY 300,000 McGarvey H 
gram 

NASA SSMS United Community Corporation Youth STEM lnnovatton and Exploration Newa rk. NJ 1.000,000 Mciver H 
Program 

NASA SSMS Research Foundation of CUNY STEM lmprnvement m Schools Through Queens. NY 1.031 ,000 Meeks H 
Authent ic Research ProJects 

NASA SSMS The Boys' Club of New York The Boys ' Club of New York's 
Programming 

STEM flush ing, NY 215,000 Meng H 



COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SC IENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES- Continued 
[Com munity Proiect Fundmg/Congress1onally Directed Spendmgj 

Conference Requestor(s) 
Agency Account Recipient ProJect Location Amount($) Originat ion 

House Senate 

NASA SSMS New York Hall of Sc!ence Jom Artemis: Head to the Moon with Queens. NY 1.03 1.000 Meng H 
the New York Hall of Science 

NASA SSMS Case Western Reserve Uni versity Next Generation M1crograv1ty Research Brook Park, OH 2,000,000 Miller IOHl H 

NASA SSMS New York Sun Works, Inc. STEM through Hydroponic farming Pro- Queens, NY 515,000 Ocasio-Cortez H 
gram 

NASA SSMS Queens Bornugh Public l ibrary Design Your Habitat Queens, NY 153,000 Ocasio-Cortez H 

NASA SSMS Colorado Oiv1s10n of fire Preven- Advancing Colorado Wildfi re Prepared- Lakewood, CO 1.031.000 Pettersen H 
tion and Contro l ness and Response 

NASA SSMS Innovation Center Stoughton. Inc. Innovation Center Stoughton Youth and Stoughton, WI 500,000 Pocan H 
Young Adult STEM Education project 

NASA SSMS Morehead State Umvers1ty Morehead State University Payload Op- Morehead, KY 7,540,000 Rogers (KY) H 
erattons Center 

NASA SSMS Louisiana State University Advancmg Manufacturmg in Space New Orleans, LA 5,000,000 Scalise H 

NASA SSMS Congolese Integration Network STEM Education 1n South King County Seattle, WA 1,03 1.000 Smith (WAI H 

NASA SSMS Livermore Valley Jomt Uni fied LVJUSO INVEST, ln itiatmg New and Livermore, CA 319,000 Swalwell H 
School District Vital Enrichment and Engagement 

for STEM Teachers 

NASA SSMS Board of Regents on behalf of the Mitlgatmg W1 ld f1 re Smoke Impacts m l as Vegas, NV 1.03 1,000 Titus H 
Nevada System of Higher Edu- Nevada 
cation 

NASA SSMS The Regents of the University of Discover UC San Diego l a Jolla, CA 1.03 1,000 Vargas H 
Cali forn ia; Unive rs ity of Cali -
forn ia San Diego 

NASA SSMS Partnership for Los Angeles INVEST IN AMERICA'S FUTURE, Expand Los Angeles, CA 600,000 Waters H 
Schoo ls Math Excel lence & STEM Access 

NASA SSMS NaflDnal Children's Museum Early STEM l ea rnmg lmt1at1ves Washington, OC 1.100,000 Alsobrooks, Kaine, s 
Van Hollen. 
Warner 

NASA SSMS Goucher College Addressmg Ai r Quality Research Baltimore County, MO 15 1.000 Alsobrooks, Van s 
Hollen 

NASA SSMS Bradley University Instru mentation and equipment up- Peona, IL 1,000,000 Durbin s 
grades 

NASA SSMS Un1vers1ty of Hawau Space Flight Hawaii STEM Connections State-wide, HI 1,314,000 Hirano s 
Laboratory 

NASA SSMS Un iversity of Hawau Improving Space Weather Forecasts City and County of 1,000,000 Hirano, Sc hatz s 
Honolulu, HI 

NASA SSMS Oh io Aerospa ce Institute Quantum and Space Tec hnologies Edu- Brook Park, OH 500,000 Husted s 
cation, Research, and Training Im-
t1at1ve 

NASA SSMS Mississ1pp1 State Un iversity Demonstration of Composite Manufac- Starkville, MS 2,500,000 Hyde-S mith, s 
turmg for Blended Wing Body Air Wicker 
Frame 

NASA SSMS Wichita State University Hypersonic Fl ight Research Wichita, KS 10,000,000 Moran s 
NASA SSMS Cal Poly Pa rtners Paso Robles Spaceport Tram1ng and County of San Luis 1,000,000 Padilla, Sthrff s 

Research Cente r Obrspo, CA 

NASA SSMS Pame College STEM to Space Initiative Rrchmond County, GA 450,000 Warnock s 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
{Amounts in thousands) 

TITLE I - DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

Operations and administration ................... .. .. . . 
Operations and Administration (emergency ) ....... . . . 
Offsetting fee collections .. . ........ .. ..... . . ... . .. . . 

Direct appropriation .......... . 

Bureau of Industry and Security 

Operations and administration ... . . 
Operations and Administration (emergency) ...... . 
ewe Enforcement (Defense) . . ... 

Total , Bureau of Industry and Security ....... . 

Economic Development Administration 

Economic Development Assistance Prog rams ......... .. . . 
Economi c Development Assistance Programs (emergency) 

Subtotal , Economi c Development Assistance 
Programs .................. . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

573 ,000 
50 , 000 

-12 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

440,000 

-20 ,000 

Final Bill 

582 ,000 

-20 ,000 

Final Bi 11 
vs Enacted 

+9 ,000 
-50 ,000 

-8 ,000 

Final Bi 11 
vs Request 

+142 , 000 

-------- - ------ --------------- --------------- -------------- --------------
611 ,000 420 ,000 562 ,000 -49 ,000 +142 ,000 

22 ,183 63 , 817 55 ,000 +32 , 817 -8, 817 
20 ,000 -20 ,000 

148 ,817 239 , 183 180 ,000 +31 , 183 -59, 183 
------------- - - --------------- --------------- -- -- ---- - ----- --- ----- - -----

191 ,000 

370 ,000 
30 ,000 

400,000 

303 , 000 235 ,000 

400 , 000 

400 ,000 

+44 ,000 

+30 ,000 
-30 ,000 

-68 , 000 

+400 , 000 

+400,000 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

Salaries and expenses . 

Total , Economic Development Administration . 
Minority Bus iness Development Agency 

Minority Business Development .. . .. . . 

Economic and Statistical Analysis 

Salaries and expenses .. 
Bureau of Labor Statistics 

Bureau of the Census 

Current Surveys and Programs .. 
Periodic censuses and programs ....... . ..... ... . 

Total , Bureau of the Census ... . 

National Telecommunications and Information 
Administration 

Salaries and expenses .................. . 
Facilities Management & Construction . . . 

Total , National Telecommunications and 
Information Administration ................ . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

68 ,000 

468 ,000 

68 , 250 

125 ,000 

328 ,500 
1 ,054 ,000 
---------
1 , 382 , 500 

57 ,000 
2 ,000 

59 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

30 ,000 

30 ,000 

7,250 

116 ,000 

288 , 500 
1 , 388 ,000 
---- - - - --
1 , 676 , 500 

46 , 000 
1 , 000 

47 , 000 

Final Bill 

66 ,000 

466 ,000 

50 ,000 

118 ,000 

318 , 500 
1 , 171 ,849 
---------
1 , 490 , 349 

50 ,000 
1 ,000 

51 , 000 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-2 ,000 

-2 ,000 

-18 , 250 

-7 ,000 

- 10 ,000 
+117 , 849 
- -- - ----
+107 ,849 

-7 ,000 
-1 , 000 

-8 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

+36 ,000 

+436 , 000 

+42 , 750 

+2 , 000 

+30 ,000 
-216 , 151 
----- ---
- 186 , 151 

+4 ,000 

+4 ,000 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , ANO RELATEO AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

United States Patent and Trademark Office 

Salaries and expenses , current year fee funding ...... . 
Offsetting fee collections . ... . ...................... . 

Total , Un i ted States Patent and Trademark Office 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

Sci ent ifi c and Technical Research and Services .... . .. . 
(transfer out) ................................ . .. . 

Industrial Technology Services . 
Manufacturing extension partnerships ....... . .. . .. . 
Manufacturing USA .......................... . .. . .. . 

Construction of Research Facil ities. 
Working Capital Fund (by transfer) . 

Total , National Institute of Standards and 
Technology ........... . ................. . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

4,554 ,940 
-4 , 554 ,940 

857 ,159 
( -9 ,000) 
212 ,000 

(175 ,000) 
(37 ,000) 
87 ,758 
(9,000) 

1 , 156 ,917 

FY 2026 
Request 

4 , 993 ,670 
-4 ,993 ,670 

707 , 159 
( -9 , 000) 
37,000 

87,760 
(9,000) 

831 , 919 

Final Bill 

4 ,956 ,000 
-4 ,956,000 

1 ,249 , 239 
(-9 ,000 ) 
212 ,000 

(175 ,000) 
(37 ,000) 
385 ,897 

(9,000) 

1 ,847 ,136 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

+401 ,060 
-401 ,0 60 

+392 ,080 

+298 , 139 

+690 ,219 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

-37,670 
+37 , 670 

+542 ,080 

+175 , 000 
(+175 , 000) 

(+37 ,000 ) 
+298 , 137 

+1 ,015 , 217 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , ANO RELATEO AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 

Operations , Research , and Facilities . . .. .. . . . . . 
Subtotal , Operations , research and Facilities .. 

(by transfer) .. . . . ........... . 
Promote and Develop Fund (transfer out) ... . .. .... . 

Subtotal ...................... .. ....... . .. . .. . 

Procurement , Acquisition and Construction . 
Procurement , Acquisition and Construction 

(emergency). . . ............. . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

4,408 ,986 
4 , 408 ,986 

(347,000) 
( - 347,000) 
---------
4,408 ,986 

1,619,866 

100 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

3 , 057 , 551 
3 , 057 , 551 

(409,640) 
( -409,640 ) 
---------
3 ,057 , 551 

1 , 454 , 570 

Final Bi 11 

4 , 540 , 392 
4 , 540 , 392 

(399 ,644) 
(-399,644) 
---------
4 ,540 , 392 

1 ,576 ,899 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

+131 , 406 
+131 , 406 

(+52,644) 
(-52,644) 

+131 , 406 

-42 ,967 

-100 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

+1 , 482 , 841 
+1 , 482 , 841 

(-9,996) 
(+9 ,996) 

----------
+1 , 482 ,841 

+122 , 329 

--------------- --------------- --------------- ------ -- ------ --------------
Subtotal , Procurement Acquisition and Construction 

Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery ......... . . ...... . . 
Fishermen ' s Contingency Fund ... . 
Fisheries Disaster Assistance ....... . . .. . . . 
Fisheries Finance Program Account .. . 

Total , National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration . ..................... . ... . 

1 , 719 ,866 

65 ,000 
349 
300 

-12 ,000 

6 , 182,501 

1,454 , 570 

349 
300 

-12,300 

4 ,500 , 470 

1 ,576 ,899 

65 ,000 
349 
300 

-12,000 

6 , 170 ,940 

-142 ,967 +122 ,329 

+65 ,000 

+300 

-11, 561 +1 ,670,470 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

Departmental Management 

Salaries and expenses . 
Renovation and Modernization . . ..... 
Office of Inspector General . ... 

Total , Departmental Management . . .. . . . . . . . . 

Total, title I , Department of Commerce . . 
Appropriations . 
Emergency appropriations ... . .. . . ......... . . . 

(by transfer) .. . ......... . . . . . .... . 
(transfer out) ..... . .. . ........ . ............ ... . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

94 ,500 
1,142 

48,000 

143 ,642 

10 , 387 ,810 
(10 , 187 ,810) 

(200,000) 
356 ,000 

-356,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

94 , 500 
1 , 142 

48 ,000 

143 ,642 

8 ,723 , 781 
(8,723,781) 

418 ,640 
-418 ,640 

Final Bil 1 

92 ,500 
1 , 142 

48 ,000 

141 ,642 

11 , 132 ,067 
(11 , 132 ,067) 

408 ,644 
-408 ,644 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-2 ,000 

-2 ,000 

+744,257 
(+94 4 , 257) 
(-200,000) 

+52 ,644 
-52 ,644 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

- 2,000 

-2 , 000 

+2 ,408,286 
(+2,408,286) 

-9 ,996 
+9 ,996 

--------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- --------------



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , ANO RELATEO AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amount s in thousands} 

TITLE II - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Justice Operations Management Accountability 

Salaries and expenses . .... .. . . ..... . . .. . .. .. , .. , . . , . . . 
Justice Information Sharing Technology .. . .. . . ... . . 

Total , Justice Operations Management 
Accountability . .... . ...... .... . 

Executive Office for Immigration Review . . ... .. . 
Transfer from immigration examinations fee account 

Direct appropriation .. ... . . ... .. . . . .. . .. ..... . 

Office of Inspector General ....... . 

United States Parole Commission 

Salaries and expenses ..... . .... . . . . . .. . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

142 ,000 
38,460 

FY 2026 
Request 

142 ,000 
50 ,000 

Final Bill 

140 ,000 
38 , 460 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-2 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

-2 , 000 
-11, 540 

--- - -- - -------- ----------- ---- ------------ -- - -- - -- ------ --- - -------------

180 , 460 192 ,000 178 , 460 -2 ,000 -13 , 540 

844 ,000 844 ,000 800 ,000 -44 ,000 -44 , 000 
-4 ,000 -10 ,000 -10 ,000 -6 ,000 

--------------- --------------- --------------- ----- - -------- --------------
840 ,000 834 , 000 790 ,000 -50 ,000 -44 ,000 

139 ,000 97 , 000 139 ,000 +42 ,000 

14 ,000 12,500 13 ,000 -1 , 000 +500 

\r\ 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

Legal Activities 

Salaries and expenses , general legal activities ... . 
Vaccine Injury Compensation Trust Fund ......... . 
Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division . . 

Offsetting fee collections - current year . . 
Offsetting collections--prior year . . ... . 

Direct appropriation ......... . 

Salaries and expenses, United States Attorneys .... . .. . 
United States Trustee System Fund .......... ........ .. . 

Offsetting fee collections .. . .................. .. . 

Direct appropriation ... . . . ...... . .. . .. . 

Salaries and expenses , Fore ign Claims Settlement 
Commission.... .... . .. . ...... . 

Fees and expenses of witnesses .... . 
Salaries and expenses , Community Relations Service ... . 
Assets Forfeiture Fund ......... . .......... . . 

Total. Legal Activities .. 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

1 , 090,000 
22,700 

233,000 
-304 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

896 ,936 
22,700 

310 ,000 
-310 ,000 

54,000 

Final Bill 

900 ,000 
22,700 

310 ,000 
-310 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-190 ,000 

+77 , 000 
-6 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

+3 , 064 

-54 ,000 
------ - -------- - - - ------- ----- --------------- -- - ------- ---- --------------

- 71 , 000 54,000 +71 , 000 -54 ,000 

2 , 611,000 2 .780, 410 2 , 621 ,000 +10 ,000 -159 , 410 
245 ,000 201 ,000 205 ,000 -40 ,000 +4 ,000 

-245,000 -201 ,000 - 205 ,000 +40,000 -4 ,000 
------------- -- --------------- --------------- -------------- --------------

2 ,504 2 , 504 2 , 504 
270 ,000 256 , 000 320 ,000 +50 ,000 +64 ,000 

24 ,000 1 ,000 20 ,000 -4 ,000 +19 ,000 
20 , 514 20,514 20 , 514 

--------------- --------------- ------------ --- -------------- --------------
3,969.718 4 ,034 , 064 3,906 ,718 -63 ,000 -127 , 346 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

United States Marshals Service 

Salaries and expenses ....... . . . . . . .. . 
Salaries and expenses (emergency). 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

1 , 529 ,000 
163 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

1 ,7 22 , 578 

Final Bill 

1 ,702 , 000 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

+173 , 000 
-163,000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

-20 , 578 

----------- - -- - ----------- -- -- --------------- ------------- - -- ------------
Subtotal , Salaries and expenses . . 

Construction . . .. . .. ....... . ... .. . 
Federal Prisoner Detention . ................ . .. . .. , .. . . 

Federal Pri soner Detention (emergency) .. ... . . . 

Subtotal , Federal Prisoner Detention ....... . 

Total , United States Marshals Serv ice ......... . 

National Security Division 

Salaries and expenses ..... 

Interagency Law Enforcement 

Interagency Crime and Drug Enforcement ... . . 

1 ,692 ,000 1 , 722 , 578 1 ,702 ,000 +10 ,000 -20 , 578 

15 ,000 8 ,000 8 ,000 -7 ,000 
1 , 986 ,000 2 ,538 ,000 2,236,000 +250 ,000 -302 , 000 

250 ,000 -250 ,000 
--------------- ---- --- ---- -- -- ----------- --- - --------- - ---- ------------- -

2 , 236 ,000 2 , 538 , 000 2 , 236 ,000 -302 ,000 

3 ,943 ,000 4 , 268 , 578 3 ,946 ,000 +3 ,000 -322 , 578 

128 ,000 117 , 200 117 , 200 -10 , 800 

547 ,000 300,000 -247 ,000 +300 , 000 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Salaries and expenses .................... . 
Counterintelligence and national security ..... . .. . 

Subtotal , Salaries and expenses .. 

Construction . 

Total , Federal Bureau of Investigation .. 

Drug Enforcement Administration 

Salaries and expenses .. . .... . ..... . . 
Salaries and expenses (emergency) ....... . . . . . . .. . . . . 

Subtotal , Salaries and expenses .... .. . ..... . .. . . . . 

Diversion control fund ..................... . 

Total , Drug Enforcement Administration .. 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

4 , 318,154 
6 , 325,559 

FY 2026 
Request 

4 , 097 , 003 
6 , 001 , 599 

Final Bill 

4 , 304 , 256 
6 , 305 , 200 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-13 ,898 
- 20 ,359 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

+207 , 253 
+303 , 601 

--- ----- -- ----- ------------ - -- --------------- -- ------------ ------ - - -- ----
10 ,643.713 10 ,098 , 602 10 ,609 , 456 -34 , 257 +510 , 854 

30 , 000 20 ,000 15 , 000 -15 ,000 -5,000 
--------------- -------- -- ----- --------------- - ------------- --- - - ------ ---

10 ,673,713 10,118 ,602 10 , 624 , 456 -49 , 257 +505 , 854 

2 ,859 , 000 3 , 093 , 167 3 , 250 ,000 +391 , 000 +156 ,833 
328 ,000 -328 ,000 

--------------- ---------- - ---- --------------- ------- - ------ -- ----- - - -- ---
3 , 187 ,000 3 ,093 , 167 3 , 250 , 000 +63 ,000 +156 ,833 

-620 , 000 -638 ,000 -669 , 660 -49 ,660 -31 , 660 
----- - -- -- ----- --------------- ------------- -- ---------- ---- ------ --- - ----

2 , 567 ,000 2 , 455 , 167 2 , 580 , 340 +13 ,340 +125 , 173 

-
~ 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , ANO RELATEO AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
{Amounts in thousands) 

Bureau of Alcohol , Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives 

Salaries and expenses ....... . . 

Total, Bureau of Alcohol , Tobacco , Firearms and 
Explosives .......... . ....................... . 

Federal Prison System 

Salaries and expenses ....... .. . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . .... . ... . 
Bu il dings and facilities .. . .. . ........ . ...... . .. . . . 

Subtotal , Buildings and facilities .. 

Limitation on administrative expenses , Federa l Prison 
Industries, Incorporated . . . . . ..... . . .. .... . ... . . 

Total , Federal Prison System .... .. . . ... . ... .. . . . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

1 ,625 ,000 

1 ,625 . 000 

8,392 ,588 
179 ,762 

FY 2026 
Request 

1 , 207 , 350 

1 , 207,350 

8,749 , 800 
117 , 000 

Final Bi 11 

1 ,585 ,000 

1 ,585 ,000 

8 , 100,000 
279,762 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-40 ,000 

-40 ,000 

-292 , 588 
+100 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

+377 ,650 

+377 , 650 

-649 , 800 
+162 , 762 

- - ----- -------- --------------- --------------- -------------- ----- ----- ----
179 ,762 117 ,000 279,762 +100 ,000 +162 , 762 

2,700 2,700 2,700 
--------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- --------------

8,575 ,050 8 , 869 , 500 8 ,382 , 462 -192 ,588 -487 ,038 

-\.rt 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

State and Local Law Enforcement Activities 

Office on Violence Against Women : 
Prevention and prosecution programs 

(by transfer ) .. . .. . . . .. ..... .. ......... . 
Crime Victims Fund (transfer out) ........ . 
Vi olence Against Women Prevention & Prosecution 

Programs .. ... .. . .. . . .... . . . .... . .............. . 

Subtota 1 ............... .. ...... . . . . . ..... . 

Office of Justice Programs : 
Research , evaluation and statistics . .......... . 
State and local law enforcement assistance ... . ... . 

Subtotal , state and local law enforcement 
assistance ... 

Juvenile justice programs ..... . .. . ... . 

Public safety officer benefits: 
Death benefits ............... . 
Disability and education benefits . 

Subtotal ..... . .................. . .... ... . . 

Total , Office of Justi ce Programs .... . .. .. . .... . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

(80 ,000} 
( -80 ,000) 

633 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

505 , 500 

Final Bill 

(100 ,000} 
(-100 ,000) 

620 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

(+20 ,000) 
( -20 , 000) 

-13 , 000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

(+100 ,000) 
(-100 ,000) 

+114 , 500 
--- - ----------- --------------- -------- - ------ -------------- --------------

633 ,000 505 , 500 620,000 - 13 , 000 +114 , 500 

65 ,000 55 , 000 55 ,000 -10 ,000 
2 , 000 ,033 1 , 514 , 800 2 , 400 ,000 +399 ,967 +885,200 

----- -- - ------- ----- ---------- --------- -- -- - - --- - --- ------ - -------- - -----

2 , 000 ,033 1 , 514,800 2 , 400 ,000 +399 ,967 +885 , 200 

375 ,000 300 , 500 375 , 000 +74 , 500 

174 ,000 202 ,000 202 ,000 +28 ,000 
34 ,800 34 , 800 34 , 800 

---------- -- --- --------------- -- -- - ---------- - - - - -- -- - -- --- --------------
208 ,800 236 , 800 236 , 800 +28 ,000 

--- - -- - ----- --- ----- -- -------- ------ ----- ---- - ------- ------ --------------
2 , 648 ,833 2 , 107 , 100 3,066 , 800 +417 ,967 +959 ,700 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

Community Oriented Policing Services: 
COPS programs ... . . 

Tota l , State and Local Law Enforcement 
Activities ... . . ........ . 

Total , title II , Department of Justice .... ..... . 
Appropriations . . . . ... .. . .. . . . . . .. . 
Emergency appropriations ... .. . .. .. . . . . . ... . . 

(by transfer) ............. . . . . ...... .. . 
(transfer out) . . . ... .. . . . . .. ..... . . .. . .. . .... . . . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

417 , 169 

3 ,699,002 

36,900 ,943 
(36 , 159,943) 

(741 ,000) 
80 ,000 

-80 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

344 , 400 

2,957 , 000 

35,358 ,961 
(35,358,961) 

Final Bill 

800 , 000 

4,486,800 

37,049,436 
(37,0 49 ,436) 

100 ,000 
-100,000 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

+382 ,831 

+787 ,798 

+148,493 
(+889 ,493) 
(-741,000) 

+20 ,000 
-20,000 

Final Bi 11 
vs Request 

+455 , 600 

+1 ,529,800 

+1 ,690 , 475 
(+1 ,690 , 475 ) 

+100 ,000 
-100 , 000 

--------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- --------------



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , ANO RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 
(Amounts in thousands ) 

TITLE III - SCIENCE 

Office of Science and Technology Policy . 
National Space Council .......... . 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Science .................. . .. . .. . ......... .. . . ...... . 
Aeronautics . . .. . ...... . ...... , . . .. . ........... . ...... . 
Space Technology . .... ... . ...... . . . .. . . . .............. . 
Exploration ....... .. ... . .......... .. .. ... ... . ....... . 
Exploration (emergency ) ...... .. .. . .. . .... . . . . ... .... . . 

Subtotal . Exploration ...... . . .. . . ... . ..... . ..... . . 

Space Operations ............ . .. .. . . ............. . 
Science , Technology , Engineering . and Mathematics 

Engagement ... .. . ... . ........... . ..... . ......... . 
Safety , Security and Mission Services ......... ... . . .. . 
Construction and environmental compliance and 

restoration ................. . .. . .. . . .. ............. . 
Construction and environmental compliance and 

restoration (emergency) ............. . .. . ...... . . . 

Subtotal , Construct i on and environmental 
compl iance and restoration . ...... . .... . .. . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

7 ,965 
1 ,965 

7 , 334 , 200 
935 ,000 

1 , 100 ,000 
7 . 216 , 200 

450 ,000 
------- - -
7 ,666 . 200 

4 , 220 ,000 

143 ,000 
3 , 092,327 

50 ,000 

250 ,000 

300 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

7 . 965 
1 , 965 

3,907 , 600 
588 , 700 
568 , 900 

8 . 312 ,900 

8 , 312 . 900 

3 , 131 . 900 

2 , 118 , 300 

140 , 100 

140 . 100 

Final Bill 

7 ,965 

7,250 ,000 
935 ,000 
920 ,500 

7 . 783 ,000 

7,783 ,000 

4 , 175 ,000 

143 ,000 
3,000 ,000 

185,336 

185 , 336 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-1 , 965 

-84 , 200 

-179 , 500 
+566 ,800 
-450 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

-1 , 965 

+3,342 , 400 
+346 , 300 
+351 , 600 
- 529 ,900 

-------------- - -- -- - --------
+116 ,800 -529 . 900 

-45 ,000 +1 ,043 . 100 

+143 . 000 
-92 , 327 +881 , 700 

+135 , 336 +45 , 236 

-250 ,000 

-114 ,664 +45 , 236 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

Office of Inspector General ... 

Total , National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration ........ . 

National Science Foundation 

Research and related activities ........... . . , . . .. . 
Defense function . 

Subtotal ... 

Major Research Equipment and Facilities Construction .. 
Major Research Equipment and Facilities Construction 

(emergency ) ... . . . .. .. .. . .. . ............... . . . ...... . 

Subtotal , Major Research Equipment and Facilities 
Construction ... .. . . . . ................... .. . . .. . 

STEM Education . .. . 
Agency Operations and Award Management ..... . ........ . . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

47 ,600 

24 , 838,327 

7 , 067 , 190 
109 ,310 

FY 2026 
Request 

40 , 700 

18,809 , 100 

3 , 166 ,840 
109 , 310 

Final Bi 11 

46 ,500 

24 , 438 , 336 

7 ,057 , 700 
118 ,800 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

- 1, 100 

-399 , 991 

-9 , 490 
+9 , 490 

Final Bi 11 
vs Request 

+5 ,800 

+5 ,629 , 236 

+3 , 890 ,860 
+9 , 490 

- - - ---- - ------- --------- - ----- -------------- - --- ------- - -- - - - --- - --------
7 , 176 , 500 3 , 276 , 150 7 , 176 ,500 +3 , 900 , 350 

251 , 000 251 ,000 +251 , 000 

234 ,000 -234 , 000 
---- -- -- - ------ ------ - -- - - --- - -------- - ------ ----------- -- - ----------- - --

234 ,000 251 , 000 251 , 000 +17 ,000 

1 , 172 ,000 938 , 250 - 233 , 750 +938 , 250 
448 ,000 355 ,000 355 ,000 -93 ,000 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 
(Amounts in thousands} 

Office of the National Science Board ................. . 
Office of Inspector General . . . ....... . ...... . . . .... . 

Total , National Science Foundation ...... . ...... . 

Total , Title III, Science ..... . . . . . ..... . . 
Appropriations ..... .. .. . .... .. ............ . 
Eme rgency appropriations ............. . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

5 ,090 
24 , 410 

9 ,060 ,000 
---------

33,908 ,257 
(3 2 ,9 74 , 257} 

(934 ,000} 

FY 2026 
Request 

3 , 000 
18 , 000 

3 ,903 , 150 
---------

22 ,722 , 180 
(22 ,722 , 180} 

Final Bi 11 

5,090 
24 ,160 

8 .750 , 000 
---------

33 ,196 , 301 
(33 ,196 ,301} 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-250 
-310 , 000 
======== 
-711 ,956 

(+222 ,0 44 ) 
( -934 ,000) 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

+2 , 090 
+6 , 160 

+4 ,846 , 850 
----------

+10 ,47 4 , 121 
(+ 10 ,474 , 121} 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands) 

TITLE IV - RELATED AGENCIES 
Commission on Civil Rights 

Salaries and expenses ..................... . 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission 
Salaries and expenses . . .... ... ............ . 

International Trade Commission 
Salaries and expenses ................. .. . . 

Legal Services Corpor ation 
Payment to the Legal Services Corporation . 

Marine Mammal Commission 
Salaries and expenses ....... . .... . 

Office of the U.S. Trade Representat i ve 
Salaries and expenses. . .. . . .. . .............. . 
Trade Enforcement Trust Fund ..... 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

14 ,350 

455 ,000 

122 ,000 

560 ,000 

4 ,500 

59 ,000 
15 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

13 , 000 

435 , 382 

134 ,000 

21 ,000 

1 ,000 

72 , 000 
23 , 000 

Final Bi 11 

14 ,350 

435 , 382 

122 ,000 

540 ,000 

4 ,300 

65 ,000 
23 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-19 ,618 

-20 ,000 

-200 

+6 ,000 
+8 ,000 

Final Bi 11 
vs Request 

+1 , 350 

- 12,000 

+519 , 000 

+3 ,300 

-7 ,000 

---- - ---------- ------ -- ------ - - --------- - ---- - --------- - --- --------------
Total , Office of the U.S. Trade Representative .. 

State Justice Institute 
Salaries and expenses .. .. ... . ... ............ . ... .. . .. . 

Total , title IV , Related Agencies .......... . .. . . 

74 ,000 

7 ,640 

1 , 237 , 490 

95 , 000 

5 ,971 

705 , 353 

88 ,000 

7 ,640 

1 , 211 ,672 

+14 ,000 

- 25 ,818 

-7 ,000 

+1 , 669 

+506 ,319 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , ANO RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands} 

TITLE V - GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Crime Victims Fund (transfer out} (Sec . 510) .... . 

Department of Justice OIG (by transfer} ... . . 
DOC , NOAA Operations, Research , and Facilit ies 

(rescission) ....... . . . .. . ... , .. 
DOC , Economic Development Assistance Programs 

(rescission} ................. . ................... . . . 
DOC , Nonrecurring Expenses Fund (rescission} . . .. . .. .. . 
DOJ , Working Capital Fund (rescission} . ............ . . . 
DOJ , ATF , Salaries and expenses (rescission} ... . . ... . . 
DOJ , Office of Justice Programs (rescission} ......... . 
DOJ , COPS Office (rescission} .. ... .. . . 
DOJ , Violence Against Women Prevention and Prosecution 

Programs (rescission} .............................. . 
DOJ , Assets Forfeiture Fund (rescission} ............. . 
DOC , Census Working Capital Fund (rescission) ........ . 
DOC Derivations ...... . . . . . ... .. ..... , . .. . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

(-10 ,000) 
(10 ,000) 

-30 ,000 
-9,560,000 

-300,000 

-125 ,000 
-20,000 

-15 , 000 
-250 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request 

(-10 , 000) 
(10 , 000) 

-46,299 

-185 ,000 

-100 ,000 
-50 ,000 

-250 , 000 
-25,000 

-36 , 000 

-15 , 000 

Final Bi 11 

(-10,000) 
(10 ,000) 

-60 ,000 

-210 ,000 

-250 ,000 
-25 , 000 

-36 ,000 
-113 ,200 

-15 ,000 
-617 , 276 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-30,000 
+9 ,560 ,000 

+90 ,000 

-125 ,000 
-5 ,000 

- 21 , 000 
+136 ,800 

-15 ,000 
-617 ,276 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

+46 , 299 

+125,000 

-110 ,000 
+50 ,000 

-113,200 

-617,276 
--------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- --------------

Total , title V, General Provisions ... . . .... -10 , 300 ,000 -2 , 651 , 699 -1 , 326,476 +8 ,973,524 +1 ,325,223 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , ANO RELATEO AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
{Amounts in thousands ) 

OTHER APPROPRIATIONS 

DIVISION A-FURTHER CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2025 
{P.L . 118-158) 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Salaries and expenses {defense) Sec . 155 {emergency) .. 
Salaries and expenses {non -defence) Sec . 155 

{emergency) ............. . .... .. . .... .. .. . .. . . . .. . . . . 

Total , Further Continuing Appropriations Act , 2025 ... . 

DIVISION B-DISASTER RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
ACT , 2025 

(P . L. 118-158) 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
Economic Development Administration 

Economic Development Assistance {EDA ) Programs 
{emergency).. . . ...... . 

National Oceanic and Atmospheri c Admin istration 
Operations , Research , and Facilities {emergency) . . . .. . 
Procurement , Acquisition and Construction {emergency ). 
Fisheries Disaster Assistance (emergency) . ... .... .. . . . 

Total , Department of Commerce . . .. . ... . ... , ... . . .. . 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

10 ,000 

6 ,668 

16 ,668 

1,510 ,000 

244 ,000 
499,000 
300 ,000 

----- ----
2 , 553 ,000 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-10 , 000 

-6 ,668 

-16 ,668 

-1 , 510,000 

-244 ,000 
-499 ,000 
-300 ,000 

-- --------
- 2,553 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Request 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE, SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
(Amounts in thousands} 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
United States Marshals Servi ce - Salaries and Expenses 

(emergency)....... .. ...... . . ... . ....... . 
Federal Prison System - Buildings and Facilities 

(emergency ) . ... ... . ............................. . , .. 

Total , Department of Justice . 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
Construction and Environmental Compliance and 

Restoration (emergency ) . ................... . 

Total , National Aeronautucs and Space 
Administration . 

Total , Disaster Relief Supplementa l 
Appropriations Act , 2025 ..... 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

12 ,000 

64 , 796 

76 ,796 

740 ,200 

740 ,200 

3 , 369 ,996 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

-12 , 000 

-64 ,796 

-76 ,796 

-740 , 200 

-740 , 200 

-3 , 369 ,996 

Final Bill 
vs Request 



COMMERCE , JUSTICE , SCIENCE , AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT , 2026 
{Amounts in thousands) 

CONTINUING APPROPRIATONS , AGRICULTURE , LEGISLATIVE 
BRANCH , MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 

AND VETERANS AFFAIRS AND EXTENSTIONS ACT , 2026 
{P.L. 119-37) 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
United States Marshals • Salaries and Expenses ... . . 

Total , Continuing Appropriations , Agr iculture , 
Legislative Branch , Military Construction and 
Veterans Act , 2026 ............. ... . . ... . 

Total , Other Appropriat ions . 

Grand total . . . ........ . .. . .. . .. . . . . .. . ... .... . . .. . .. .. 
Appropriations ... ... ..... '' .... .. . .. . . . 
Rescis sions ..... ........ ' . .. . .. . . . ' . 

Emergency appropriations ... . .. . .. . .. , , .. . . ..... 
{by transfer) ... ....... . .. . .. . ... . .. . .. . .. . 
{transfer out) . ... '' ......... ' . .. 
Grand total excluding Other Appropriations .... .. 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

3 ,386 ,664 

75 , 521 , 164 
{80 , 559 ,500) 

(-10 , 300,000) 
{5 , 261 ,664) 

446 ,000 
-446 ,000 

72 , 134 , 500 

FY 2026 
Request 

64 ,858 , 576 
{67 , 510 , 275) 
(-2,651 ,699) 

428 , 640 
-428 , 640 

64 , 858 , 576 

Final Bill 

30 ,000 

30 ,000 

30 ,000 

81 , 293,000 
{82 ,002 , 200) 

(-709 , 200) 

518 ,644 
-518 ,644 

81 , 263 ,000 

Final Bill 
vs Enacted 

+30 ,000 

+30,000 

-3 , 356,664 

+5,771 ,836 
{+1 , 442,700 ) 
{+9 , 590 ,800) 
{ • 5 , 261 , 664) 

+72 ,644 
-72 ,644 

+9 , 128 . 500 

Final Bill 
vs Request 

+30 , 000 

+30,000 

+30 , 000 

+16 , 434 , 424 
{+14 , 491 ,925) 

{+1 , 942,499) 

+90,004 
-90,004 

+16 , 404 , 424 

-
U"t 




